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CleanAIR’

PERSONAL RESPIRATORY PROTECTION SYSTEMS
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Usermanual-CNA-067-R06-Basic

Compatible headtops

CA-1/CAA Lite /
CA-100

CA-2 / CA-2 Lite

CA-4

TH3

‘
TH3

TH2

UniMask®

AerTEC™ SeeMAX

CA-3

CA-28

TH3

TH3
CA-27 CA-29 CA-40 CA-20
TH2 TH2 TH3 TH3
AerTEC™ OptoMAX | AerTEC™ RangeMAX Verus Omnira
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How to insert the battery How to replace the filter How to attach the belt

)

After successful removal of the filter, put the new filter
and filter cover on its original place.
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Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR)

IMPORTANT: To ensure your safety, please read and remember the following instructions before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
The unit should be used only for the purposes listed in this manual.

BAXHO: 3a na ocurypute Baluata 6e30nacHocT, MOnsi, poyeTeTe U 3anoMHeTe CneaHIUTe MHCTPYKLMM npeav ynotpe6a. 3anaseTe pbkOBOACTBOTO 3a Gbaely
cnpasku. YpeawT TpAGBa Aa ce M3non3sa camo 3a LenwTe, u36poeHm B ToBa PLKOBOACTBO.

DULEZITE: V zajmu vlastni bezpeénosti si pred pouzitim prectéte a zapamatuite instrukce v ndvodu. Navod si ponechte pro budouci pouziti.
Jednotka by méla byt pouzita pouze pro Géely vyjmenované v navodu.

VERE: N TUMREN A, (ORAT, WRDEAEI R, BRI, U H R
AA IR T AT .

VIGTIGT: Lees og husk denne vejledning far brug, af hensyn fil din egen sikkerhed. Behold vejledningen fil senere opslagsbrug.
Enheden bgr kun anvendes til de formal, der er naevnt i denne vejledning.

BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiligheid. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige
raadpleging. De eenheid mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

IMPORTANTE: A fin de garantizar su seguridad, lea y recuerde estas instrucciones antes del uso. Guarde el manual para poder realizar las consultas
necesarias en el futuro. La unidad de aire comprimido deberfa utilizarse Unicamente para los propdsitos indicados en este manual.

TARKEAA: Oman turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue ja pidé mielessé seuraavat ohieet ennen kéyttsa. Séilyta opas myshempéaa tarvetta
varten. Yksikkod fulee kayttaa ainoastaan tassé oppaassa lueteltuihin tarkoituksiin.

IMPORTANT : Pour assurer votre sécurité, veuillez lire et mémoariser les instructions suivantes avant fout usage afin d'assurer votre propre sécurité.
Conservez le manuel pour vous y référer dans le futur. L'unité ne doit étre utilisée qu'aux seules fins mentionnées dans le présent manuel.

WICHTIG: Bitte lesen und merken Sie sich vor Gebrauch die folgenden Anweisungen, um Ihre eigene Sicherheit zu gewahrleisten. Bewahren Sie das
Handbuch fir eine zukiinftige Referenz auf. Das Ger&t darf nur fiir den in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrten Zweck verwendet werden.

FONTOS: Kérjiik, sajat biztonsaga érdekében hasznalat elétt olvassa el és jegyezze meg az alabbi utasitasokat. Orizze meg a kézikényvet, a
késdbbiekben sziiksége lehet ra. Az egységet kizardlag a kézikonyvben felsorolt célokra szabad hasznélni.
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ITA IMPORTANTE: Leggere e ricordare le seguenti istruzioni prima dell'uso per garantire la propria sicurezza. Conservare il
manuale per una futura consultazione. L'unita deve essere utilizzata solo per i fini elencati in questo manuale.

BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiligheid. Bewaar de handleiding
voor toekomstige raadpleging. De eenheid mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

WAZNE: Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczerstwo, przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy przeczytaé i zapamigta¢ ponizsze instrukcie. Instrukcig obstugi
nalezy zachowac do wykorzystania w przysztosci. Aparatu mozna uzywac tylko do celéw opisanych w niniejszej instrukcii obstugi.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantir a sua seguranca, leia e recorde as seguintes instrugdes antes de usar. Guarde o manual para consultas
futuras. A unidade sé deve ser usada para os efeitos indicados neste manual.

BAXXHOE NPUMEYAHME!MoxanyicTa, Npo4TUTe U 3aroMHIUTE CrieaytoLLye MHCTPYKLIMM Nepe UCTONb30BaH1eM AaHHOTO U3AEenMst B LIENsiX
oBecneqeHus cobeTeeHHoi BesonacHocTy. CoxpaHiTe laHHOe PYKOBOACTBO ANA JanbHelLLIEro Ucnonb3osaHns. 31a
cvcTeMa [I0IKHa MCTIONB30BATLCS TOMBKO AN LiENeid, ykasaHHbIX B JaHHOM PyKOBOZCTBE.

VIKTIGT: For din sakerhets skull bor du lasa och komma ihdg instruktionerna nedan innan du anvander produkten. Behall manualen for
framtida referens. Enheten far endast anvéndas fér andamalen som beskrivs i denna manual.

BNEMLI: Kendi glivenliginizi saglamak icin solunum cihazini kullanmadan 6nce liitfen asagidaki talimatlari okuyun ve unutmayin. Bu
kilavuzu daha sonra kullanmak tizere saklayin. Bu cihaz, sadece bu kilavuzda belirfilen amaclara yonelik olarak kullanilmalidir.
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1. Introduction

CleanAIR® Basic is a personal respiratary protection system based on overpressure of filtered air in tThe breathing
zone. The powered air purifying respirator (hereinafter referred fo as the "PAPR") sucks in air from the surrounding
environment and supplies it to the profection hood. The resulting overpressure prevents contaminants from pass-
ing info the breathing zone. At the same fime the light overpressure ensures high user comfort even when worn
for a long time, because there is no need to overcome any breathing resistance of the filter. The system keeps
the selected airflow regardless of the filter clogging or the degree of batffery charge.

To ensure efficient protection, it is necessary fo choose a suitable combination of PAPR unit and protective head-
fap. It is also important to use the original filters. The CleanAIR® Basic meets the requirements of the EN 12841, It
provides praofection against solid and liquid parficles.

2. Instructions for use

Carefully read and follow the insfructions stated in this user manual. The user must know exactly how fo use the
profective equipment correctly.

If, for any reason, the PAPR unif stops warking, the user must leave the contaminated environment immediately.

If used with the hood when the unit is switched off, the respiratary profection is low or none. In that case there
is a risk of rapid increase of carbon dioxide concentfration and decrease of oxygen concentration. The sifuation
when the unit is swifched off when used with the hood is abnormal.

CleanAIR® Basic must not be used when the amount of incoming air is insufficient.

CleanAIR® Basic must not be used in areas where oxygen concentration is below 17%.

CleanAlIR® Basic must not be used in areas where the user has no knowledge about the natfure of confami-
nation or its concentration.

CleanAIR® Basic must not be used in areas where there is a risk of explosion.

CleanAIR® Basic must not be used in confined spaces, such as closed tanks, tunnels, sewers, efc.

Before each use, check the airflow with the enclosed flow indicator. The flow rate is insufficient if the fop edge
of the cone is in the red zone (see Section 4.2 "Airflow fest").

Worn headtops must fif tightly onfo face fo ensure declared level of protection for the wearer. If a beard or
long hair interferes with the sealing line, this may negatively affect the protection provided by the system.
The unit provides profection against solid and liquid aerosols.

The unit does not profect the user against gases.

Filters must nat be attached directly to the hood.

Use only original CleanAIR® filters designed for your CleanAIR® Basic PAPR unit.

Always replace the filter if you notice a change in the smell of the air coming out of the unit.

CleanAIR® Basic does not remove carbon monoxide (CO) or carbon dioxide (CG,) from the air!

Always follow your local regulations for using PAPR units, filters and PPE.

& If any rule or instruction stated in this manual is not observed, the warranty becomes null and void!



3. Unpacking / Assembly

3.1.  Unpacking the CA Basic

Check whether the package confents are complete and that nothing has been damaged during transport.
The complete system, including accessories, contains the following components:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Basic unit with P R SL filter W
Exchangeable battery e
Comfort padded belt Standard
Comfort padded belt Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Flow indicator f
Battery charger (multi plug)
User manual .f

3.2. Assembly

Connect the battery fo the PAPR unit.

Connect the hose fo the PAPR unit and make sure the connection is fight enough.
Check if the filter is properly attached.

Connect the hose fo the headtop.

INIRESES

4. Before use

4.1.  Control procedure before every use - make sure that:

1. All components are in good condition without any visible damage. Replace every damaged and worn part.
2. The hose is connected correctly to the PAPR unit as well as to the headtop.
3. Airflow is sufficient (Section 4.2.).

4.2. Airflow test

1. Bisconnect the air hose from the unit.
2. Connect the flow indicator to the unit.
3. Switch the PAPR unit on and set the bottom airflow level.

ZE If the pointer's top edge enters the red zone, airflow is insufficient and the filters must be replaced!

4.3. Alarm test

To check if the alarm works properly, turn on the unit and close the air output with your palm. You should hear
and see alarm signals in less than 156 secaonds.

5. Maintenance, cleaning and decontamination

Af the end of each warking shift, it is recommended to check and clean all parts of the system and replace those
that are damaged.

Do not use aggressive detergents and salvents for cleaning! We recommend using common non-abrasive
cleaning products.

Cleaning products must never penefrate infa the PAPR unit or the battery!

Use a damp cloth for cleaning and wipe the surface dry afterwards.

Cleaning should be done in a well ventilated room.

& Beware of breathing in any particles and fibres settled on parts of the PAPR unit or its accessories!



6. Spare parts and their replacement

B6.1. Replacing filters

Only filter designed for CleanAIR® Basic may be used! Filter must be new, unused and in the aoriginal packaging.
The expiration date must not be exceeded — it is marked on a sficker on the body of the filter.

Filter replacement:

1. Take off the filter cover

2. Pull the filter from the unit.

3. Check the rubber sealing ring at the input fo the unit for possible damage.
4. Put the new filter onto the unit.

5. Put on the filter cover.

It is always recommended fo use a pre-filter. It catches larger particles and aerosols, while prolonging the life-fime
of the filter significantly.

Install only new filter without any visible damage.

& It is forbidden to clean a filter or blow through it in any way!

From the hygiene point of view it is not recommended to use filter for more than 1 month after its first use.

6.2. Batteries

For technical reasons, batfteries are not fully charged when leaving the manufacturer. They are supplied with a <
30% charge. Therefore either fully charge the battery befare first use, or expect shorter runtime in the first cycle.
For maximum battery life, follow the storage instructions (see Section 9. "Storage')

Battery replacement
see pictorial annex "How to insert the battery".

1. Grip the powered respiratory unit firmly. Release the safety lock located on the bottom side of the battery. Pull the
battery out of the unit.

2. Insert the battery info the carresponding place on the unit until the click-in stap locks the battery in the right po-
sition.

Battery charging

- Slide the battery out of the unit.

+ Connect the charger info the 100 - 230 V ~ 50/80 Hz mains. A green light indicates the power is on.
- Connect the battery to the charger. Charging is indicated by a red light.

« When the red light turns to green, the batfery is fully charged.

- Charging time is approx. 4 hours.

- After charging, disconnect the battery from the charger and the charger from the mains.

It is not recommended fo leave the charger connected fo the mains when not in use.

Charging starfs affer connecting the battery using the charger to the power supply. After the battery is fully
charged, the charger switches to maintenance mode to keep the battery fully charged.

Green LED on without battery: power is ON Red LED on: charging in progress
Green LED with battery: battery is fully charged Red LED flashing: error (e.g. short circuit)

The battery charger is for indoor use only. Never charge the battery in potentially explosive atmosphere.
It is forbidden to use the battery charger for other purposes than those determined by the producer.



7. Possible faults and alarms

In case of any fault, such as a sudden decrease or increase in air supply when the user is in a contaminated
working area, it is necessary fo leave the warksite immediately.

If there is a problem, check the following:
+ Whether the unit is assembled correctly.
Condition of the battery.
+  Filter clogging.
Whether the sealing of the safety hood provides a good fit.

The unit is equipped with warning systems that are activated in the following sifuations:

Blocked filter - if the unit cannot maintain the chosen Low battery charge - an alarm nofifies the user when
airflow, the electronics will automatically decrease the battery has discharged. It is best o leave the con-
the airflow by one level and you will hear an acoustic taminated area and replace or recharge the battery.

signal. If the unit is unable fo maintain the lowest pos-
sible airflow, you will be continuously warned by an
audiovisual alarm.

8. Basic description of unit control and settings

Switching on Display information Airflow adjustment

You swifch the unit ON by pressing The LEDs on the display are You can adjust airflow by simple
the button for 3 sec. After furning showing current airflow lev- pressing the button on the top of
the unit on the airflow is setf fo 170 el, filter clogging and battery the unit. Each press change the
|/min. level. flow by one step 170 /190 / 205 /

220 / 240 I/min

9. Storage

All parts of the CleanAlR® systfem must be stored af femperatures between -10 °C and 55 °C, with relative air
humidity between 20 and 95% Rh.

Batteries will self-discharge during sforage. Therefore, it is recommended fo charge the battery for 1 hour at least
every 3 months. The optimal battery charge level for longer storage is between 50 - 70% of capacity. After longer
storage time it is necessary to repeat 3 charging cycles fo reach battery's full capacity.

10. Warranty

The warranty ensures that you will receive a replacement if a product has any manufacturing or material defects
that appear within 12 months of the date of purchase. The warranty period for batteries is 6 months from the
date of purchase. The warranty claim must be reported fo the sales department/retailer. At the same time, proof
of purchase must be submitted (i.e. an invoice or cerfificate of delivery). The warranty can only be acknowledged
if no inferventions info the powered respiratory unit and charger have been made. The warranty does not cover
defects caused by the late replacement of filters, or by using a filter which was damaged by cleaning or being
blown through.

The manufacturer strongly recommends fo perform periodical inspections in CleanAIR® authorized service center.
Inspections should be done according the local law and at least once in every two years.



1. List of spare parts

Order code: Description:

8100 00 CA Basic (with battery and flow indicator)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (with charger, comfort belt standard and flow indicator])
8100 00CA CA Basic (with charger, comfort belt super and flow indicator)
80 00 10/2 Filter P R SL for CA Basic (pack of two)

80 00 10/20 Filter P R SL for CA Basic (pack of twenty]

810017 CA Basic battery Lilon 72 V / 44 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic battery charger

80 00 15 Pre-filter (set of 10 pcs)

80 00 20 Odour filter (set of 10 pcs)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - rubber hose, extended

7100 86 QuickLOCK - rubber hose

7100 60L QuickLOCK - light flexi hose, extended

7100 60 QuickLOCK - light flexi hose

70 00 62F Hose cover flameproof

7100 92 Comfort padded belt Super

7100 93 Comfort padded belt Standard

70 00 90RD Flow indicator CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAlIR® Basic filter cover

12. Technical data

Technical specifications - CleanAIR® Basic

Airflow 170 - 240 |/min
Display LED display
Weight of unit, including battery 1080 g

Unit noise <70dB

Battery lifespan

Max. 500 recharging cycles

One charging cycle Approx. 4 hours *)

Belf - waist size up to 1,600 mm

Operating temperature 0fo B0 °C

Operating humidity 20 to 95% Rh

Certification EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] After 4 hour of charging battery reaches 90% of the capacity. The full charging takes approx. 5 hours.

This product is approved fo be in accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on PPE and as was fested meet

requirements of EN12941,

Declaration of Conformity is available at: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for testing CE: Occupational Safety Research Insfitute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024




PBKOBOJICTBO 3A IIOTPEBUTEJIA - CleanAIR® Basic BUL

CbabprKaHue:
1. BwbBepeHue
2. MHCTpyKImMM 3a ynorpeba
3. Pa3somakoBaHe U CITIOOSIBaHe
4. Tlpemu ynoTpe6a
5. IlogmpbiKKa, IOYMCTBaHE U 06e33apa3siBaHe
6. Pe3epBHM YaCT¥ M TSIXHATa 3aMsHa
7. Bb3MOKHM HEM3NPAaBHOCTY
8. OCHOBHO OmMCaHMe Ha YIPaBIeHNMETO ¥ HACTPOMKUTE Ha YCTPOVICTBOTO
9. CobxpaHeHMe
10. TapaHums
11. CHOmcbK Ha pe3epBHUTE YacTy [ [IpMHAIEKHOCTI
12. TexXHWYECKM JAaHHU

1. BbBegeHue

CleanAIR® Basic cucTema 3a IMdHa pecnmpaTopHa 3allMTa Ha OCHOBATa Ha CBDbXHAIATAHe Ha PUITPUPAH Bb3-
IyxX B 0671aCTTa Ha AMIIaHe. ABTOMATUUHMUAT (DUITPUPAIL PECIIMPATOD C MIPMHYIUTENIHO TT0flaBaHe Ha Bb3AYX
(HapmyaH TYK ,,PAPR") BcMyKBa Bb3/IyX OT OKOJIHATA CPeJia 11 [0 II0flaBa B 3allMTHA KauyJIka MM Macka. [lonyde-
HOTO CBPbXHANSATAHE He JOMYCKa 3aMbPCSIBAHMSTA [Ja HABM3aT B 06/1aCTTa Ha AMIIaHe. B ChIIOTO BpeMe JIeKOTO
CBPBbXHAIATaHe OCUTYPsIBA BUCOKO YAOOCTBO 3a TOTPEOUTENST, ZOPU NIPY MPOABIDKUTEIHO HOCEHE, Th) KaTo HsiMa
HY’KIIA [1a [IPEOTIONsiBa BCSIKO CHIIPOTMBIIEHYE Ha AuiaHe Ha GuaTbpa. CUcTeMaTa MOIIbpsKa M36PaHMST Te6UT
Ha Bb3[yxa He3aBMUCYMO OT 3alyIIBaHeTO Ha GMITbPA MM CTelleHTa Ha 3apsiy Ha 6aTepusTa.

3a ma ce ocurypu epeKRTMBHA 3aINUTA, € He06XOAMMO f1a ce n3bepe MoaXosiiia KOMOMHALs 0T PAPR yCTpOCTBO
M 3aIIMTHO TIOKPMTHE 3a TIaBaTa. BasKHO e C'bIIO fla ce M3IoN3BaT opurnHanuy untpu. CleanAIR® Basic oTro-
Bapsl Ha M3MCKBaHMATa Ha EN 12941. Toli oCUTypsiBa 3aliTa CPEIy TBbPAM M TeYHM YaCTULIN.

2. HHcTpyKRIuu 3a ynorpeda

[IpoueTeTe BHMMATEIHO M CHOIIOfjaBaliTe MHCTPYKIMITE, [IOCOYEH) B TOBA PBbKOBOLCTBO 3a MOTpe6uTens. [lo-
TpeOUTENAT TPsIGBa TOYHO Jja 3Hae KaK Jla M3IOJI3Ba 3alfUTHOTO 060Dy IBAHE 10 TPABMIIEH HAUMH.

ARO TIO HSIKaKkBa IpyuyHa PAPR yCTPOJCTBOTO CIpe Ja paboTH, MOTPeGUTENAT TPpsibBa He3abaBHO fja HallyCHe
3aMbpceHaTa cpefa.

AKO Ce M3IIO0JI3Ba C KauyyikaTa Py U3KIFOYEHO YCTPOMCTBO, PecrnupaTopHaTa 3ammTa e ciaba M JIUIICBa.
B TO3M CIyuan CbIlecTBYBA PUCK OT 6bP30 HApaCTBaHe Ha KOHIIEHTPAUMSITA Ha BbITIEPOJeH IMOKCUL M Ha-
MasisiBaHe Ha KOHIIEHTpaLMsTa Ha KUCIOPOf. CUTYALMs, IPU KOSTO YCTPOMCTBOTO € M3KIIOUEHO, KOraTo ce
M3I0I3Ba C KauyJKa, € M3BbH HOPMAHMTE HauMHM Ha YIoTpeda.

CleanATR® Basic He Tpsi6Ba /1 ce U3MOJI3Ba, KOraTo KOMUeCTBOTO Ha HaB/M3alAs Bb3IIyX € HEJOCTaTBUHO.

- CleanAIR® Basic He Tpsi6Ba fla Ce UBION3Ba B 30HM, B KOUTO KOHIEHTPALVSATA Ha KVCIOPO] € IIO-HICKa OT 17%.

- CleanAIR® Basic He Tpsi6Ba fla ce U3II0/I3Ba B 30HU, B KOMTO IOTPEBUTENAT He M03HaBa eCTeCTBOTO Ha 3aMbp—
CSIBAHETO MJIY HEroBaTa KOHIIEHTPAIMS.

CleanAIR® Basic He Tpsi6Ba f1a Ce U3M0I3Ba B 30HM, B KOUTO CIIECTBYBA PUCK OT eKCIUIO3US.

- CleanAIR® Basic He Tpsi6Ba [ja Ce M3II0I3Ba B OTPaHMYeHY IPOCTPAHCTBA, HAIIPUMeD 3aTBOPEHN Pe3epBOapy,
TYHeNM, KaHAIM3aluUn 1 JIp.

- Tlpemu BCsiKa ynoTpeba MpoBepsiBaliTe HebMTa Ha Bb3AYIIHNMSA MOTOK C BKIIOYEH MHAMKATOD 3a nebut. [le-
6UTHT € HeJOCTATbueH, aKo TOPHMSE Kpall Ha KOHyca e B uepBeHaTa obacT (BMyKTe pasfien 4.2 ,, TecTBaHe Ha
ne6uTa Ha Bb3gyxa').
V3Mo3BaHMTe [MOKPYBaa 3a [laBa TPsi6Ba IUIbTHO [ja 3aCTABAT Ha YeJI0TO, 3a la Cé OCUTYPU JIeKIapupa-
HOTO HMBO Ha 3allTa Ha HOCEIUTE ' TIOTPEOUTENN. AKO TIOTPEOUTENAT MMa 6paza Ui b KOCU, KOMTO
rpeyar Ha JIMHMATA Ha YIUTbTHSIBAHEe, TOBA MOXKe Jla Ce OTPa3y HEraTMBHO Ha 3all[MTATa, [IPEOCTaBsIHA OT
cycTemMara.
YCTPOMCTBOTO OCMUTYPSIBA 3aIMTA CPEIy TBbPAM M TEUHM aepO30JIA.

- YCTPOMCTBOTO He 3alMTaBa IOTPeOUTENISI CPEIy Ta30Be.
OunTpuTe He TPsibBa [ja 6'b/IaT MOCTABSIHY JVMPEKTHO KbM KadyJIKaTa.

- Wsnonseaiite camo opuruHamau uarpu CleanAIR®, mnpepHasHaueny 3a Bamero PAPR ycTpoiicTBO
CleanAIR® Basic.

- Bunzarm cmessiviTe GUITBPA, AKO 3abeNe>KUTe TPOMSIHA B MMPHMCA Ha Bb3[yXa, [I0fJaBaH OT YCTPOICTBOTO.
CleanAIR® Basic He OTCTpaHsBa BbIIepoieH MOHOKcHT, (CO) 11y BbITIePOeH JVOKCH] (CO,) ot BB3AYXa!

- BuHarm cb6II0faBaNTe BallMTe MECTHM Pasnopesion, Kacael M3Mon3BaHeTo Ha PAPR ycTpoiicTBa, huntpu
VI IMYHY TIPeJITIa3HM CPELCTBA.

m IIpy Hecra3BaHe Ha HSIKOE IPABMIIO WV MHCTPYKIWSI, IOCOUEHN B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO, FApAHLMSITA ce aHyvpal
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3. PasomakoBaHe / CriiobsiBaHe

3.1. PasomakoBaHe Ha CA Basic

[IpoBepeTe Hanmy ChABbP’KAaHMETO B ONTaKOBKATa € HaJIMYHO HAII'bIHO M Ce yBepeTe, Ye HsMa II0BpeleHM
1P TPAHCIOPTMPAHETO KOMIIOHEHTH.
[I'bIHaTa CMCTeMa, BKIFOUUTETHO PUHA/JIEXKHOCTHTE, ChIbpPyKa CIefHNUTe KOMIOHeHTN:

810000 8100 00PA 8100 00CA
YerpoiicTBo Basic ¢ P R SL ¢punTbp WV
CmeHsiemMa 6aTepust v

KomdopTeH nopmiaTes Konax Standard

KomdopTeH nopnmaTeH KomaH Super

VIHAMKATOD 3a [ebuT W

3apsiIHO YCTPOVICTBO 3a 6aTepusTa (MyITIU KOHEKTOD)

SRNS /NS

SNNS SIS S

PBbKOBOZCTBO 3a HOTpeGMTeJ’IH 'o‘(

.2. Crmob6sBaHe

CBbpsReTe 6aTeprsiTa KbM PAPR yCTPOCTBOTO.

CBbpsKeTe nutaHra KbM PAPR yCTPOVICTBOTO U Ce MOrpIMsKeTe CBbP3BAHETO Jla € JOCTATHbYHO IUIbTHO.
[IpoBepeTe fany GUATBHPHT € IPaBMIIHO [IPMKPEIEH.

. CBbpsKeTe IIJIaHT'a KbM IIOKPMBAJIOTO Ha IVIaBaTa.

PWNE W

4. Tpemu ymoTpeda
4.1. TIpouenypa 3a KOHTPOII IIpefiy BCSIKa YyIoTpeda - morprskeTe ce:
1.

BCMYKy KOMIIOHEHTH Zia ca B J06pO ChCTosiHMe 6e3 BUIyMy 1oBpenyt. CMeHeTe BCsIKa [TOBpefileHa Ui
V3HOCEHa 4acCT.
2. [ITaHbT e CBBbP3aH M0 IpaBMIeH HauuH KbM PAPR yCTPOMCTBOTO, KAKTO M K'bM MOKPUBAJIOTO 3a ITIaBa.
3. [1e6UTBHT Ha Bb3AyXa € JoCTaTbueH (pasfen 4.2.).

4.2. TecTBaHe Ha je6uTa Ha Bb3AyXxa

1. Pasradere IUIaHra 3a Bb3yX OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.
2. CBbpsKeTe MHAMKATOPA 3a Ie6UT KbM YCTPOMCTBOTO.
3. BrumoueTe PAPR yCTPOVICTBOTO M 3ajiaiiTe Hall-HUCKOTO HMBO Ha Je6UT Ha Bb3[yXa.

AKRO TOPHMAT pb06 Ha [TOKa3alella Bile3e B UepBeHaTa 30Ha, JeOUTHT Ha Bb3AyX € HeJoc-
TaTbueH U GUITpyUTe TPsibBa Jja ce cmeHsT!

4.3. TecTBaHe Ha aTapMHUTe

3a [1a poBepuTe Hany alnapmara paboTy MPaBMUIIHO, BKIFOYETe YCTPOMCTBOTO M 3aTBOPETE Bb3YITHMS
M3X0p C fiiaH. TpsibBa [a yyeTe ¥ BUMTE aJlapMEeHM CUTHAIN JI0 [I0-MaJIKo OT 15 CeKYH/IN.

5. HO]J;JIP']:)KKa, IIOYHUCTBAHE U 06e33apasﬂBaHe

B Kpast Ha BCsIKa pab0THA CMsIHA Ce MPENopbUBa fIa [TPOBEPSIBATE M [TOUMCTBATE BCUUKM YaCTH Ha CUCTe—
MaTa ¥ ja CMeHUTe Te3) YacTH, KOMTO Ca [IOBPeLeHM.

He m3mon3BaiiTe arpecBHY MOYMCTBAIIY MIPeNapaTy 1 Pa3TBOPMTENN 3a ModncTBaHe! Hie mpero-
pbuBaMe M3M0I3BaHETO Ha OOMKHOBEHM Heabpa3yBHY MOUMCTBAIIY TPOYKTH.

TlouyCcTBALMTe NPOSYKTY He TPsibBa HMKOrA Ja IIPOHMKBAT B PAPR yCTpPOMCTBOTO Wiy 6aTepusiTal
M3non3BaiiTe MOKpa KbpIia 3a [IOYMCTBAHe U CJlef] TOBa MOZCYIIeTe OBbPXHOCTTA.

TlouncTBaHeTo Tpsi6Ba Aa 6'bJie HAlPaBEeHO B 06pe BEHTWMIMPAHO MOMeIIeHME.

BHMMaBaiTe Jja He BAMIIBaTe YaCTMUIM ¥ BIaKHA, OTJIOXKEHM 110 YacTy Ha PAPR ycTpoyicTBOTO
VIV HETOBY IIPMHAIEKHOCTH!



6. Pe3epBHM YacTHU M TAXHATa 3aMsAHa

6.1. CMmsHA Ha unTpuTe

Morar [a ce M3I0I3BaT eAMHCTBeHO (PUIITPH, ClIeLManHo IpefHa3HaueH 3a CleanAIR® Basic! dunTb-
PbT TpsibBa [1a 6'bfie HOB, HEM3IIOI3BaH M B OPMIMHAJIHA OTTAKOBKaA. He Tpsi6Ba f1a ce M3Ioi3Ba Ciel M3THh-
yaHe Ha CPOKA Ha TOJHOCT - OTOENISA3aH € Ha CTUKEp BbPXy KopIyca Ha GuaTbpa.

CMsiHA Ha GUITHP:

V3BameTe Karmaka Ha QUITbpa.

V3rernere GUITHPA OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.

[IpoBepeTe rymMeHMsl YIUTbTHUTEIEH IPbCTEH Ha BXO/jA Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO 33 €BeHTYAIHM [IOBPE.
[locTaBeTe HOBYSI (DUITHP Ha YCTPOVICTBOTO.

[TocTaBeTe Karmaka Ha GUITHPA.

SR e

ByHAry e npernopbUMTeNTHO fIa ce M3I0I3Ba IpefdmnTbp. ToM yIaBs M0-ToOJIeMNUTe YaCTHUIIM M aepO30TIH,
KaTO 3HaUMTEJIHO YAb/’KaBa CPOKa Ha eKCIIoaTalysa Ha PUITbPa.

TocTaBsANTe CaMoO HOBMU de/IJ'ITpI/I 6e3 KaKBUTO U Ja € BUOAMMM [10Bpenn.

& 3abpaHeHo e fa ce MOUMCTBA WV [ja Ce IPOoAyXBa GUITHD M0 KaKbBTO U fIa € HaumH!

OT XMTMEHMYHA TJIeJHA TOUKA He Ce MMPeropbuBa M3MON3BAHETO HA (GMIITbpa [pY TIOBeYe OT 1 yCTa CIef
IbpBaTa yrorpeba.

6.2. BaTepun

Tlopazy TeXHUYIECKM IPUUMHY 6aTePUITe He Ca HaIIbJIHO 3apefieHM TPV U3IIPAIAaHeTo MM OT IIPOU3BOJUTe -
7151. Te ce JOCTABSAT C < 30% 3apsifl. [Topajiv TOBa MM HAITbJTHO 3apejieTe 6aTepusiTa Ipey IbpBaTa yIIoTpeba,
VIV OYAKBaMTe M0-KPaTKa IPOABIDKUTENTHOCT Ha paboTa Py IIbPBYsI pPaboTeH MK 3a [1d OJTyIMTe MaK—
CYMaJIeH >KMBOT Ha 6aTepysiTa, Clla3BaliTe MHCTPYKIMMTE 33 ChXpaHeHye (BYoKTe pazzen 9. ,,CbxpaHeHue )

CmsaHa Ha 6aTepusTa
BIDKTe TIPUJIOKEHMETO ¢ IMKTorpamu , How to insert the battery*.

1. XBaHeTe 3[paBO aBTOMATUUYHOTO PeCIMPATOPHO YCTPOMCTBOTO. OCBOGOMeTe 3alMTHATA KIIFOUaNKa,
HaMypallla ce Ha JoJHaTa CTpaHa Ha 6aTepusiTa. M3abpraiiTe 6aTepyusaiTa OT YCTPOMCTBOTO.

2. TlocTaBeTe 6aTepusiTa B CbOTBETHOTO MSICTO Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO, JOKATO CTONEPDBT IJPaKHe M 3aKITF0UN
6aTepusiTa B IpaBUIHATA J TO3UIMS.

3apeskpmaHe Ha 6aTepusaTa

Vi3abprialiTe 6aTepusiTa 0T YCTPOMCTBOTO.

BKiTfoueTe 3apsIHOTO YCTPOMCTBO KbM eJIEKTPMUECKa MpesKa C HalpeskeHue 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz.
3eJIeH CBETNIMHEH MHMKATOD [IOKa3Ba, Y€ 3aXPaHBaHETO € BKIIIOUEHO.

BrirogeTe 6aTepusiTa KbM 3apsiIHOTO YCTPOMCTBO. 3apeXKIaHeTo Ce YKa3Ba C YepPBeH CBeTIMHEeH MH-
IVIKATOP.

KoraTo uepBeHMAT CBETIIMHEH VMHIMKATOP CTaHe 3ejieH, 6aTepysiTa e HaIl'bJIHO 3apefieHa.

BpemeTo Ha 3apekaHe e MPUOIM3NUTENHO 4 Yaca

Cref; 3apeskfaHe M3KIIIOUeTe 6aTepusiTa OT 3apsIFHOTO YCTPOVICTBO, a HEro — OT MpesKaTa.

He ce mpenopbyBa 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOVICTBO Jja Ce OCTaBsl BKIIFOUEHO B MPEXKaTa, KOraTo He Ce M3I0JI3Ba.

3apesK/jaHeTo 3arouBa Ciell BKIIOUBAHe Ha 6aTepysTa B 3apsiJHOTO YCTPOMCTBO, KOETO € BKIIFOUEHO KbM
MpesKaTta. Cref; KaTo 6aTepusTa e 3apefieHa HaIl'b/IHO, 3apsiFHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ce MPEBKIIOUBA B PEXKMM Ha
NoAbpsKaHe, 3a [ja 3aa3u IbIHMS 3apsif Ha 6aTepusiTa.

CBeTel 3eIeH CBeTOMOf, 6e3 6aTepusi: 3aXpaHBAHETO € BKIIOUEeHO
CBerTell| YepBeH CBETOAMOJ: M3BDbPINBA Ce 3apesKIaHe

3eJieH CBETOAMO ¢ 6aTepusi: 6aTepysiTa e HAII'bIIHO 3apefieHa
[Ipemuraaly YepBeH CBETOAMO: IPelllKa (Halp. OKbCeHa Bepura)

& 3apsAHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 3a 6aTepusTa e IpefHa3HAYEHO 3a YIIoTpe6a caMo Ha 3aKpuTo. Hu-
KOr'a He 3apeskaiiTe 6aTepusiTa B HOTEHIMATHO EKCIUIO3UBHA aTMocdepa.
3abpaHeHo e M3MOI3BAHETO Ha 3aPSIFHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 33 6aTepusiTa 3a Apyra Lejl, pasanuHa
OT OMMCAHATA OT MPOV3BOSUTENS.



7. BB3MOXKHU HEH3NPAaBHOCTHU U AJIapMU

B ciyuyai Ha HSIKAKBa HEM3IPABHOCT, HAllpYMep BHe3allHO HaMaJlsiBaHe MM YBeIMUaBaHe Ha 10—
JlaBaHMs Bb3/[yX, KOraTo IIOTPEOUTENAT € B 3aMbPCeHa PabOTHA 30HA, € HeoOXOAMMO He3abaBHO
Jla Ce HalyCHe PabOTHOTO MSICTO.

AKo MMa npo6eM, IpoBepeTe CIefHUTE:
[lanmy yCTPOMCTBOTO € CTII06eHO MTPABMITHO.
- CbCTOSTHMETO Ha 6aTepusiTa.
3amnyuieH QUITHP.
- Jlany YIUTbTHEHMETO Ha 3allUTHaTa KadysIKa OCUTYPsiBa JOOPO MpUIIsiraHe.

YCTPOMCTBOTO pasIiofara ¢ peypeauTeIHIA CUCTEMM, KOMTO Ce aKTMBMPAT B CIENHUTE CUTYAIMNA:

BorMpaH GUITHP - aKO YCTPOMCTBOTO HeE
MOJKe Jia TIOfIbPyKa M30paHysi TeOUT Ha Bb3-
IyXa, eJeKTPOHMKATa aBTOMATMYHO IIe Ha-

Hucka 3apsig Ha 6aTepusita - anapma yBe-
JIOMsIBa IOTpebuTeNns, Koraro OaTepusita e
u3TomeHa. Hai-7j06pe e fa ce HamycHe 3a-

MbpCeHaTa 30HA M Ja CMEHM WM IIpe3apenu
6aTepusiTa.

Ma ebuTa C eqHO HMBO U IIle YyeTe 3BYKOB
CUTHaI. AKO YCTPOMCTBOTO He MO’Ke [ia I10f -
I'bp>Ka Hall-HUCKMS Bb3MOSKEH J1e6UT Ha Bb3—
IyxXa, TIOCTOSIHHO IIle MMa INpefynpeskaeHme ¢
ayMOoBM3yalHa ajlapMa.

8. OCHOBHO OIMHCaHVIe Ha VIIpaBJI€EHHUETO U HaCTpOI‘;IKI/ITe Ha yCTpOI\/’ICTBOTO

Peryiupane Ha jge6uTa Ha
Bb3/[yXa

MosKeTe J1a HacTpoyBaTe [e-
6MTa Ha Bb3AyXa Ype3 MpoCTOo
HaTMCKaHe Ha 6yTOHA Ha Top-
HaTa CTpaHa Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO.
BCSAKO HATMCKaHe I[IPOMEHS
nmebuTa C efHa CTbIIKa 170 / 190
/ 205 / 220 / 240 1/min

BrirouBaHe [Toka3BaHe Ha MHGpOPMa-
BriTFOUBaTE YCTPOMCTBOTO uus

upe3 HaTMCKaHe Ha OyTOHa B CeeTogMoanTe Ha JAUC-
MIPOAbIDKEHME Ha 3 CeKYHIN. mies IOKa3BaT HACTO-
Creqy BRIIOYBAHe HAa YCTPOM- SIIIIOTO HMBO Ha e6MTa Ha
CTBOTO [1e6MTHT Ha Bb3[yXa ce B'b37lyXa, 3aMyIIBaHETO Ha
yCTaHOBSIBA Ha 170 l/min. puaTBPa ¥ HUBOTO Ha 3a-

psAn Ha 6aTepusTa.

9. CwbxpaHeHHe

Beuury yacTy Ha cucremaTa CleanAIR® Tps6ea ga 6bIaT chXpaHsBaHy [IPY TeMIIePATyPy MeKIY
-10 °C 1 55 °C C OTHOCUTeJIHA BJIAYKHOCT Ha Bb3[yXa MKy 20 U 95%.

[lo BpeMe Ha CbxpaHeHMe 6aTepuinTe ce caMopas3peskaaT. [lopaiu ToBa ce IperopbyuBa Jia 3apesk-
nmaTe 6aTepusiTa 3a 1 9ac Hali- MaJiko Ha BCeKM 3 Mecerra. ONMTUMaTHOTO HMBO Ha 3apsifi Ha 6aTepr-
SITa 3a IO-TIPOBIPKUTETHO ChXpaHeHye e MesKIy 50 — 70% OT KamarnyreTa u. Clefl o-Ipobil-
SKUTEJTHO CbXPaHeHue e HeobXOIMMO fla Ce HAINPaBsAT MOCTIeOBATEHO 3 IMKbIA Ha 3apesKiaHe, 3a
Jla ce OCTUTHE II'bJIHMS KalaluTeT Ha baTepusTa.

10. TapaHnusa

TapaHIMsATa TapaHTMPa, UYe IPOAYKTHT BM IIle 6ble 3aMeHeH, ako B paMKUTe Ha 12 Mecela OT Mo-
KyIIKaTa Ce MPOSIBAT HSIKAKBU IPOM3BOACTBeHM TeDeRTH Min fedeKTr B MaTepuaina. ['apaHIMoH-
HMSAT CPOK 3a 6aTepunuTe e 6 Mecella OT JaTaTa Ha MOKyIKaTa. [apaHIMOHHMTE IPeTeHIN TPsi6Ba
Ia 6bIaT M3MpaliaHu 1O ThPTOBCKUS OT/IeN/TbProBelia. 3aefHO C TOBa TpsibBa Ja ce MpefCcTaBu
JIOKA3aTeJICTBO 3a MOKYIKaTa (Hamp. GaKTypa UM YAOCTOBEepeHMe 3a JOCTaBKa). [apaHIIusTa Ile
Ia 6bjle TpreTa caMO aKo 0 aBTOMATMYHMSI PECIMPAaToOp M 3apsifHOTO YCTPOVCTBO HE Ca M3-
BBbPIIBAaHM BMEIIATeICTBA. [apaHIIMsTa He MOKPMBA HEM3NIPABHOCTH, MPUUMHEHM OT 3aKbCHSIA
CMsIHA Ha OUITPUTE WM OT M3MOJI3BaHe Ha GUITHD, KOUTO € 6Mil MOBpefleH Ype3 IOYMCTBaHe
VIV TIPOZyXBaHe.

[IpOM3BOAMUTENAT HACTOSITETHO MTPEropbUBa Jla Ce M3ITbIHABAT MEPMUONUUHM MHCIEKIUM B OTO-
pusupan ot CleanAIR® cepBuzeH neHTBP. WHCMIERIMMUTe TPSAGBA fa 6bIaT U3BbPIIBAHYU B ChOT-
BETCTBME C MECTHUTE 3aKOHM M Hall-MaJIKO eMH II'bT Ha BCEKM JIBE TONMHNA.
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11. CHucCbK Ha pe3epBHUTE YaCTHU

Kop 3a 3aaBKa:

OnucaHue:

81 00 00

81 00 00PA
81 00 00CA
80 00 10/2
80 00 10/20
810017

71 00 30

80 0015

80 00 20

71 00 86L
71 00 86

71 00 60L
71 00 60

70 00 62F
7100 92
710093

70 00 QORD
8100 30

CA Basic (c 6aTepusi M MHIMKATOD 3a Te6UT)

CA Basic (ChC 3apsifIHO YCTPOVICTBO, YIobeH peMbK Standard v MHIMKATOp 3a Ie6UT)
CA Basic (Che 3apsiiHO YCTPOCTBO, YI0GeH peMbK SUper 11 MHAVKATOP 3a 1e0UT)
dunTbp PSL 3a CA Basic (IBa B 0makoBKa)

dynTbp PSL 3a CA Basic (gBafeceT B O1akoBKa)

JInTueBo-1oHHa 6aTepust 3a CA Basic 7,2V / 4,4 Ah

3apsiIHO YCTPOVCTBO 3a GaTepust 3a CA Basic

[penduaTsp (KOMIUIERT OT 10 6p.)

OUITDBP 3a MMUPM3MM (KOMILIEKT OT 10 6p.)

QuickLOCK - rymeH IITaHT, yObIDKEH

QuickLOCK - rymeH mijaHr

QuickLOCK - méK r'bBKaB LIUTAHT, VI bIKEH

QuickLOCK - 7éK I'bBKaB IIUIQHT

[IpeZasHo MOKPUTYE 3a IIJIaHTa, OTHEYCTONUMBO

KomdopTeH nopmiaTeH KoiaH Super

KomdopTen noxrmmaTeH komad Standard

VHIMKATOp 3a f1ebut CA4L0x1/7”

Karak Ha ¢unTsp Ha CleanAIR® Basic

12. TexHu4yecKu JaHHU

TexHu4ecKH cnenpiduranuu - CleanAIR® Basic

[e6buT Ha Bb3AyXa 170 - 240 1/min

Iucren CBeTONMOEH NUCIIIeN

Tersyo Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO C 6aTepusiTa 1080¢g

[IIlym Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO <70 dB

YKuBoT Ha 6aTepusiTa Makc. 500 UMKbJIa Ha IIpe3apeskiaHe
EOVH IMKBII Ha Ipe3apeskfjaHe [IpMOIM3UTETHO 4 Yaca *)

PeMBK - pasMep Ha TalnusaTa [0 1500 mm

PaboTHa TemriepaTypa 0T 0 J10 60 °C

PaboTHa BIIasKHOCT OT 20 [10 95% OTH. BII.
CepTuduiiyipase EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*) Crefi 4 yaca 3apeskaHe 6aTeprsTa JOCTUra 90% OT KalalyMTeTa Ci. 3a MbIHO 3apesKaHe ca HeobX0—-

OVMU HpI/I6J'II/131/IT€J'IHO 5 4aca.

To031 TIPOAYKT e 0f06peH B choTBeTcTBMeE C PermamenT (EC) 2016/425 3a JITIC v Criopef; M3MUTBaHMATA

OTTOBapA Ha M3MCKBaHMATA Ha CTaHLapT EN12941.

[exmapalys 3a CbOTBETCTBIME € Ha PA3IONIOsKeHye Ha afpec: hitpsy//www.clean-aircz/doc

Hotudwnimpan opras 3a CE TectBane: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

(MHCTUTYT 3a n3cieBaHe Ha 6e30MacHUTE YCIIOBMUS HA TPYT)

Jeruzalémskd 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024




Uzivatelsky névod - CleanAIR® Basic
Obsah: @

Uvod
Pokyny pro pouziti
Rozbaleni a sestaveni
Pred pouzitim
Udrzba, ¢isténi a dekontaminace
Nahradni dily a jejich vyména
Mozné poruchy
Zakladni popis ovladani a nastaveni jednotky
Skladovani
. Zaruka
Seznam nahradnich dild a prislusenstvi
12. Technicka data

S3veNDOrLNS

1. Uvod

CleanAIR® Basic je systém osobni ochrany dychacich cest, zalozeny na principu pretlaku filfrovaného vzduchu v
dychaci zoné. Filtracné-ventilacni jednotka [déle jen "FVJ'] filtruje vzduch nasévany z okolniho prostiedi, ktery je
pak vzduchovou hadici pfivadén do ochranne kukly. Vznikly pretlak zabraruje vniknuti skodlivin do dychaci zany
a zaroven zajistuje vysoky uzivatelsky komfort i pfi dlouhodobém no$eni bez nutnosti prekonavat dychaci odpor
filtru. Systém udrzuje zvoleny pratok vzduchu nezavisle na zaneseni filtru, nebo na stavu baterie.

Aby byla zajisténa efektivni ochrana, je nezbytné vybrat vhodnou kombinaci FVJ jednotky a ochranného hlavove-
ho dilu. Soucasné je dllezité vzdy pouzivat pouze originalni filfry.
CleanAlR® Basic je v souladu se standardem EN 12941 a poskytuje ochranu prati pevnym a kapalnym ¢asticim.

2.  Pokyny pro pouziti

Peclivé si prectete instrukce uvedené v tomto névodu a posfupujte podle nich. Uzivatel musi presné vedet, jak
ochranné pomdcky pouzivat spravne.

-« Jestlize filfra¢ne-ventilacni jednotka béhem pouZivani prestane z jakéhokaliv dlivodu pracovat, uzivatel musi nepro-
dlené opustit kontaminované pracovisté.

+ Pokud je jednotka pouzivana v kambinaci s kuklou zatimco je ve vypnutém stavu, ochrana dychacich cest
je mala, nebo Zadna. V tomto pripade existuje riziko vyznamneého vzestupu koncentrace oxidu uhlicitého a
poklesu koncentrace kysliku. Situace, kdy je jednotka vypnuta zatimco je pouzivana s kuklou je abnormaini.
CleanAlR® Basic se nesmi pouzivat pokud filtra¢ni jednotka neprivadi dostatec¢né mnozstvi vzduchu.

+  CleanAlR” Basic se nesmi pouzivat v prostredi, kde je koncentrace kysliku nizsi nez 17 %.

CleanAIR® Basic se nesmi pouzivat v prastted, kde uzivateli nenf znam druh kontaminace a jeji koncentrace.

+  CleanAlR® Basic se nesmi pauzivat v prostredi s moznosti vybuchu nebo poZaru.
CleanAIR® Basic se nesmi pouzivat v uzavienych prostorach, jako napt. v zavienych nadrzich, funelech a ka-
nalech.
Pokazdeé pred pouzitim filfracné-ventilacni jednotky zkontrolujte, v baleni obsazenym pritokomeérem, zda je
pratok vzduchu v normé. [viz clanek 4.2 "Test priitoku vzduchu'),
Aby byla zaru€ena dokanala Urover ochrany uzivatele, hlavavy dil musf na obliceji spravne licovat. V pripadg,
7e se do tésnici linie dostanou vousy nebo dlouhé viasy maze dojit ke snizenf ochrany poskytovane systemem.
Jednaotka poskytuje ochranu protfi pevnym a kapalnym ¢asticim.

+Jednotka nechrani uzivatele proti plynam.
Filtry nesmf byt pripojeny primo do kukly.

+ Pouzivejte pouze originalni filtry CleanAIR® uréeng pro filtracne ventilacni jednotku Basic.
Vymente filtry pokazde, ucitite-li zménu zapachu vzduchu vychazejiciho z jednotky.

+  CleanAIR® Basic ze vzduchu neodebira oxid uhelnaty [CO), ani oxid uhlicity (C0O2)!

« Vzdy se chovejte dle mistni legislativy pro pouzivani FVJ, filtr& a ochrannych pracovnich prostredkd.

& Pokud je porusen kterykoli pokyn v tomto ndvodu, prestava platit zaruka.
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3. Rozbaleni a sestaveni

3.1. Rozbaleni CA Basic

Presvédcte se, Ze je obsah baleni kampletni a nedoslo k poskozeni kterékali soucasti béhem transporfu. Cely
system vcetné prislusenstvi obsahuje nasledujici soucasti:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Jednotka Basic s P R SL filtfrem ..f
Vymeénna baterie e
Komfortni polstrovany opasek Standard

Komfaortni polstrovany opasek Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Indikator pratoku vzduchu v
Nabfietka (multi-konektorova)
Uzivatelsky navod .f

3.2. Assembly

Vlozte baterii do filtracne-ventilacnf jednotky.

Pripojte hadici do jednotky a ujistéte se, zdali je spojeni dostatecne fésne.
Zkontrolujte, zdali je filtr spravné upevnén.

Pripojte hadici do hlavavého dilu.

INIRESES

4. Pred pouzitim
41.  Kontrolni postup pied kazdym pouzitim - ujistéte se, ze:

1. V8echny kamponenty jsou v dobrém stavu a bez jakéhaokali viditelného poskozeni. Vymeénte vSechny opotte-
bené a poskazeneé dily.

2. Hadice je spravne pripojena do jednotky i do hlavového dilu.

3. Pratok vzduchu je dostateény (kapitola 4.2.).

4.2. Test pratoku vzduchu
1. Odpoijte hadici od jednotky.
2. Pripojte indikator pratoku do jednotky.

& Pokud horni hrana plovaku vstoupi do cervené zény, pritok vzduchu je nedostateény a filiry musi byt vymeneny.

4.3. Test funkénosti alarmu

Pro zjistenl, zdali alarm funguije spravne, zapnéte jednotku a uzaviete svojl dlanf vyvod vzduchu z jednotky.
Pokud je vSe v poradku, akusticky a svefelny alarm by se mel dostavit behem 156 sekund.

B. Udrzba, ¢isténi a dekontaminace

Na konci kazde pracovni smeny je doporuceno zkontrolovat a ocistit vSechny soucéasti systému a nahradit ty,
kfere jsou poskozeny.

Pro cistenf nepouzivejte agresivni defergenty a Fedilal Doporucujeme pouzit neabrazivni Cistici produkty.
Cistici produkf se nesmf dostfaf do FVJ, ani do baferie!

Ocistete do sucha jednotku hadrikem.

Cisténi by mélo byt provadéno v dobre ventilované mistnosti,

f‘_"h Vyvaruijte se vdechnuti jakychkoli ¢astic, ¢i vidken, usazenych na povrchu FVJ jednotky a jejiho prislusenstvil



6. Nahradni dily a jejich vyména
B6.1.  Vymeéna filtra

Na jednofce smi byt pouzit pouze filtr, uréeny pro jednotku Basic! Filtr musi byt novy, nepouzité a v origindlnim baleni.
Lhata expirace nesmi byt prekro¢ena - datum je vyznacen na etiketé na téle filtru.

Vymeéna filtru:

Odejmete viko filtru z jednotky

Vyjméte z jednatky stary filtr.

Zkantrolujte gumovy tésnici krouzek na vstupu do jednotky a zkoumeijte znamky mozného poskozeni.
Pripojte k jednotce novy filtr.

Vratte viko filtfru na plivodni misto.

G IENYSENIES

Je doporuceno vzdy pouzivat predfiltr, ktery je schopen zachytit vetsi ¢astice a aerosoly, ¢imz vyrazné pradiuzuje
zivotnost filtru.

K vymene uzivejte pouze nove filtry bez jakéhokali viditelného poskozeni.

& Je zakazano filtry profukovat, nebo jakymkoli jinym zplsobem ¢istit.

Z hygienickych divodd nenf doporu¢eno pouzivat filtr déle, nez 1 mésic po prvnim pouziti.
6.2. Baterie

Z technickych divod( baterie nejsou plné nabité v momenté, kdy opousti vyrobce. Baterie jsou odesilany nabité
na 30 %. Proto pred prvnim pouzitim baterii bud plné nabiite, nebo je tfeba pocitat s kratsi dobou chodu v prvnim
cyklu. Pro prodlouzeni frvanlivosti baterie postupuijte dle instrukef v kapitole (9. "Skladovani')

Nabijeni baterie
podivejte se na obrazkovou pfilohu "How to insert the battery".

1. Pevné uchopte filtfracné-ventilacni jednotku. Uvolnéte bezpecnostni zépadku umisténou na spodni strane ba-
terie a nasledné vyjmete baterii z jednatky.
2. VloZte baterii na prislusné misto. Jakmile uslysite klapnuti zépadky, baterie bude pevné na svém misteé.

Nabijeni baterie

- Vyndejte baterii ze zafizeni.

- Pripojte nabijetku do sifové zditky 100 - 230 V ~ 60/80 Hz. Usp&sné spojent signalizuje zelené svétlo.
« Pripojte baterii do nabijecky. Nabijenf je indikovano ¢ervenou diodou,

- Jakmile ¢ervené svetlo zhasne, baterie je plneé nabita.

« Nabijeci ¢as je priblizné 4 hadiny.

- Po dokonceni nabijeni odpojte baterii od nabijecky a nabfiecku ze site.

Neni doporuceno nechavat nabljecku pripojenou do sité zafimeco nenf vyuzivana.

Nabijeni zatind po pfipojeni baterie do sité skrze nabijecku. Jakmile je baterie plné nabita, nabijecka prepne do
udrzavaciho madu a drzi baterii plné nabitou. Baterie je plné nabitd za méne nez 3 hadiny.

Zelend LED sviti (bez bat.): napajeni zapnuto Cervena LED sviti: nabijeni probiha
Zelena LED sviti (s bat.): baterie je plné nabita Cervend LED bliké: chyba [napf. zkrat)

Baterie je urc¢ena pouze pro vnitrni pouziti. Nikdy nenabijejte baterie v potencialné vybusném prostiedi.
Je zakazano pouzivat nabijecku pro jiné Ucely, nez pro ty vyjmenované v fomto navodu.
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7. Mozné poruchy a chybova hlaseni

V pripade jakékoli poruchy, jako kuprikladu v pripadé nahlého poklesu, nebo nartstu pritoku vzduchu je nezbytne
opustit okamzité konfaminovanou oblast.

Pokud nastal problém, zkontrolujte nasleduijici:
+  Zdali je jednotka sestavena spravné.

Stfav baferie.
+ Ucpanast filtru.

Zdali tésnicf linie hlavového dilu spravne tésni.

Jednotka je vybavena varavnym systémem, ktery je aktivovan v nasledujicich situacich:

Ucpany filtr - pokud jednotka nedokaze udrzet poza- Nizky stav baterie - alarm upozorni uzivatele v pripa-
dovany pritok vzduchu, elekfronika automaticky snizi de, Ze baterie je vybita. Opustte kontaminovany pro-
zvoleny prltok vzduchu o jeden sfuperi a soucasné sfor a nabijte baterii, nebo vymerite za novou.

zazni varovny signal. Pokud jednotka neni schopna
udrzet nejniz8i mozny pratok, uzivatel je upozornén
audiovizualnim alarmem.

8. Zakladni popis ovladani a nastaveni jednotky

Zapnuti jednotky Zobrazené informace Nastaveni prdtoku vzduchu
Jednotku zapnete tak, ze stisknete Pacet rozsvicenych LED diod Prafok Ize nastfavit pasfupnymi
tlacitko a budete ho drzef po dobu signalizuje aktudlni Uroven kratkymi stisknutimi flacftka. Kazde
3 sekund. Pa zapnuti jednatky pratoku vzduchu, Uroven stisknutl zvedne prltok o jednu Uro-
bude jednotka filtrovat vzduch pfi zanesen!/ filtru a stav baterie. ven 170 /180 / 205 / 220 / 240 I/
pritoku 170 I/min. min

9. Skladovani

Vsechny ¢asti systemu CleanAIR® musi byt skladovany pfi teplotach mezi <10 °C a bb °C, s relativni vihkost mezi
20 a 95 % Rh.

Baterie v pribéhu skladovani padiéhaji samavybijeni. Prato je doporuceno baterie kazdé 3 mésice pripojit k nabijec-
ce na dobu 1hodiny. Optimalni Uroven nabitf baterie pro Gcely dlouhodobéjsiho skladovani se pohybuije v intervalu
mezi 650 - 70 % kapacity baterie. Po dlouhém skladovani je nezbytné podstoupit 3 nabijeci cykly pro dosazeni piné
kapacity baterie.

10. Zaruka

Zaruka umoznuje vymeénu vyrobku v pfipadé, pokud vyrobek obsahuije jakeékoli vyrobni, ¢i materidlové defekty,
kfteré se objevi v prabeéhu 12 mésict od data nékupu. Stejna zaruka je poskytovana i na baterii, avsak jen po dobu
B mesict od okamziku nakupu. Zaruku Ize narokovat u prodejce, u kterého byl produkt zakoupen. Pro Uspésné
vyrizeni reklamace musf kupuijici nakup prokazat platnou fakturou, ¢i dodacim listem. Zaruka mize byt narokovana
pouze pokud na jednotfce a na nabiie¢ce nebyly provedeny zadné zmeény. Zaruka nepokryvéa defekty zplisobené
pozdni vymeénou filtrd, nebo filtrl, poskozenych ¢istenim, nebo profukovanim.

Vyrobce dlrazné doporucuje provadet pravidelné servisni prohlidky v autorizovanych centfrech CleanAIR®. Servis-
ni prohlidky by mely byt provadény dle mistnich vyhlasek a zékon(, avsak nejméné jednou za dva roky.
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1. Seznam nahradnich dilt a prislusenstvi
Objednaci kéd: | Popis:
8100 00 CA Basic (s baterii a indikatorem pritoku)
8100 00PA CA Basic (s nabijeckou, standardnim komfortnim opaskem a indikatorem priitoku)
8100 00CA CA Basic (s nabijetkou, komfortnim opaskem Super a indikatorem priitoku)
80 00 10/2 Filtr PR SL pro CA Basic (baleni po dvou)
80 00 10/20 Filtr PR SL pro CA Basic [baleni po dvaceti)
8100 17 Baterie pro CA Basic (Lilon 72 V /44 Ah)
7100 30 Nabijectka pro CA Basic
80 00 15 Predfiltr (sada 10 ks)
80 00 20 Pachovy filtr (sada 10 ks)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - gumova hadice, prodlouzena
7100 86 QuickLOCK - gumové hadice
7100 60L QuickLOCK - lenka flexi hadice, prodlouzena
7100 60 QuickLOCK - lehka flexi hadice
70 00 B2F Nehoftlavy rukéav na hadici
7100 92 Komfortni polstrovany opasek Super
7100 93 Komfortni polstrovany opasek Standard
70 00 90RD Indikator pritoku CA40x1/7"
8100 30 Viko filtru pro CleanAIR® Basic

12. Technicka data

Technicka specifikace - CleanAIR® Basic

Priitok vzduchu

Displej

Hmotnost jednotky (véetné baterie)

Hlu¢nost
Zivotnost baterie
Nabfieci cyklus
Obvod opasku
Pracovni teplota
Pracovni vihkost

Certifikace

170 - 240 I/min

LED

1080g

<70dB

Max. 500 nabijecich cykld
Priblizng 4 hodiny *)

az 1,600 mm

OazB0°C

20 az 95% Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Po 4 hodinach nabfjeni dosahuje baterie 80% maxima nabitl. K Uplnému nabit je tfeba cca 5 hodin.

Tento produkt je schvalen v souladu s natizenim (EU) 2016/425 o OOP a podle test spliiuje pozadavky normy

EN12841.

Prohlageni o shodé je k dispozici na adrese: https;//www.clean-air.cz/doc

0Oznameny subijekt pro testovani CE:

8

Vyzkumny Ustav bezpeénosti prace, v.v.i.
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING - CleanAlIR® Basic
Indhold: @

Indledning

Brugsanvisning

Udpakning og samling

Fgr anvendelse

Vedligeholdelse, renggring og dekontaminering
Reservedele og deres udskiftning

Mulige fejl

Grundlzeggende beskrivelse af enhedskontrol og indstillinger
Opbevaring

Garanti

Reservedelsliste/tilbehar

Tekniske data

CEINDOALNS

N
=

1 Indledning

CleanAIR® Basic er et personligt beskyttelsessystem til vejrtreekning, som er baseret pa overfryk af filtreret luft
i indéndingsomradet. Den eldrevne luftrensende respirator (i det folgende bensevnt "PAPR'] suger luften fra om-
givelserne og leverer den til beskyttelsesheetten eller -masken. Det resulterende overtryk forhindrer forurenende
staffer i at kamme ind i indandingsomradet. Samtidig sikrer det lette overtryk hgj brugerkomfort, selv nar det baeres
i leengere tid, fordi der ikke er behov far at overvinde indandingsmodstand for filteret. Systemet bevarer den valgte
luftstrem uanset filterfilstopning eller graden af batfteriopladning.

For at sikre en effekfiv beskyttelse, er det ngdvendigt at vaelge en passende kombination af PAPR-enhed og be-
skyttende hovedstykke. Det er ogsa vigtigt, at anvende de oprindelige filtre. CleanAIR® Basic overholder kravene i
EN 12941, Det leverer beskyttelse mod faste og flydende partikler.

2. Brugsanvisning

Laes omhyggeligt og fglg instrukfionerne i denne brugervejledning. Brugeren skal vide preecis, hvardan beskyttel-
sesudstyret bruges korrekt.

Hvis PAPR-enheden af en eller anden grund ophgrer med af arbejde, skal brugeren omgaende forlade det forure-
nede omrade.

Hvis det bruges med haetten, nar enheden er slukket, er andedrestsvaernet lavt eller ingen. | sa fald er der risiko
for hurtig stigning i kancentrationen af kuldioxid og fald i iltkancentrationen. Situationen, nar enheden er slukket,
nar den bruges med haetten, er unormal.

CleanAIR® Basic méa ikke anvendes, nar maengden af indkammende luft er utilstreekkelig.

CleanAlR® Basic méa ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor iltkoncentrationen er under 17 %.

CleanAlIR® Basic méa ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor brugeren ikke har nogen viden om arfen af forurening eller
dens kaoncentration.

CleanAlIR® Basic méa ikke anvendes i omrader, hvor der er risiko for eksplosion.

CleanAlR® Basic ma ikke anvendes i lukkede rum, sasom lukkede tanke, tunneler, kloakker, osv.

Far hver brug skal luftstrammen kontrolleres med den medfglgende flowindikator. Luftstremningshastigheden
er utilstraekkelig, hvis den gverste kant af keglen er | det rede omrade (se afsnit 4.2 "Test af |uftstrgm").

Slidte hovedstykker skal passe stramt pa ansigtet for at sikre erklesret beskyttelsesniveau for basreren. Hvis
et skeeg eller langt har forstyrrer forseglingslinjen, kan dette have en negativ indvirkning pa beskyttelsen, som
systemet yder.

Enheden leverer beskyttelse mod faste og flydende aerosaler.

Enheden beskytter ikke brugeren mod gasser.

Filtre ma ikke placeres direkte pa haetten.

Brug kun originale CleanAIR® filfre, der er designet fil din CleanAIR® Basic PAPR-enhed.

Udskift altid filteret, hvis du bemaerker en eendring i lugten af Iuffen, der kommer ud af enheden.

CleanAlR® Basic fierner ikke kulite (CO) eller kultveilte (CO,) fra Iuften!

Fplg altid de lokale regler for brug af PAPR-enheder, filfre og PPE.

& Hvis nogen regel eller instruktion, der er angivet i denne vejledning, ikke overholdes, bortfalder garantien!
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3. Udpakning/samling

3.1.  Udpakning af CA Basic

Kontrollér om pakkens indhold er komplet, og atf intef er blevet beskadiget under transporten.
Det komplette system, herunder tilbehar, indeholder falgende komponenter:

8100 00 81 00 OOPA 81 00 O0OCA
Basic-enhed med P R SL-Ailter ..f
Udskiffeligt batteri e
Komfortabelt, foret baelte Standard
Komfortabelt, foret beelte Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Stremningsindikator v

Batterioplader (forskellige stik)

Brugervejledning W
3.2. Samling

Tilslut batteriet fil PAPR-enheden.

Tilslut slangen til PAPR-enheden, og sarg far, at tilslutningen er stram nok.
Kontroller om filteret er tilsluttet ordentligt.

Tilslut slangen fil hovedstykket.

INIRESES

4. For anvendelse

4.1.  Kontrolprocedure fgr hver brug - sarg for:

1. At alle komponenter er i god stand uden synlige skader. At udskifte enhver beskadiget og slidt del.
2. At slangen er filsluttet karrekt fil PAPR-enheden samt il hovedstykket.
3. At luftstremmen er filstrazkkelig (afsnit 4.2.].

4.2. Test af luftstrgm

1. Frakaobl luftslangen fra enheden.
2. Tilslut stramningsindikatoren til enheden.
3. Teend for PAPR-enheden og indstil bunden af luftstremsniveauet.

Hvis markgrens gverste kant kammer ind i det rede omrade, er luftstrgmmen utilstraekkelig, og filirene
skal udskiftes!
4.3. Test af alarm

For af kontrollere om alarmen fungerer korrekt, skal du tfeende for enheden og lukke luftudgangen med handfla-
den. Du bar here og se alarmsignaler pa mindre end 15 sekunder.

5. Vedligeholdelse, renggring og dekontaminering

Ved afslutningen af hvert arbejdsforlgh anbefales det at kontrollere og rense alle dele af systemet og udskiffe de
dele, der er beskadiget.

Brug ikke aggressive rengagringsmidler og oplgsningsmidler fil rengaringen! Vi anbefaler at bruge almindelige
ikke-slibende renggringsmidler.

Renggringsmidler méa aldrig freenge ind i PAPR-enheden eller batterief!

Brug en fugtig klud fil rengaringen og tar overfladen tar bagefter.

Rengaringen bar udfares i et godf ventileret rum.

ZE Pas pa indanding af partikler og fibre, der sidder pd PAPR-enhedens dele eller dens tilbehar!
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6. Reservedele og deres udskiftning

B6.1.  Udskiftning af filtre

Kun filter, der er designet fil CleanAIR® Basic kan anvendes! Filter skal vasre nyt, ubrugt og i original emballage.
Udlgbsdatoen ma ikke vaere overskredet — den er markeret pa et klistermaerke pa filteret.

Filterudskiftning:

Tag filterdeekslet af

Treek filteret ud af enheden.

Kontroller gummiteetningsringen ved indgangen til enheden for mulige skader.
Seet det nye filter pa enheden.

Seet filterdeskslet pa.

SIFNERENIES

Det er altid anbefalet af bruge et forfilter. Det opfanger starre partikler og aerosoler, og forleenger saledes filtrefs
levetid betydningsfuldt.

Installér kun et nyt filter uden synlige skader.

& Det er forbudt at rense et filter eller bleese gennem det pa nogen made!

Fra ef hygiejnemaessigt synspunkt anbefales det ikke at bruge filteret i mere end 1 maned efter defs fgrsfe brug.

6.2. Batterier

Af tekniske arsager er batterierne ikke fuldt opladt, nar de forlader producenten. De leveres med en <30 % op-
ladning. Oplad derfor enten batteriet helf eller forvent kortere karselstid i den fgrste cyklus. For at opna maksimal
batterilevetid skal du fglge opbevaringsinstrukfionerne (se afsnit 9. "Opbevaring")

Akkumulatorudskiftning
se billedligt bilag "How to insert the battery".

1. Tag ordenfligt fat i den stremforsynede respiratorenhed. Frigiv sikkerhedslasen, der er placeret i bundsiden af
batteriet. Treek batteriet ud af enheden.
2. Indseet batteriet pa den filsvarende plads i enheden, indtil batteriet klikkes fast i den rigtige position.

Batteri lader

«  Skub batferiet ud af enheden.

« Tilslut opladeren fil 100-230 V ~ 60/60 Hz-lysnettet. En gren lampe indikerer, at der er teendt for strgmmen.
«  Tilslut batteriet il opladeren. Opladning angives med et rgdf lys.

-+ Nar det rade lys skifter til gran, er batteriet fuldf opladt.

- Opladningstid er ca. 4 timer.

- Effer opladning skal du tage batteriet ud af opladeren og opladeren ud af stikkantakten.

Det anbefales ikke at lade opladeren veere filsluttet lysnettet, nar den ikke i brug.

Opladning begynder efter filslutning af batteriet ved hjeelp af opladeren fil stremforsyningen. Nar batteriet er fuldt
opladet, skiffer opladeren til vedligeholdelsestilstand for at holde batteriet fuldt opladet.

Grgn LED teendt uden batteri: sfremmen er TIL Red LED teendt: igangveerende opladning
Gren med batteri: batteri er fuldf opladet Red LED blinker: fejl (feks. korfslutning)

Batteriopladeren er kun fil indendgrs brug. Oplad aldrig batteriet i en potentiel eksplosionsfarlig atmosfaere.
Det er forbudt at bruge batteriopladeren til andre formal end dem, der er bestemt af producenten.
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7. Mulige fejl og alarmer

| filfeelde af fejl, som f.eks. pludseligt fald eller stigning i lufttilfgrslen, nar brugeren er i et forurenet arbejdsomrade,
skal arbejdsstedet forlades straks.

Hvis der er et problem, skal du kontrollere fglgende:
+ Om enheden er samlet korrekt.
Batteriefs filstand.
+  Filtertfilstopning.
Om sikkerhedshaettens taetning giver en god pasform.

Enheden er udstyret med advarselssystemer, der aktfiveres i fglgende situationer:

Blokeret filter — Hvis enheden ikke kan opretholde den Lav batteriopladning — En alarm meddeler brugeren
valgte luffmaengde, vil elektronikken automatisk redu- nar batteriet er afladet. Det er bedst af forlade det
cere luftstfrgmmen med et niveau og du vil hare et forurenede omrade og udskifte eller oplade batteriet.

lydsignal. Hvis enheden ikke er i stand fil at opretholde
den lavest mulige luftmaengde, vil du blive advaret af
en uafbrudt audiovisuel alarm.

8. Grundlaaggende beskrivelse af enhedskontrol og indstillinger

Teende for systemet Vis information Justering af luftstrgm

Du feender for enheden ved af fryk- LED'erne pa skeermen viser Du kan justfere luffstrgmmen ved
ke pad ON-knappen i 3 sekunder. det akfuelle niveau af Iuff- blot at frykke pa knappen eller pa
Efter enheden er blevet teendt, er stremmen, filterfilstfopning og foppen af enheden. Hvert tryk &n-
luftstrgmmen indstillet 1il 170 L/min. batteriniveau. drer stremmen med et trin 170 / 180

/206 /220 /240 L/min.

9. Opbevaring

Alle dele af CleanAIR® systemet skal opbevares ved temperaturer pa mellem -10 og 55° C og en relativ luftfugtighed
pa mellem 20 og 85 % Rh.

Batterier vil selvaflade under opbevaring. Derfor anbefales det af oplade batferiet i 1time mindst hver 3 maned. Det
optimale batteriniveau for leengere opbevaring er mellem 50-70 % af kapaciteten. Effer leengere opbevaringstid er
det ngdvendigt at gentage 3 opladninger for at na batteriets fulde kapacitet.

10. Garanti

Garanfien sikrer, at du vil modtage en erstatning, hvis et produkt har nogen fremstillings- eller materialefejl, der
viser sig inden for 12 maneder fra kabsdatoen. Garantiperioden for bafterier er 8 maneder fra kebsdafoen. Garanti-
kravet skal indberettes til salgsafdelingen/forhandleren. Samtidig skal kabsbevis fremleegges (dvs. en faktura eller
bevis for levering). Garantien kan kun anerkendes, hvis der ikke er blevet foretaget nogen indgreb i den eldrevne
respiraftoriske enhed og oplader. Garanti geelder ikke skader, som er opstaet pga. farsinket udskiftning af filteret
eller pga. brug af et filter, der er blevet beskadiget ved rengaring eller gennemblazsning.

Producenten anbefaler kraftigt at udfare periodiske inspekfioner i CleanAIR® autoriseret servicecenter. Inspektio-
nerne skal ske i overensstemmelse med den lokale lovgivning og mindst én gang hvert andet ar.
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1. Reservedelsliste

Bestillingskode:

Beskrivelse:

8100 00
8100 00PA
8100 00CA
80 00 10/2
80 00 10/20
810017
7100 30
80 00 15
80 00 20
7100 86L
7100 86
7100 60L
7100 60

70 00 62F
7100 92
7100 93

70 00 SORD
8100 30

CA Basic (med batteri og stremningsindikator]

CA Basic [med oplader, komfortbaslte standard og stremningsindikator)
CA Basic (med oplader, komfortbeslte super og stremningsindikator)
Filter PSL for CA Basic (pakke med to)

Filter PSL for CA Basic (pakke med tyve)

CA Basic-batteri Li-lon 7.2 /4.4 Ah

CA Basic-batterioplader

Forfilter (saet p& 10 stk.)

Lugffilter [saet p& 10 stk.)

QuickLOCK — gummislange, udvidet

QuickLOCK — gummislange

QuickLOCK — letf fleksslange, udvidet

QuickLOCK - let fleksslange

Brandsikkert slangecover

Komfortabelt, foret beelte Super

Komfortabelt, foret beelte Standard

Strgmningsindikator CA40x1/7"

CleanAIR® Basic filtercover

12.

Tekniske data

Tekniske specifikationer - CleanAIR® Basic

Luftstrgm

Skaerm

Enhedens vaegt inklusive batferi

Enhedsstgj
Batterilevetid

En opladningscyklus

Beelte — livvidde
Driftstemperatur
Driftsfugtighed
Certificering

170-240 L/min.

LED-skeerm

1080g

<70 dB

Maks. 500 genaopladningscyklusser
Cirka 4 timer *)

op il 1600 mm

0 fil 80 °C

20 til 95 % Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Efter 4 timers opladning, vil batteriet na 90 % af dets kapacitet. Den fulde opladning tager ca. b timer.

Dette produkt er godkendt i overensstemmelse med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige veernemidler og
opfylder i henhold til kravene i standarden EN12941.

Erkleering om overensstemmelse er tilgaengelig pa: hitps;//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Bemyndiget organ for CE-fest:
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GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING — CleanAIR® Basic [ B) N
Inhoud: .

Inleiding

Gebruikersinstructies

Uitpakken / Montage

Voor gebruik

Onderhoud, schoonmaken en decontaminatie
Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging daarvan
Mogelijke fouten

Basis beschrijving van de bediening en instellingen van de eenheid
Opslag

10. Garantie

1. Lijst met reserveonderdelen / Accessoires
12. Technische gegevens

OCENPOAQNS

1 Inleiding

CleanAlR® Basic is een motoraangedreven, luchtzuiverend ademhaligssysteem dat is gebaseerd op een over-
druk van gefilterde lucht in de ademzone. De Motoraangedreven Luchtzuiverende Ademhalingsapparatuur (hierna
‘MLA" genoemd)] zuigt lucht uit de omgeving naar binnen en brengt dit naar de beschermkap of -masker. De over-
druk voorkamt dat verontreinigende stoffen de ademzone binnendringen. Tegelijkertiid zorgt de lichte overdruk
voor een groof comfort van de gebruiker, zelfs als het langere tijd gedragen waordt. Het is namelijk niet nodig om
ademweerstand van het filter te overbruggen. Het systeem behoudt de geselecteerde luchtdoorvoer, ongeacht of
het filter verstopt is of de lading van de batterij.

Voor voldoende bescherming is het noodzakelijk om een geschikte combinatie van een MLA-eenheid en een be-
schermend hoofddeksel fe kiezen. Tevens is het belangrijk om de originele filters te gebruiken. De CleanAIR® Basic
voldoet aan de eisen van de EN 12941, Het biedt bescherming tegen vaste en vioeibare deelfies.

2. Gebruikersinstructies

Lees de instructies in deze handleiding goed door en volg deze strikt op. De gebruiker moet precies wefen hoe het be-
schermingsmiddel juist gebruikt moet waorden.

+ Als de MLA-eenheid om welke reden dan ook geen lucht meer aanlevert, dient de gebruiker de verontreinigde zone
direct te verlaten.

+ De ademhalingsbescherming is laag tat nihil als het met de kap en een uitgeschakelde eenheid gebruikt wordt. In
dat geval bestaat er een risico op een snelle verhoging van de concentratie koolsfofdioxide en een verlaging van
de zuurstofconcentratie. De situatie waarin de eenheid is uitgeschakeld en gebruikt wordt met de kap is abnormaal.
CleanAIR® Basic dient niet te worden gebruikt als de hoeveelheid binnenkomende lucht onvoldoende is.

+  CleanAIR® Basic dient nief fe worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de zuurstofconcentratie minder is dan 17%.

CleanAIR® Basic dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar de gebruiker geen kennis heeft over de aard
van de vervuiling of de concentratie daarvan.
CleanAIR® Basic dient niet te worden gebruikt in gebieden waar ontploffingsgevaar is.

+  CleanAlR® Basic dient niet fe worden gebruikt in beperkfe ruimten, zoals gesloten fanks, funnels, riolen, efc.
Conftraleer voor elk gebruik de luchtstroom door middel van de geinfegreerde stroomindicator. Het debiet is on-
voldoende als de bovenste rand van de kegel zich in de rode zone bevindt (zie Onderdeel 4.2 'Luchtstroomtest').
Gedragen hoofddeksels moeten precies aansluiten op het gezicht om het aangegeven beschermingsniveau
voor de gebruiker fe kunnen garanderen. Als een baard of lang haar in de weg staat van een goede afdichting,
dan kan dit de bescherming die het systeem biedt negatief beinvioeden.

+  De eenheid biedt bescherming fegen vaste en vioeibare deeltjes.

De eenheid biedt geen bescherming tegen gassen.
+ Filters mogen niet direct worden bevestigd op de kap.
Gebruik alleen originele CleanAlR® filters die zijn ontworpen voor uw CleanAlR® Basic MLA.

+ Vervang de filters altijd indien u een verandering van geur van de lucht bemerkt die uit de eenheid komf.
De CleanAlR® Basic verwiidert geen koolstofmonoxide (CO) of koolstofdioxide (CO,) uit de luchf!

+ Volg altijld uw plaatselike wetgeving voor het gebruik van MLA-eenheden, filters en PBM.

m De garantie wordt ongeldig als enig principe of instructie in deze handleiding niet wordt opgevolgd!
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3.  Uitpakken / Montage
3.1. De CA Basic uitpakken

Controleer of de inhoud van de verpakking compleet is en of niets beschadigd is geraakt tijdens het vervoer.
Het volledige systeem, inclusief accessoires, bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen:

8100 00 8100 O0OPA 81 00 O0CA
Basic-eenheid met P R SL filter ..f
Verwisselbare batterij e
Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem Standaard

Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Stroomindicator f

Batterijlader (meerdere stekkers)

Gebruikershandleiding W
3.2. Montage

Sluit de batterij aan op de MLA-eenheid.

Sluit de slang aan op de MLA-eenheid en controleer of de verbinding luchtdicht is aangesloten.
Controleer of het filter goed is geplaatst.

Sluit de slang aan op het hoofddeksel.

INIRESES

4. \Voor gebruik

4.1. Controleprocedure voor elk gebruik — controleer of:

1. Alle onderdelen in goede staat zijn, dw.z. zonder aanwijsbare schade. Vervang elk beschadigd en versleten
onderdeel.

2. De slang goed is aangesloten op de MLA-eenheid en op het hoofddeksel.

3. De luchtstroom voldoende is (Onderdeel 4.2).

4.2. Luchtstroomtest

1. Ontkoppel de luchtslang van de eenheid.
2. Sluit de stroomindicator aan op de eenheid.
3. Zet de MLA-eenheid aan en stel het onderste luchtstroomniveau in.

Als de bovenste rand van de aanwijzer zich in de rode zone bevindt is de luchtstroom onvoldoende en
moeten de filters worden vervangen!

4.3. Alarmtest

Om te controleren of het alarm goed werkt, sluit u de luchtuitvoer met uw handpalm en zet u de eenheid aan.
Binnen 15 seconden moet u alarmsignalen horen en zien.

5. Onderhoud, schoonmaken en decontaminatie

Aanbevalen wordt om aan het einde van elke dienst alle onderdelen van het systeem te confroleren en schoon te
maken, en eventuele onderdelen die beschadigd zijn te vervangen.

Gebruik voor het schoonmaken geen agressieve oplosmiddelen en schoonmaakmiddelen! We raden u aan
reguliere, niet-schurende schoonmaakproducten te gebruiken.

Schoonmaakproducten mogen nooit de MLA-eenheid of de batterij binnendringen!

Gebruik een vochtige doek voor het schoonmaken en veeg het oppervlak naderhand droog.

Het schoonmaken dient plaats te vinden in een goed geventileerde ruimte.

Let op dat u geen deelties en vezels inademt die zijn neergedaald op onderdelen van de MLA-eenheid
of de accessoires!
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6. Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging daarvan

B.1.  Filters vervangen

Alleen filters die zijn gemaakt voor de CleanAIR® Basic mogen worden gebruikt! De filters moeten nieuw en onge-
bruikt ziin en moeten zich in de originele verpakking bevinden. De vervaldatum mag niet verstreken ziin — deze is
gemarkeerd op een sticker op het hoofdonderdeel van het filter.

Vervangen van filters:

Verwijder de filterkap

Trek het filter uit de eenheid.

Controleer de rubberen afdichtring aan de invoer van de eenheid op mogelike schade.
Bevestig het nieuwe filter op de eenheid.

Plaats de filterkap ferug.

SIFNYSEN e

Gebruik van een voorfilter wordt aanbevolen. Deze vangt grotere deelties en earosals, en verlengt derhalve de
levensduur van het filter.

Plaats alleen nieuwe filters zonder zichtbare schade.

& Het is verboden om een filter schoon te maken of deze door te blazen!

Vanuit hygiénisch oogpunt wordtf het niet aanbevolen om filters langer dan 1 maand na het eerste gebruik nog fe
gebruiken.

6.2. Batterijen

Wegens fechnische redenen ziin batterijen niet volledig opgeladen zodra deze de fabriek verlaten. Deze zijn < 30%
opgeladen. Voor het eerste gebruik dient u de batterij volledig op te laden, anders kunt u een kortere gebruiksduur
fiidens de eerste cyclus verwachten. Volg de opslaginstructies voor een maximale batterijduur (zie Onderdeel 9.
'Opslag')

De batterij vervangen
zie afbeeldingen "How to insert the battery".

1. Pak de matoraangedreven luchtzuiverende ademhalingseenheid stevig vast. Laat de veiligheidsvergrendeling los
die zich op de onderkant van de batterij bevindt. Schuif de batterij uit de eenheid.

2. Plaats de batterij in de bijbehorende opening in de eenheid tot u een klikgeluid hoort en de batterij in de juiste
richting vergrendeld is.

De batterij opladen

Schuif de batterij uit de eenheid.

Steek de lader in een 100 — 230 V ~ 50/80 Hz stoopcontact. Een groen lampje geeft aan dat hij aan staat.
Plaat de batterij in de lader. Een rood lampje geeft aan dat de batterij wordt opgeladen.

De batterij is volledig opgeladen als het rode lampje groen waordt.

De laadtiid is circa 4 uur.

Na het laden haalt u de batterij uit de lader en haalt u de lader uit het stopcontact.

Het wordt afgeraden om de lader in het stopcontact fe laten wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

De batterij wordt opgeladen zodra deze in de lader is geplaatst en de lader op het stfroomnet is aangesloten. Als de
batterij volledig is opgeladen, wisselt de lader naar onderhoudsmodus om de batterij volledig opgeladen te houden.

Groen lampije aan zonder batterij: stroom is AAN Roord lampje aan: aan het laden
Groen lampje met batterij: batferij is volledig opgeladen Rood lampije knippert: fout (bijv. kortsluiting)

De batterijlader is alleen voor gebruik binnen. Laad nooit de batterij op in een mogelijk explosieve omgeving.
Het is verboden om de batterijlader te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan die zijn aangegeven door de fabrikant.
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7. Mogelijke fouten en alarmen

Indien er zich fouten voordoen, bijv. een plofselinge afname of stijging van de luchtfoevoer als de gebruiker zich
in een vervuild werkgebied bevindt, dan moet de gebruiker direct de werkplek verlaten.

Controleer het volgende als er zich een probleem voordoet:
+ Of de eenheid goed is gemonteerd.
Staat van de batterij.
«  Of het filter verstopt is.
- Of de afdichting van de veiligheidskap nog goed afdicht.

De eenheid is voorzien van waarschuwingssystemen die in de volgende situaties waorden geactiveerd:

Filter geblokkeerd — als de eenheid de gekozen lucht- Spanning batterij laaf — een alarm laat de gebruiker
sfroom niet kan behouden, verlagen de elektronica weten als de batterij moet worden opgeladen. Het is
de luchtsfroom automatisch met één niveau en hoort het beste om het vervuilde gebied te verlaten en de
u een akoestisch signaal. Als de eenheid de laagst batterij te vervangen of op te laden.

mogeliike luchtstroom niet kan behouden, krijgt u een
waarschuwing door middel van een audiovisueel
alarm.

8. Basis beschrijving van de bediening en instellingen van de eenheid

Aanzetten Informatie op het display Luchtstroom aanpassen

U zet de eenheid AAN door de knop De lampjes op het display ge- U kunt de luchtstroom aanpassen

3 sec. ingerdrukt fe houden. Hierna ven de huidige luchtsfroom, door één keer op de knop bovenop

staat de luchtstroom op 170 |/min. verstopping van het filter en de eenheid te drukken. Met elke druk
het batterijniveau weer. verandert u de sfroom met één stap:

170/180/ 205 / 220/ 240 I/min

9. Opslag

Alle onderdelen van het CleanAIR®-systeem moeten worden opgeslagen in ruimftes met temperaturen tussen de
-10 °C en 65 °C met een relatieve vochtigheid fussen de 20 en S5%.

Batterijen gaan fijdens opslag vanzelf leeg. Derhalve wordt aanbevolen om de batterij elke 3 maanden ten minste
1 uur op fe laden. De optimale batfterijspanning voor een langere opslag is 50 — 70% van de capaciteif. Na een
langere opslagduur is het nodig om 3 laadcycli te herhalen zodat de volledige capaciteit van de batterij weer
waordt bereikt.

10. Garantie

De garantie zorgt ervoor dat u een vervangend product ontvangt indien uw product productie- of materiaalfouten
bevat binnen 12 maanden na aankoopdatum. De garantieperiode is voor de batterijen 6 maanden na aankoopda-
tum. Uw garantieverzoek dient u aan de afdeling verkoop/verkoper te richten. U dient daarbij uw aankoopbewijs
te verzenden (dw.z. een factuur of leveringsbevestiging). De garantie kan alleen worden erkend als er geen
onderbrekingen in de moforaangedreven luchtzuiverende ademhalingseenheid en de lader zijn doorgevoerd. De
garantie dekt geen defecten die specifiek zijn veroorzaakt door een te late vervanging van het filter of door een
filter te gebruiken dat is beschadigd door schoonmaken of blazen.

De fabrikant raadt u tfen zeerste aan om periodieke inspecties uit te voeren in een CleanAIR® geautforiseerd ser-
vicecentrum. Inspecties moeten minimaal elke twee jaar worden uitgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke wet.
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1. Lijst met reserveonderdelen

Bestelnr.: Beschrijving:
8100 00 CA Basic (met batterij en stroomindicator)
8100 O0PA CA Basic (met lader, comfortabele riem, batterij en stroomindicator)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (met lader, comfortabele riem super, batterij en stroomindicator)
80 00 10/2 Filter PSL voor CA Basic [pakket van twee)
80 00 10/20 Filter PSL voor CA Basic (pakket van twintig)
81001/ CA Basic Li-lon batterij 7.2 V / 4,4 Ah
7100 30 CA Basic batterijlader
80 00 15 Voarfilter (set van 10 stuks)
80 00 20 Geurtjesfilter [set van 10 stuks)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - rubberen slang, verlengd
7100 86 QuicklLOCK - rubberen slang
7100 B0L QuickLOCK - lichte, flexibele slang, verlengd
7100 60 QuickLOCK - lichte, flexibele slang
70 00 B2F Vlamwerende slangbescherming
7100 92 Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem Super
7100 83 Comfortabele, gewatteerde riem Standaard
70 00 S0RD Stroomindicator CA40x1/7"
8100 30 CleanAlIR® Basis filterkap

12. Technische gegevens
Technische specificaties - CleanAIR® Basic
Luchtstroom 170 = 240 I/min
Display LED display
Gewicht van de eenheid, inclusief batterij 1080 g
Geluid eenheid <70dB
Levensduur batterij Max. 600 laadcycli
Eén laadcyclus Circa 4 uur *)
Riem — omvang taille tot 1.600 mm
Gebruikstemperatuur 0 tof 60 °C
Gebruiksvochtigheid 20 fot 85% Rv
Certificering EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Na 4 uur laden bereikt de batterij 90% van de capaciteit. Een volledie laadcyclus duurt circa 5 uur.

Dit product is goedgekeurd in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2016/425 op PBM en voldoet volgens
tests aan de vereisten van norm EN123941,

Conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: httpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Inlichtingeninstantie voor CE-tests: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praag 1, Czech Republic
Aangemelde instantie 1024
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. KASUTUSJUHEND - CleanAlR® Basic [ I=J }
Sisukord: .

Sissejuhatus

Kasutusjuhised

Lahtipakkimine ja kokkupanek

Enne kasutamist

Hooldus, puhastamine ja saastest vabastamine
Varuosad ja nende vahetamine
Vdimalikud rikked

Seadme juhtimise ja satete lihikirjeldus
Hoiustamine

Garantii

Varuosade/tarvikute loend

Tehnilised andmed

CEINDOALNS

N
=

1 Sissejuhatus

CleanAIR® Basic on isiklik hingamisteede kaitseststeem, mis p&hineb filtreeritud dhu dlerdhul hingamistsoonis.
Energiaga varustatud Shku puhastav respiraator (edaspidi ,PAPR'] imeb Umbritsevast keskkonnast Shku ja va-
rustab sellega kaitsepeakatet vai kaitsemaski. Selle tagajériel tekkiv Ulerdhk fakistab saasteainetel hingamistsooni
saffuda. Samal ajal fagab kerge Uler8hk suure kasutajamugavuse ka kauaaegsel kandmisel, kuna filter ei pohjusta
hingamistakistust. Stisteem séilitab valitud 8huvoo olenemata filtri ummistumisest vai aku laetuse tasemest.

Tohusa kaitse tagamiseks on vaja valida PAPRI ja kaitsepeakatte sobiv kombinatsioon. Oluline on ka kasutada ori-
ginaalfiltreid. CleanAIR® Basic vastab standardile EN 12941, See kaitseb nii tahkete kui ka vedelate osakeste eest.

2. Kasutusjuhised

Lugege kasutfusjuhendi juhiseid hoolikalt ja jargige neid. Kasutaja peab askama kaitseseadet Gigesti kasutada.

Kui PAPR-seade mingil pdhjusel enam ei t66ta, peab kasutaja saastunud keskkonnast viivitamatult lahkuma.

+  Kui seadet kasutatakse peakatffega, kuid seade on valia Iulitatud, on hingamiskaitse kas madal voi puudub
taiesti. Sellisel juhul on oht, et siisihappegaasi sisaldus suureneb ja hapnikusisaldus vaheneb jarsult. Olukord,
kus valjalulitatud seadet kasutatakse peakattega, ei ole normaalne.

Seadet CleanAlR® Basic ei fohi kasutada, kui sissetuleva 6hu hulk pole piisav.

+  Seadet CleanAIR® Basic ei fohi kasutada piirkondades, kus hapniku sisaldus on alla 17%.

Seadet CleanAIR® Basic ei tohi kasutada piirkondades, kus kasutaja ei tea, millise saasteainega on tfegemist
ega selle sisaldust.
Seadet CleanAlR® Basic ei fohi kasutada plahvatusohtlikes piirkondades.

+  Seadet CleanAIR® Basic ei fohi kasutada piiratud ruumides, nagu suletud paagid, funnelid, kanalisatsioon jne.
Kontrollige enne igat kasufuskorda sulefud voolu naidikult 8huvoolu hulka. Vooluhulk on ebapiisav, kui osuti
{ilemine osa on punases tsoonis (vt jaotist 4.2. .Ohuvoolu testimine").

Kandjale lubatud kaitsetaseme fagamiseks peavad peakatted sobituma fihedalt ndole. Kui habe voi pikad juuk-
sed takistavad peakaffe tihedat sulgemist, voib see stisteemi pakutavat kaitset negatiivselt mojutada.
Seade kaifseb nii fahkete kui ka vedelate aerosoolide eest.
+  Seade ei kaifse gaaside eest.
Filtreid ei tohi ofse peakattele kinnitada.

+  Kasufage ainult CleanAIR® Basic PAPR-seadme jacks mdeldud CleanAlR®-i filtreid.

- Vahetage filter alafi, kui mérkate muutust seadmest tuleva 6hu I6hnas.

- CleanAlR” Basic ei eemalda 8hust vingugaasi (CO) ega stisihappegaasi (CO !

PAPR-seadmete, filtrite ja isikukaitsevahendite kasutamisel jargige alati kohalikke eeskirju.

& Kui mdnda kasutusjuhendi eeskirja vai juhist ei jargita, muutub garantii kehtetuks!
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3. Lahtipakkimine / kokkupanek

3.1. CA Basic lahtipakkimine
Kontrollige, et pakendi sisu oleks taielik ja midagi pole fransportimisel kahjustatud.
Ststeem koas farvikutega sisaldab jargmisi komponente:
8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Seade Basic koos filtriga P R SL v

Vahetatav aku W
Polsterdatud mugavusrihm Standard

Polsterdatud mugavusrihm Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Voolunaidik W
Akulaadija (mitme pistikuga)
Kasutusjuhend .f

3.2. Kokkupanek

Uhendage aku PAPR-seadmega.

Uhendage voolik PAPR-seadmega ja veenduge, et Uhendus oleks piisavalt kindel.
Kontrollige, et filter oleks Bigesti paigaldatud.

Uhendage voolik peakattega.

INIRESES

4. Enne kasutamist

4.1. Veenduge enne igat kasutuskorda jargmises.

1. K&ik komponendid on heas seisukarras ja iima nahtavate kahjustusteta. Koik kahjustatud ja kulunud osad fuleb
valia vahetada.

2. Voolik on PAPR-seadme ja peakattega Gigesti Uhendatud.

3. Ohuvool on piisav (jaotis 4.2.).

4.2. Ohuvoolu testimine

1. Eemaldage seadme kliest 6huvoolik.
2. Uhendage seadmega voolunaidik.
3. Lulitage PAPR-seade sisse ja maarake dhuvoolu alumine fase.

& Kui osuti Glemine osa siseneb punasesse tsooni, on 8huvool ebapiisav ja filtrid tuleb valja vahetada!

4.3. Hairesignaali testimine

Hairesignaali tdotamise kontrollimiseks lulitage seade sisse ja sulgege peopesaga 6hu valjavool. Vahem kui 15
sekundi jooksul peaksite kuulma hairesignaali.

5. Hooldus, puhastamine ja saastest vabastamine
Péarast iga totkorda on soovitatav stisteemi kdiki osi konfrollida ja puhastada ning kahjustatud osad valia vahetada.

Arge kasutage puhastamiseks kangeid puhastusvahendeid ega lahusteid! Soovitame kasutada tavalisi mitte-
abrasiivseid puhasfusvahendeid.

Puhastusvahendid ei tohi mingil juhul PAPR-seadmesse ega akusse tungidal

Kasutage puhastamiseks niisket lappi ja pthkige pind pérast kuivaks.

Puhastada tuleks ventileeritud ruumis.

& Arge hingake sisse PAPR-seadme osadel v6i selle tarvikutel olevaid osakesi ega kiude!

35



6. Varuosad ja nende vahetamine

6.1  Filtrite vahetamine

Kasutada voib vaid CleanAIR® Basic jaoks moeldud filtrit! Filter peab olema uus, kasutamata ja originaalpakendis.
Aegumistahtaeg ei tohi olla Uletatud — see on margitud filtril oleval kleebisel.

Filtri vahetamine:

Eemaldage filfri kaas.

Tommake filter seadmest valja.

Kontrollige, et sissevatuava kummitihend poleks kahjustatud.
Asetage uus filter seadmesse.

Asetage filfri kaas oma kohale.

SIFNERENIES

Alati on soovitatav kasutada eelfiltrit. See putab kinni suuremad osakesed ja aerosoolid, pikendades filtri t66iga
markimisvaérselt.

Paigaldage vaid nahtavate kahjustusteta uus filter.

& Filtrit on keelatud puhastada voi sellest tikskdik mis viisil labi puhudal

Hugieeni seisukahast ei ole filtrit soovitatav kasutada rohkem kui kuu parast esmakasutust.

6.2. Akud

Tehnilistel pShjustel ei lae tootjad akusid enne véliasaatmist taielikult. Need tarnitakse laetuse tasemega < 30%.
Seetdffu fuleb aku enne esimest kasutamist taielikult tais laadida vai rahulduda lihema todajaga esmakasutami-
sel. Aku maksimaalse t6tea saavutamiseks jargige hoiustamisjuhised (vt jaotist 9. ,Holustamine"]

Aku vahetamine
vt lisas toodud pilte ,How to insert the battery".

1. Haarake energiaga varustatud respiraatorist kindlalt kinni. Vabastage aku alumisel kiliel asuv furvalukk. T6mmake
aku seadmest vélja.
2. Sisestage aku seadme vastavasse kohta, kuni aku asetub kiopsuga Gigesse asendisse.

Aku laadimine

- Libistage aku seadmest valja.

+ Uhendage laadija vooluvorku tugevusega 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz. Roheline tuli néitab, et foide on sees.
+ Uhendage aku laadijaga. Laadimist naitab punane tuli.

+  Kui punane fuli muutub roheliseks, on aku taielikult laetud.

- Laadimisaeg on umbes neli fundi.

« Eemaldage aku péarast laadimist laadijast ja laadija vooluvorgust.

Laadijat ei soovitata puhkeajal vooluvarku jatta.

Laadimine algab, kui aku on laadija kaudu vooluverku Uhendatud. Parast aku taielikku laadimist lUlitud laadija séaili-
tusreziimi, hoides aku faiesti laetuna.

Roheline tuli pdleb ilma akuta: foide on SEES Punane tuli pdleb: foimub laadimine
Roheline tuli pdleb akuga: aku on tdiesti laetud Punane tuli vilgub: rike (nt lthis)

Akulaadija on mdeldud vaid siseruumides kasutamiseks. Arge laadige akut p8letusohtlikus keskkonnas.
Akulaadijat ei ole lubatud kasutada muudel eesmarkidel peale tootja osutatu.
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7. Vdimalikud rikked ja hoiatused

Saastatud t66piirkonnas asudes tuleb mis tahes rikke korral (nt 8huvarustuse jarsk suurenemine vai véhenemine)
tookohast viivitamatult lahkuda.

Probleemi ilmnemisel veenduge jargmises:
+ Seade on oigesti kokku pandud.

Aku on fotkorras.
+  Filter pale ummistunud.

Kaitsepeakate sobitub peaga kindlalt.

Seade on varustatud hoiafusststeemidega, mis aktfiveeritakse jargmistes olukordades:

Ummistunud filter — kui seade ei suuda valitud 6hu- Tuhjenev aku — signaal teavitab kasutajat aku tuhije-
voolu hulka séilitada, vahendab elekfroonika automaat- nemisest. Parim on lahkuda saastunud piirkonnast ja
selt 8huvoolu hulka Uhe taseme varra ja kuulete akus- vahetada aku voi laadida see téis.

filist signaali. Kui seade ei suuda sailitada madalaimat
dhuvoolu hulka, hoiatatakse teid pidevalt audiovisuaal-
se hairesignaaliga.

8. Seadme juhtimise ja satete liihikirjeldus

Sisselulitamine Ekraani teave Ohuvoolu reguleerimine

Seadme sisselllitamiseks vajutage Ekraanil olevad LED-id naifa- Ohuvoolu saafe reguleerida, vaju-

nuppu kolme sekundi jooksul. P&- vad Bhuvoolu faset, filtri um- tades seadme peal olevat nuppu.

rast seadme sisseltlitamist on 8hu- mistumist ja aku laefuse faset. Iga vajutfus muudab vooluhulka tihe

voolu hulgaks maaratud 170 |/min. astme vorra; 170 /190 / 205 / 220
/ 240 |/min.

9. Hoiustamine

Koik CleanAlR®i stisteemi osad tuleb hoiustada tfemperatuuridel vahemikus =10 °C kuni 55 °C ja suhtelise Shuniis-
kuse tase peab olema vahemikus 20-95% Rh.

Akud tuhjenevad hoiustamise ajal. SeetSttu on soovitatav akut vahemalt iga kolme kuu fagant tund aega laadida.
Pikemaks hoiustamiseks sobiv aku laetuse optimaalne fase on vahemikus 50-70%. Parast pikemat hoiustamist
on aku taisvoimsuse saavutamiseks vaja karrata kalme laadimistsuklit,

10. Garantii

Garantii abil saate asendustoate, kui tootel on mis tahes tfootmis- voi materjaliviga, mis ilmneb 12 kuu jooksul parast
ostmiskuup&eva. Akude garantiiperiood on kuus kuud alates ostukuupaevast. Garantiindue fuleb edastada muu-
giosakonnale voi edasimiiijale. Samal ajal tuleb esitada ostut@end (nt arve vai tarnesertifikaat). Garantii loetakse
kehtivaks vaid juhul, kui energiaga varustatud respiraatarile ega laadijale pole tfehtud muudatusi. Garantii ei kata
kahjusid, mis on pohjustatud filtrite liga hilise vahetamise voi puhastamisel kahjustatud filtri vai filtri [abipuhumise
tottu.

Tootja soovitab tungivalt korraparaste konfrollide fegemist CleanAIR®i ametlikus feeninduskeskuses. Kontrolle fu-
leb teha kohaliku seaduse kohaselt ja vahemalt korra kahe aasta jooksul.
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1. Varuosade loend

Tellimiskood: | Kirjeldus:
8100 00 CA Basic (aku ja voolunaidikuga)
8100 O0PA CA Basic (aku, polsterdatud mugavusrihmaga Standard ja voolunaidikuga)
8100 00CA CA Basic (aku, polsterdatud mugavusrinmaga Super ja voolunaidikuga)
80 00 10/2 Filter PSL seadmele CA Basic (pakis kaks)
80 00 10/20 Filter PSL seadmele CA Basic (pakis 20])
810017 CA Basic litiumioonaku 7.2 V / 44 Ah
7100 30 CA Basic akulaadija
80 00 15 Eelfilter (komplektis 10)
80 00 20 Lhnafilter (komplektis 10)
7100 86L QuickLOCK — kummivoalik, pikendatav
7100 86 QuickLOCK — kummivoolik
7100 B0L QuickLOCK — kerge painduv voolik, pikendatav
7100 60 QuicklLOCK - kerge painduv voolik
70 00 62F Leegikindel voolikukate
7100 92 Polsterdatud mugavusrihm Super
7100 93 Paolsterdatud mugavusrinm Standard
70 00 S0RD Voolunéidik CA40x1/7"
8100 30 CleanAlR® Basic filtrikaas
12. Tehnilised andmed

Tehniline kirjeldus - CleanAIR® Basic

Ohuvool

Ekraan

Seadme kaal koos akuga

Seadme mlra

Aku fodiga

Uks laadimiststikkel
Rihm — vosumbermdot
Temperatuur tootamisel

Ohuniiskus t6gtamisel

Sertifikaat

170-240 I/min

LED-ekraan

1080g

<70dB

Max 500 laadimistsuklit
Umbes neli fundi *)

kuni 1600 mm

0-80°C

20-95% Rh

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Parast neliatunnist laadimist on aku laetuse tase 90%. Taislaadimine vitab umbes viis tundi.

See foode on heaks kiidetud vastavalt maarusele (EL) 2016/425 isikukaitsevahendite kohta ja vastavalt katsetele

vastab standardi EN12841 nduetele.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil: httpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Teavitatud asutus CE-margise testimiseks:
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. Manual de usuario - CleanAIR® Basic
Contenido:

Introduccion

Instrucciones de uso

Desembalaje y montaje

Antes de proceder a su uso

Mantenimiento, limpieza y descontaminacién
Recambios y su remplazo

Posibles errores

Descripcion basica de la unidad de control y ajustes
Almacenamiento

Garantia

Lista de recambios / Accesorios

Datos técnicos

NN R
REgOONPORON:

1. Introduccion

CleanAlIR® Basic es un sistema de profeccion respiratoria personal basado en el principio de sobrepresion del
aire filtfrado en la zona de respiracion. El respirador alimentado de purificacion del aire (en lo sucesivo el "PAPR')
absorbe el aire del enforno y lo suministra a la capucha o la mascara de praoteccion. La sobrepresion resultante
evita que la contaminacion entfre en la zona de respiracion. Al misma fiempo, la ligera sobrepresion proporciona
al usuario una mayor comadidad inclusa fras largos periodos de uso, ya que no es preciso superar la resistencia
a la respiracion del filtro. El sistema mantiene el flujo de aire elegido con independencia de la obturacion del filtro
o del nivel de carga de la baterfa.

A fin de asegurar una proteccion eficaz, es necesario que la combinacion del equipo PAPR vy del protector facial
sea la adecuada. Es igualmente importante utilizar los filtros originales. EI CleanAIR® Basic cumple los requisitos
mencionadas en la norma en 12841, Proporciona profeccion contra particulas sdlidas y liquidas.

2. Instrucciones de uso

Lea atentfamente y siga las instrucciones indicadas en el manual de usuario. El usuario debe conocer exactamen-
te como utilizar el equipo de profeccién de forma correcta.

+  Si el equipo PAPR dejara de funcionar por cualquier razdn, el usuario debe abandonar el drea contaminada de
inmediatamente.

+  Sise utiliza con la capucha cuando el equipo esta apagado, la proteccion respiratoria es baja o nula. En dicho
caso existe el riesgo de que se incremente rapidamente la concentracion de didxido de carbono vy se reduzca la
concentracign de oxigeno. Tener el equipo apagado cuando se utiliza con la capucha es una situacién anormal.

+  CleanAlR® Basic no debe utilizarse cuando la cantidad de aire entrante sea insuficiente.

+ CleanAlR® Basic no debe ufilizarse en areas donde la concentracion de oxigeno sea inferior al 17%.

+  CleanAlR® Basic no debe ufilizarse en areas donde el usuario desconozca la naturaleza de la confaminacion
0 su concentracion.

+ CleanAlR® Basic no debe utilizarse en areas donde exista riesgo de explosion.

+  CleanAIR® Basic no debe utilizarse en espacios cerrados, como depdsitas, funeles, alcantarillas, etc.

+ Anfes de cada usao, compruebe el flujo de aire con el indicador de flujo incluido. El indice de flujo es insuficiente
si el borde superior del cono se encuentra en la zona roja [ver Seccion 4.2 "Prueba de flujo de aire').

- Cuando se lleva puesto el profector facial, este debera estfar ajustado a la cara para asegurar el nivel de
praofeccion declarado del usuario. Si la barba o el cabello largo interfirieran en la linea de sellado, esta circuns-
fancia podria tener un efecto negativa sobre la profeccion que proporciona el sistema.

+ La unidad proporciona profeccién contra particulas sdlidas v liquidas.

+ La unidad no protege al usuario confra los gases.

+ No conecte los filtros directamente a la capucha.

+  Ufilice solo filfros CleanAlR® de particulas o combinados disefiados para su equipo CleanAIR® PAPR Basic.

+ Remplace siempre el filfro cuando defecte un cambio en el olor del aire que sale del equipo.

- iEl CleanAIR® Basic no elimina el mondxido de carbono (CO) o el diéxido de carbono (CO,) del aire!

+  Observe siempre los reglamentos locales cuando utilice los equipos PAPR, los filtros y los PPE.

i iEn caso de no cumplir con alguna de las reglas o instrucciones indicadas en este manual, la garantia
perdera su validez!
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3. Desembalaje / Montaje

3.1. Desembalar el CA Basic

Compruebe gue el contenido del paguete estd complefo y que nada ha sufrido dafios durante el fransporte.
El sistfema completo, incluyendo los accesorios, contiene los componentes siguientes:

8100 00 8100 O0OPA 81 00 O0CA
Unidad Basic con filtfro P R SL ..f

Baterfa infercambiable W

Cinturén acolchado de confort Standard

Cinturén acolchado de confort Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Indicador de flujo v
Cargador de baterfa (multiconector)
Manual de usuario .f
3.2. Montaje
1. Conecte la bateria a la unidad PAPR.
2. Conecte la manguera al equipo PAPR y asegurese de que la fijacion de la conexién es suficiente.
3. Compruebe que la insercion del filtro se ha realizado correctamente.
4. Conecte la manguera al praotector facial.

4. Antes de proceder a su uso

4.1. Procedimiento de control antes de cada uso, compruebe que:

1. Todos los componentes se encuentran en buenas condiciones, es decir que no presentan dafios evidentes.
Remplace cualquier pieza dafiada y gastada.

2. La manguera esté conectada correctamente al equipo PAPR asi como al protector facial.

3. Elflujo de aire es suficiente (seccion 4.2.).

4.2. Prueba de flujo de aire

1. Desconecte la manguera de aire del equipo.
2. Conecte el indicador de flujo al equipo.
3. Encienda el equipo PAPR vy ajuste el nivel del botdn de flujo de aire.

iSi el borde superior del puntero entra en la zona roja, el flujo de aire es insuficiente y sera necesario
remplazar los filtros!

4.3. Test de alarma

Para comprobar que la alarma funciona correctamente, encienda el equipo y cierre la salida de aire con la palma
de la mano. Deberfa oir y ver las sefiales de alarma en menaos de 15 segundos.

5. Mantenimiento, limpieza y descontaminacién

Al final de cada furno de trabajo se recomienda comprobar vy limpiar todas las partes del sistema, asi comao rem-
plazar aguellas que pudieran estar dafiadas.

iNo ufilice detergentes agresivos ni disolventes para limpiar el equipo! Se recomienda utilizar productos de
limpieza no abrasivos.

iLos productos de limpieza no deben penetrar nunca en el quipo PAPR o la bateria!

Utilice un pafio himedo para la limpieza y seque posteriormente la superficie.

La limpieza debe realizarse en una sala bien ventilada.

iTenga cuidado en no respirar ninguna particula ni fibra que pueda haberse asentado en las partes
del equipo PAPR o sus accesorios!
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6. Recambios y su remplazo

6.. Remplazar los filtros

jUtilice solo filtros originales disefiados para CleanAlR® Basic! El filtro debe ser nuevo, no utilizado y con su envase
original. Compruebe que la fecha de caducidad no ha expirado mirando la efiqueta adherida a la carcasa del filtro.

Remplazo del filtro:

Quite la cubierta del filtro

Saque el filtro del equipo.

Compruebe el sello de goma en la enfrada del equipo para asegurarse de que no hay posibles dafios.
Cologue el nufiltro en el equipo.

Cologue la cubierta del filtro.

SIFNESEN e

Se recomienda utilizar siempre un prefiltro. Captura particulas méas grandes y aerosales, a la vez que prolonga la
vida ufil del filtfro de manera significativa.

Instale solo filtros nuevos que no presenten dafios evidentes.

& iQueda terminantemente prohibido limpiar un filtro o soplar a través del mismo de cualquier modo!

Desde el punto de vista de la higiene, no se recomienda utilizar los filtros mas de 1 mes desde su primer uso.

6.2. Baterias

Por motivos ftécnicos las baterias no estédn completamente cargadas cuando salen de fébrica. Se suministran con
un < 30% de la carga. Por lo fantfo, cargue fotalmente la baterfa antes de su primer uso o espere una vida Util mas
corta en el primer ciclo. Para conseguir alargar la vida de la bateria tanfo como sea posible, siga las instrucciones
de almacenamiento (ver seccién 9. "Almacenamiento’)

Remplazo de la bateria
ver anexo con imagenes "How to insert the battery”.

1. Agarre el equipo respiratorio de aire forzado con firmeza. Afloje el bloqueo de seguridad situado en la parte inferior
de la baterfa. Extfraiga la bateria del equipo.

2. Infroduzca la baterfa en el lugar correspondiente del equipo hasta que el clic del tope fije la bateria en su posicion
correcta.

Carga de la bateria

Desplace la baterfa extrayéndola del equipo.

Conecte el cargador a la linea de 100 — 230 V ~ 60/60 Hz. Una luz verde le indicara que el equipo esta en-
cendido.

Conecte la baterfa al cargador. La carga aparece indicada con una luz roja.

Cuando la luz roja se convierta en verde, la baterfa estaré completamente cargada.

El fiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 4 horas.

Después de la carga desconecte la baterfa del cargador v el cargador de la linea eléctrica.

No se recomienda dejar el cargador conectado a la Iinea eléctrica cuando no se esté utilizando.

La carga se inicia después de conectar la baterfa a la energla eléctrica utilizando el cargador. Una vez la baterfa
esta cargada, el cargador pasa a modo de mantenimiento a fin de mantener la bateria totalmente cargada.

LED verde encendida sin bateria: esta encendido

LED rojo encendido: cargando

LED verde encendida con bateria: |la baterfa esta totalmente cargada
LED rojo parpadeando: error [por ejemplo cortocircuito)

El cargador de la bateria es Unicamente para uso interior. No cargue nunca la bateria en una atmdsfera

potencialmente explosiva. Estad prohibido utilizar el cargador de la bateria para propdsitos distintos a los
establecidos por el fabricante.
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7. Posibles fallos y alarmas

Si ocurriera algun fallo, por ejemplo un descenso o aumento subito del suministro de aire cuando el usuario se
encuentre en una zona de trabajo contaminada, debera abandonar el lugar inmediatamente.

Si hubiera algtn problema, compruebe lo siguiente:

+  Que el equipo estd montado correctamente.

+ Elestfado de la bateria.

+ Posibles obstrucciones del filfro.

+ Que el sellado de la capucha de seguridad ajuste bien.

El equipo esté provisto de sistemas de advertencia que se activan en las siguientes situaciones:

Filtro bloqueado - si el equipo no puede mantener el Carga de bateria baja — una alarma notificara al usua-
flujo de aire elegido, el sistfema electranico descende- rio en casa de que la baferia se haya descargado. Es
ré automaticamente el flujo de aire un nivel y oiré una mejor abandonar el drea contaminada y remplazar la
sefial acustica. Si el equipo no es capaz de mantener baterfa o volverla a cargar.

el flujo de aire mas bajo posible, emitira una sefial au-
diovisual continua de avisa.

8. Descripcion basica de la unidad de control y ajustes

Encendido Informacién en pantalla Ajuste del flujo de aire

Encenderad el equipo presionando Los LEDs en la pantalla mues- Basta pulsar el botén o en Ia parte

el botén durante 3 segundos. Des- tran el nivel actual de flujo de superior del equipo para ajustar el

pués de encender el equipo, el flujo aire, el nivel de obstruccion del flujo de aire. Cada vez que presio-

de aire se fija en 170 |/min. filtro v el nivel de la bateria. ne el bofdn, el flujo cambiard un
nivel 170 /190 / 205 / 220 / 240
|/min

9. Almacenamiento

Todas las partes del sistfema CleanAlR® deben almacenarse a femperaturas entre los -10 °C y los b5 °C, con una
humedad relativa del aire de entre el 20 % y el 95 %.

Las baterias se autodescargaran durante el periodo de almacenaje. Por consiguiente se recomienda cargar la
baterfa 1hora al menos cada 3 meses. El nivel éptimo de carga de la bateria para un almacenamiento a largo plazo
se halla enfre el 60 y el 70% de su capacidad. Después de un periodo prolongado de almacenamiento debera
repetir 3 ciclos de carga para alcanzar la capacidad total de la baterfa.

10. Garantia

La garantfa le asegura que se le remplazaré el producto en caso de que presente defectos de fabricacidn o mate-
riales durante los primeros 12 meses desde la fecha de compra. En el caso de las baterias el periodo de garantia
es de 6 meses desde la fecha de compra. La reclamacion durante el periodo de garantia debera ser comunicada
al departamento de ventas/distribuidor. Asimismo, sera necesario presentar una prueba de compra (por ejemplo
una factura o un certificado de entrega). La garantia solo serd reconocida cuando no se hayan realizado inter-
venciones en el inferior del equipo respiratorio alimentado ni del cargador. La garantia no cubre en particular los
defectos causados por una sustitucion tardfa del filfro o por la ufilizacion de un filfro que haya sido limpiado o a
través del que se haya soplado.

El fabricante recomienda encarecidamente realizar inspecciones periédicas en un centfro de servicio autarizado
de CleanAlR®. Estos controles deberdn realizarse de acuerdo a la legislacion local al menos una vez cada dos
afios.
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n.

Lista de recambios

Cadigo de pedido: Descripcion:

8100 00 CA Basic (con baterfa e indicador de flujo)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (con cargador, cinturén de confort estandar e indicador de flujo)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (con cargador, cinturén de confort Super e indicador de flujo)
80 00 10/2 Filtro PSL para CA Basic [paquete de dos)

80 00 10/20 Filtro PSL para CA Basic (paquete de veinte]

810017 CA Basic Baterfa Li-lon de 72 V / 4.4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic Cargador de bateria

80 00 15 Prefiltro (juego de 10 uds)

80 00 20 Filtro de olores (juego de 10 uds)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - manguera de goma, prolongacion

7100 86 QuickLOCK - manguera de goma

7100 B0L QuickLOCK - Manguera flexible ligera, prolongada

7100 60 QuickLOCK - Manguera flexible ligera

70 00 B2F Cubierta de la manguera a prueba de llama

7100 92 Cinturén acolchado de confort Super

7100 393 Cinturén acolchado de confort Standard

70 00 SORD Indicador de flujp CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAlIR® Cubierta de filtro Basic

12.

Datos técnicos

Caracteristicas técnicas - CleanAIR® Basic

Flujo de aire 170 = 240 I/min
Pantalla Pantalla LED
Peso del equipo, incluyendo la bateria 1080 g

Ruido del equipo <70dB

Vida Util de la bateria

Un ciclo de carga

Cinturén — falla de cintura

Temperatura de frabajo

Humedad de trabajo

Certificacion

*] Después de cargar la baterfa durante 4 horas alcanza una capacidad del 90%. La carga completa tarda

Max. 600 ciclos de carga
Aproximadamente 4 horas %)
hasta 1600 mm

de +0 a +680 °C

del 20 al 85 % de HR

EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

aproximadamente b horas.

Este producto estd aprobado de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre EPI y segun las pruebas

cumple los requisitos de la norma EN12941.

La declaracion de conformidad esta disponible en: httpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Autoridad notificada para los ensayos CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic

Organismo Notificado 1024
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. eepgss KAYTTOOPAS - CleanAIR® Basic
Sisalto:

Johdanto

Kayttdohjeet

Purkaminen pakkauksesta ja kokoonpano
Ennen kayttoa

Huolto, puhdistus ja dekontaminaatio
Varaosat ja niiden vaihtaminen
Mahdollisia vikoja

Yksikon ohjainten ja asetusten peruskuvaus
Sailytys

Takuu

Varaosaluettelo / Lisatarvikkeet

Tekniset tiedot

CEINDOALNS

N
=

1. Johdanto

CleanAIR® Basic on henkilokohtainen hengityssuojain, joka suodattaa ilman hengitystilassa ylipaineella. Hengi-
tysilmaa puhdistava hengityslaite (jdliempéana "PAPR'] imee ilmaa ympéristtsta ja syottaa sen suojakyparaan tai
maskiin. Ylipaine estaa epapuhtauksien pasgsyn hengitystilaan. Lisaksi kevyt ylipaine takaa hyvan kaytttmukavuu-
den myds pitkaaikaisessa kaytossa, kaoska suodattimen hengitysvastusta ei farvitse ylittaa. Jariestelma sailyttaa
valitun iimavirtauksen riippumatta suodatffimen tukkeuftumisesta tai akun lataustasosta.

Tehokkaan suojauksen takaamiseksi on tarkeas valita sopiva PAPR-yksikdn ja suojapashineen yhdistelma. Lisaksi
on téarkeaa kayttas alkuperaisia suodattimia. CleanAIR® Basic tayttaa standardin EN 12941 vaatimukset. Se suojaa
kiinteiltd ja nestemdisilta hiukkasilta.

2. Kayttdohjeet

+ Jos PAPR-yksikko lakkaa jostakin syysta foimimasta, kayttajan on poistuttava valittomasti alfistusalueelta.
P&aahineen kanssa kaytettyna ja yksikkd sammutetfuna hengityssuojaus on vahaista fai sita ei ole lainkaan.
Tassa filanteessa hiilidioksidipitoisuus voi nousta nopeasti ja happipitoisuus laskea. Tilanne, jossa yksikkoa
kaytetaan sammutettuna ja padhineeseen kiinnitettyna, on epanormaali.

+  CleanAlR" Basic -yksikkod ei saa kayttas, jos tuloilmaa ei ole riittavasti.

CleanAIR® Basic -yksikkda ei saa kayttaa alueilla, joilla happipitoisuus on alle 17 %.

+  CleanAlR® Basic -yksikkod ei saa kayttaa alueilla, joilla kayttaja ei tieda epapuhtauksien laatua tai pitoisuutta.
CleanAIR® Basic -yksikkoa ei saa kayttaa rajghdysaltfiilla alueilla.

+  CleanAlR” Basic -yksikkda ei saa kayttaa rajoitetuissa filoissa, kuten sulietuissa sailivissa, tunneleissa, viema-
reissa jne.

« Tarkista ilman virfaus mukana tulevan virtausmittarin avulla ennen jokaista kayttoa. Virtaus on riittamatonta, jos
kartion yléreuna on punaisella alueella [katso kohta 4.2 "llmavirran testaus").

«  Kaytetyn paahineen on istutfava tfiukasti kasvoilla ilmoitetun suojaustason fakaamiseksi. Jos parta tfai pitkat
hiukset ovat tiivistyslinjan fiella, jariestelman fuoffama suojaus vai heikentya.

+ Yksikko kiinteiltd ja nestemaisiltd aerasoleilta.

Yksikkt ei suojaa kayttajaa kaasuilta.

+  Suodattimia ei saa kiinnittaa suoraan paahineeseen.

Kayta ainoastaan alkuperaisia CleanAlR®-suodattimia, jotka on suunniteltu CleanAlR® Basic PAPR -yksikdlle.

+ Vaihda suodatin aina, kun huomaat muutoksen yksikosta ulos fulevassa hajussa.

CleanAIR® Basic ei poista ilmasta hiilimonoksidia (COJ tai hiilidioksidia (CO,)!

+ Noudata PAPR-yksiksiden, suodattimien ja henkilokohtaisten suojavarusteiden kaytossa aina paikallisia maa-

rayksia.

& Tassa oppaassa annetfujen saéntdjen fai ohjeiden laiminlyonti aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen!
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3. Purkaminen pakkauksesta ja kokoonpano

3.1. CA Basic -yksikdn purkaminen pakkauksesta

Tarkista, ettei pakkauksesta puufu mitdan ja efteivat osat ole vaurioituneet kulietuksen aikana.
Koko jariestelma lisavarusteet mukaan lukien sisaltaad seuraavat komponentit:

8100 00 8100 00PA 8100 00CA
Basic -yksikko ja P R SL -suodatin v
Vaihdettava akku W
Pehmusteffu mukavuusvyt Standard

Pehmustettu mukavuusvyt Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Virtausmittari v
Akkulaturi (monipistoke)
Kaytttopas .f

3.2. Kokoonpano

Liita akku PAPR-yksikkoan.

Liita letku PAPR-yksikkdon ja varmista, etta liitanta on riittavan fiukka.
Tarkista, etta suodatin on kiinnitetty oikein.

Liita letku paahineeseen.

INIRESES

4. Ennen kayHoa

41  Tarkastus ennen jokaista kayttoa — varmista, etta:

1. Kaikki osat ovat hyvadssa kunnossa ilman nakyvia vaurioita. Kaikki vahingoittuneet ja kuluneet osat on vaihdetfu.
2. Letku on kiinnitetty suoraan PAPR-yksikkdon ja paahineeseen.
3. llmavirfaus on riittava (kahta 4.2.).

4.2. llmavirtauksen testaaminen

1. Irrota iimaletku yksikosta.
2. Liita virtausmittari yksikkaon.
3. Kytke PAPR-yksikko paalle ja sdada alaosan ilmavirtauksen faso.

ZE Jos osoitfimen yldreuna on punaisella alueella, iimavirtaus ei ole riittavaa ja suodattimet on vaihdettaval

4.3. Halytyksen testaaminen

Tarkista, etta halytys foimii oikein, kytkemalla laite paalle ja sulkemalla iiman ulostulo kammenellasi. Halytyksen
pitaisi kuulua ja halytyssignaalien alle 15 sekunnissa.

5.  Huolto, puhdistus ja dekontaminaatio
Tarkisfa ja puhdista jariestelméan kaikki osat kunkin tyévuoron jdlkeen ja vaihda vahingoittuneet osat.

Ald kayta puhdistukseen voimakkaita pesuaineita tai liuottimial Suosittelemme kdyttaméaan hankaamattomia
yleispuhdistusaineita.

Puhdistustuotteita ei saa koskaan paastasd PAPR-yksikon fai akun sisélle!

Puhdista kostealla linalla ja pyyhi pinfa kuivaksi.

Puhdistus on suorifeftava hyvin fuuletetfussa huoneessa.

& Varo hengittdmasta PAPR-yksikdn osiin fai sen varusteisiin kiinnittyneita hiukkasia ja kuitujal
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6. Varaosat ja niiden vaihtaminen

B6.1. Suodattimien vaihtaminen

Ainoastaan alkuperaista CleanAIR® Basic -yksikolle suunnitelfua suodatinta saa kayttaal Suodattimen on oltava
uusi, kayttamatan ja alkuperdisessa pakkauksessaan. Viimeinen kayttopaiva ei saa olla ylittynyt — se on merkitty
suodatftimen rungossa olevaan farraan.

Suodattimen vaihtaminen:

Irrota suodattimen kansi

Ved4 suodatin ulos yksikosta.

Tarkista yksikdn siséantulossa oleva kumitiiviste vahinkojen varalta.
Laifa uusi suodatin yksikkoan.

Kiinnita suodattimen kansi.

GIENYSENIES

Esisuodattimen kayttt on aina suositeltavaa. Esisuodatin keraa suuremmat hiukkaset ja aerosalit ja pidentaa siten
suodatffimen kayttoikad merkittavasti.

Asenna ainoastaan uusi suodatin, jossa ei ole nakyvia vaurioita.

& Suodattimen puhdistaminen tai sen l&pi puhaltaminen milldan tavalla on kiellefty!

Hygienian takaamiseksi suosittelemme kayttamaan suodatinta enintaan 1 kuukauden ensimmaisesta kaytosta
laskien.

6.2. Akut

Teknisista syista akkuja ei ole ladatffu tayteen fehtaalla. Ne foimitetaan < 30 prosenttisesti ladatfuina. Lataa siksi
akku fayteen ennen ensimmaista kayttoa tai varaudu ensimmaiselld kayttokerralla siihen, efta akku kestaa ly-
hempaan. Akun mahdollisimman pitkan kéytttian takaamiseksi noudata séilytysohjeita (katso kohta 9. "Sailytys')

Akun vaihtaminen
katso kuvaliite "How to insert the battery".

1. Ota tukevasti kiinni hengityslaitfeesta. Vapauta furvalukko akun pohjasta. Veda akku ulos yksikdsta.
2. Laifa akku yksikon vastaavaan tilaan, kunnes se lukitfuu napsahtamalla paikalleen oikeaan asentoon.

Akun lataaminen

- Ota akku ulos yksikdsta.

« Liita laturi virtaldhteeseen 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz. Vihre4d merkkivalo osoittaa, etta virta on kytketty.
- Liita akku latfuriin. Lataus osoitetaan punaisella valolla.

« Kun punainen valo vaihtuu vihreaksi, akku on ladattu tayteen.

- Latausaika on noin 4 tunftia.

- Lataamisen jalkeen irrota akku laturista ja laturi séhkoverkosta.

Al& jata laturia litettyna sahkoverkkoon, kun sité ei kayteta.

Lataus kaynnistyy, kun laturia kayttava akku litetaan virfalahteeseen. Kun akku on ladattu tayteen, laturi siirtyy
yllapitatilaan akun pitamiseksi taysin ladattuna.

Vihrea merkkivalo palaa ilman akkua: virta on paalla
Punainen merkkivalo palaa:lataus on kaynnissa

Vihrea merkkivalo akun kanssa: akku on ladattu tayteen
Punainen merkkivalo vilkkuu: virhe (esim. aikosulku)

Akkulaturi on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sisakayttaon. Al koskaan lataa akkua réjghdysalttiissa ympéristtissa.
Akkulaturin kdyttdé muuhun kuin valmistajan maéarittdmaan tarkoitukseen on kielletty.
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7. Mahdollisia vikoja ja halytyksia

poistutfava tyokohteesta valitttmasti.

Ongelman ilmetessé tarkista seuraavat seikat:
+ Yksikkd on kooffu aikein.
Akun tila.
+  Suodaffimen fukkeutuminen.
Suojakyparan fiivistys takaa hyvan istfuvuuden.

Yksikkd on varustettu varoitusjariestelmilla, jotka akfivoituvat seuraavissa tilanteissa:

Tukkeutunut suodatin — jos yksikkd ei pysty pitamaan Alhainen akkuvirta — halytys iimoittaa kayttajalle akun
ylla valittua ilmavirtausta, elektroniikka vahentaa ilma- tyhientymisesta. Tallgin on parasta poistua altistusalu-
virtaa aufomaattisesti yhden tason ja antaa danihaly- eelta ja vaihtaa tai ladata akku.

fyksen. Jos yksikkd ei pysty pitamaan ylla alhaisinta

mahdollista iimavirtausta, kayttajalle annetaan jatkuva

audiovisuaalinen halytys.

8. Yksikon ohjainten ja asetusten peruskuvaus

Virran kytkeminen Naytolla naytettavat tiedot limavirran s&atédminen

Virfa kytketaan painamalla painiket- Nayton merkkivalot osoiffavat lImavirfaa voidaan saataa yksinker-
ta 3 sekunnin ajan. Kun yksikkd on iimavirfauksen nykyisen tasan, taisesti painamalla painikefta yksi-
kaynnistynyt, iimavirfaus on asetet- suadattimen  fukkeutumisas- kon paalla. Kullakin  painalluksella
tu arvoon 170 |/min. teen ja akun lataustason. virfaus vaihtuu yhden askeleen

170 /190 / 205 / 220 / 240 I/min.

9. Sailytys
Kaikki CleanAlR*-jariestelman osat on sailytettava lampotilassa -10 °C...+55 °C, suhteellinen kosteus valilla 20-95 %.

Akut purkautuvat itsestdan varastoinnin aikana. Siksi on suositeltavaa ladata akkua 1 funnin ajan vahintadan 3
kuukauden valein. Optimaalinen akun lataustaso pitkdaikaisempaa varastointia varten on 50-70 % kapasiteetista.
Pidemman varastointijakson jalkeen akku on ladattava foistuvasti 3 kertaa akun tayden kapasiteetin saavuttami-
seksi.

10. Takuu

Takuu takas, effa tuote, jossa on valmistus- fai materiaalivikoja jotka iimenevat 12 kuukauden sisalla ostopaivasta,
vaihdetaan. Akkujen fakuuaika on B kuukautta ostopaivédsts. Takuuvaade on esitettava myyntiosastolle/jalleen-
myyialle. Talltin mytis ostotodiste on lahetettavé (ts. lasku tai toimituskuitti). Takuu mysnnetédan vain, jos heng-
tysyksikkda tai laturia ei ole kasitelty milldan tavalla. Takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka johtuvat suodattimen myohaisesta
vaihtamisesta fai puhdistuksessa fai puhaltamalla vahingoitfuneen suodattimen kaytosta.

Valmistaja suosittelee voimakkaasti tarkistutfamaan CleanAlR®-laitfeen saanndllisesti valtuutetussa hucltolikkees-
sa. Tarkastukset tfulee tehda paikallisen lain mukaisesti ja vahintaan kahden vuoden valein.
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1. Varaosaluettelo
Tilausnumero: | Kuvaus:
8100 00 CA Basic (sis. akku ja virtausmittari)
8100 00PA CA Basic (sis. laturi, mukavuusvyo standard ja virtausmittari)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (sis. laturi, mukavuusvy6 super ja virtausmittari)
80 00 10/2 PSL-suodatin CA Basic:lle (kahden kpl pakkaus)
80 00 10/20 PSL-suodatin CA Basic:lle (kahdenkymmenen kpl pakkaus)
810017 CA Basic:n akku Li-lon 72 V / 4.4 Ah
7100 30 CA Basic:n akkulaturi
80 00 15 Esisuodatin (10 kpl sarja)
80 00 20 Hajusuodatin (10 kpl sarja)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - kumiletku, pidennetfty
7100 86 QuickLOCK - kumiletku
7100 B0L QuickLOCK - kevyt taipuisa letku, pidennetty
7100 60 QuickLOCK - kevyt taipuisa letku
70 00 62F Liekinkestava letkun suojus
7100 92 Pehmustettu mukavuusvyd Super
7100 93 Pehmustettu mukavuusvyd Standard
70 00 S0RD Virtausmittari CA40x1/7"
8100 30 CleanAlIR® Basic -suodattimen kansi
12. Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot - CleanAIR® Basic

lImavirtaus

Nyt

Yksikon paino, akku mukaan lukien

Yksikon fuottama melu

Akun kayttoika
Yksi lataussykli

V8 — vyotaron koko

Kayttolampaotila

Kayttoympariston suhteellinen kosteus

Sertifiointi

T&ma tuote on hyvaksytty henkilénsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti ja festien mukaan

170-240 |/min
LED-n&yts
1080 g

<70 dB

Enint. 500 lataus- ja purkaussyklia

Noin 4 tuntia *)
enintddn 1500 mm
0-+B80°C

20-85 % suht. kost.

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] 4 tunnin latauksen jalkeen akun kapasiteetti on 90 %. Lataaminen tayteen kestaa noin 5 tuntia.

tayttaa standardin EN12941 vaatimukset.

Vaatfimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavana osoifteessa: hf'l'ps://www.clean-air.cz/dac

Notified body, CE-testi:
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. MANUEL UTILISATEUR - CleanAIR® Basic
Sommaire :
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1. Introduction

2. Instructions d'utilisation

3. Déballage et assemblage
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9. Stockage

10. Garantie

mn

12.

1. Introduction

CleanAlR®Le systeme de base est un moteur filtrant personnel basé sur le principe de la présence d'une surpression de
I'air filtré dans la zone de respiration. L'appareil respiratoire & adduction d'air purifié (ci-apres, le « PAPR ») aspire |'air de
I'environnement et alimente le casque ou masque de protection. La surpression résultante empéche la pénétration de
confaminants dans la zone de respiration. En méme temps, la légére surpression assure un meilleur confort de I'utilisateur
méme lorsque I'appareil est porté sur une longue durée, et ce parce qu'il n'est pas nécessaire de surmaonter la résistance
du filtre qu'impose la filtration passive. Le mateur maintient le débit sélectionné indépendamment du colmatage du filtre
ou du niveau de charge de la batterie.

Afin d'assurer une protfection efficace, il est nécessaire de choisir une combinaison appropriée de moteur filtrant et de
piece faciale. Il importe également d'utiliser des filtres d'origine. Le systéme de base CleanAlR® est conforme & la norme
EN 12941 Il fournit une pratection contre les parficules solides et liquides.

2. Instructions d'utilisation

Lisez affentivement ef respectez bien les instructions du présent manuel d'utilisation. L'utilisateur doit étre parfaitement
informé et formé au ban usage de cet équipement de protection.

+ Si, pour une raison guelconqgue, le PAPR s'arréte de fonctionner, I'utilisateur doit quitter la zone contaminée immédiatement.

+  Sile moteur est utilisé avec la pigce faciale lorsqu'il est éteint, la protection respiratoire est faible ou nulle. Dans ce cas,
il'y a un risque d'augmentation rapide de la concentration de dioxyde de carbone et une diminution de la concentration
en oxygene. La situation lorsque I'appareil est éfeint alors qu'il est utilisé avec un casque est anormale.

+  Le systeme de base CleanAIR® ne doit pas étre utilisé lorsque la quantité d'air entrant est insuffisante.

+  Le systeme de base CleanAIR® ne doif pas éfre utilisé dans les zanes ou la concentration d'oxygeéne est inférieure
317 %.

- Le sysfeme de base CleanAIR® ne dait pas éfre utilisé dans les zones ou la nature de la contamination ou sa concen-
trafion sont inconnues.

+ Le systeme de base CleanAIR® ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les zanes ou il existe un risque d'explosion.

- Le sysfeme de base CleanAIR® ne doit pas éfre utilisé dans des espaces confinés, fels que les réservoirs fermés, les
tunnels, les égouts, efc.

+ Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez le flux d'air délivré par le moteur a I'aide du testeur de débit fourni. Le débit est insuf-
fisant si le bord supérieur du cone est dans la zone rouge (voir la Section 4.2 « Test de débit »).

+ La piece faciale doit adhérer carrectement au visage pour gue soit garanti un niveau de profection parfait. Si une barbe ou
des cheveux longs se retrouvent sous le joint facial, cela peut affecter la protection fournie par le systeme de facon négative.

- Le sysfeme fournit une protection contre les particules solides et liquides.

+ L'appareil ne protege pas I'utilisateur contre les gaz.

- Les filtres ne doivent pas étfre fixés directement sur la piece faciale.

+  Utilisez uniguement des filtres d'origine CleanAIR® concus pour vatre moteur filtrant de base CleanAlR®.

+  Changez le filtre si vous percevez un changement de I'odeur de I'air provenant du mateur filtrant.

- Le systeme de base CleanAIR® n'élimine pas le monoxyde (CO) ou le dioxyde de carbone (CG,) de I'air !

+  Suivez foujours votre réglementation locale concernant I'utilisation de maoteurs filtrants PAPR, de filtres et de pieces
faciales.

Si I'une des regles ou instructions mentionnées dans le présent manuel n'est pas respectée, la
garantie devient nulle !
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3. Déballage / assemblage

3.1. Déballage du systeme CA Basic

Vérifiez que le contenu du paquet est complet et que rien n'a été endommagé pendant le transport.
Le systeme complet, y compris les accessoires, contient les éléments suivants :

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Appareil de base avec filfre P R SL v
Batterie remplacable e
Ceinture de confort rembourrée Standard

Ceinfure de confort rembourrée Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Testeur de debif f
Chargeur de batterie (multi prise)
Manuel d'utilisateur .f

3.2. Assemblage

1. Connectez la batterie au chargeur du moteur filtrant.

2. Branchez le tuyau au moteur filtrant en vous assurant qu'il est suffisamment serré.
3. Vérifiez si le filtre est convenablement fixe.

4. Connectez le tuyau a la piece faciale.

4. Avant utilisation

4.1. Procédure de contrdle avant chaque ufilisation - vérifiez que :

1. Tous les composants sont en bon état, c'est-a-dire sans dommage apparent. Remplacez foute piéce endom-
magee et useée.

2. Le tuyau est correctement branché au mateur filtrant et a la piece faciale.

3. Le flux d'air est suffisant (Section 4.2.).

4.2. Test de débit d'air

1. Débranchez le tuyau d'air de I'appareil.
2. Branchez le testeur de débit a I'appareil.
3. Mettez le moteur filtrant sous tension et réglez le niveau de débit d'air du bas.

Si le bord supérieur du poinfeur entre dans la zone rouge du testeur de débit, le débit d'air est insuf-
fisant et les filtres doivent étre remplacés !

4.3. Test d'alarme

Pour vérifier que I'alarme fonctionne convenablement, fermez la sortie d'air avec votre paume et allumez le
moteur. Vous devriez entendre et voir les signaux d'alarme dans les 15 secondes.

5. Maintenance, nettoyage et décontamination

A la fin de chaque période de travail, il est recommandé de vérifier et de neftoyer foutes les pieces du systeme
et de remplacer celles qui sont endommageées.

N'utilisez pas des détergents et des solvants agressifs pour le netfoyage ! Nous recommandons d'utiliser des
produits communs non abrasifs.

Les produits de neffoyage ne doivent jamais pénétrer dans le mateur filfrant ou la batterie !

Utilisez un chiffon humide pour le neffoyage puis essuyez la surface.

Le nettoyage doit étre effectué dans une piece correctement ventilée.

Faites attention de ne pas respirer des particules et des fibres déposées sur les pieces du moteur
filtrant ou de ses accessoires !
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6. Pieces de rechange et leur remplacement

6.1. Remplacement des filtres

Seuls les filtres originaux concus pour le systeme de base CleanAIR® peuvent étre ufilisés ! Le filtre doit &tre neuf
ou non utilisé dans son emballage original. La date d'expiration ne doit pas étre dépassée : elle est indiquée sur
une étiquette sur le corps du filtre.

Remplacement du filtre :

1. Refirez le couvercle du filtre

2. Deévissez le filtfre du maoteur.

3. Veérifiez fout dommage éventuel sur le joint circulaire en caoutchouc a I'entrée des conduites d'air de I'appareil.
4. Fixez les nouveaux filtres sur le motfeur.

b. Replacez le couvercle du filfre.

Il est toujours conseillé d'utiliser un préfiltre. Il capture les particules et aérosols les plus gros(se)s, tout en prolon-
geant considérablement la durée de vie du filtre.

Installez uniguement de nouveaux filfres sans dommage apparent.

& Il est interdit de nettoyer un filtre ou de souffler dedans d'une quelcongue facon !

D'un point de vue de I'hygiene, il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser des filtres pendant plus de 1 mois apres leur
premier usage.

6.2. Batfteries

Pour des raisons fechnigues, les batteries ne sont pas pleinement chargées lorsqu'elles quittent 'usine. Elle sont
chargées a < 30 %. Par conséquent, vous pouvez soit charger la batterie pleinement avant son premier usage,
soit vous attendre a une utilisation plus courte dans le premier cycle. Pour une durée de vie maximale, suivez les
instructions de stockage [voir la Section 9. « Stockage »)

Remplacement de la batterie
vair 'annexe illustrée « How to insert the battery »

1. Tenez le mateur filtrant fermement. Libérez le verrou de sécurité sifué sous la batferie. Faites glisser la batterie
hors de I'appareil.

2. Insérez la batterie dans 'emplacement correspondant de I'appareil jusqu'a ce que la butée s'enclenche dans la
pasition carrecte.

Chargeur de batterie

Faites glisser la batterie hors de I'appareil.

Branchez le chargeur dans la prise secteur 100-230 V ~ 560/60 Hz. Un voyant vert indique que I'appareil est
sous tension.

Connectez la batterie au chargeur. Le chargement est indiqué par un voyant rouge.

Lorsque le voyant rouge passe au vert, la batterie est pleinement chargée.

Le temps de charge est d'environ 4 heures.

Apres le chargement, débranchez la batterie du chargeur et le chargeur de la prise secteur.

I n'est pas recommandé de laisser le chargeur branché sur le secteur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

Le chargement démarre apres avoir branché la batterie au chargeur, et le chargeur au secteur. Une fois que la
batterie est pleinement chargée, le chargeur passe en mode maintenance pour maintenir la batferie completement
chargée.

LED verte allumée sans batterie : appareil sous fension
LED rouge allumée : chargement en cours

LED verte avec batterie : la batterie est pleinement chargéee
LED rouge qui clignote : erreur (p. ex. court-circuit)

Le chargeur de la batterie s'utilise en intérieur uniguement. Ne chargez jamais la batterie dans une atmos-

& phere potentiellement explosive. Il est interdit d'utiliser le chargeur de la batterie dans d'autres buts que
ceux déterminés par le fabricant.
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7. Défaillances possibles et alarmes

Si une défaillance se produit, par exemple une diminution ou augmentation soudaine de I'alimentation en air alors
que I'utilisateur est situé dans une atmosphére confaminée, celui-ci dait impérativement quitter le lieu de fravail
immediatement.

S'il y a un probléme, vérifiez les points suivants :
Est-ce que le moteur est correctement assemblé ?
+  Efat de charge de la batterie.
Colmatage des filtres.
+ Bonne étanchéité de la piece faciale.

|'appareil est équipé de systeémes d'alertes qui sont activés dans les situations suivantes :

Filtre colmaté — si 'appareil ne peut maintenir le débit Batterie faible — une alarme nofifie I'ufilisateur lorsque
d'air choisi, le sysfeme électronique va aufomatique- la batterie s'est déchargée. Il faut alors quitter la zone
ment diminuer le débit d'air d'un niveau et vous allez contaminée et remplacer ou recharger la batterie.

entendre un signal acoustique. Si I'appareil ne peutf
maintenir le débit d'air le plus faible possible, vous
éfes averti en permanence par une alarme audiovi-
suelle.

8. Description de base des commandes et du réglage de I'appareil

Mise sous tension Informations sur I'écran Réglage du débit d'air

Vous meffez I'appareil sous tension Les LED sur I'écran monfrent Vous pouvez régler le débit d'air
en appuyant sur le bouton pendant le niveau de débit en cours, en pressant simplement le bouton
3 secondes. Apres avair allumé I'ap- I'obstruction du filtre et le ni- sur le dessus de I'appareil. Chaque
pareil, le débit est réglé & 170 |/min. veau de la batterie. pression change le débit d'un cran

170/190 / 206 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Stockage

Tous les composants du systeme CleanAIR® doivent éfre sfockés dans des pieces dont la température est com-
prise entre -10 °C et bb °C, avec une Humidité relative de |'air comprise entre 20 % et 95 %.

Les batteries se déchargent toutes seules pendant le sfockage. Par conséquent, il est recommandé de charger
la batterie pendant 1 heure au moins fous les 3 mois. Le niveau de charge optimal de la batterie pour un stockage
plus long est compris entre 60 ef 70 % de la capacité. Apres un long femps de stockage comme apres avoir
déballé votre systeme de praofection respiratoire pour la premiere fois apres achat, il est nécessaire de répéter 3
cycles de charge et de décharge complets afin d'atteindre la pleine capacité de la battferie.

10. Garantie

LLa garantie vous permet de recevoir un remplacement si un produit comporte des défauts matériels ou de fabri-
cation qui apparaissent moins de 12 mois aprés la date d'achat. Pour les batteries, cette période est de 6 mois
3 compter de la date d'achat. La réclamation de garantie doit étre communiquée au département des ventes /
revendeur. Il faut simultanément présenter une preuve de |'achat (p. ex. une facture ou un bordereau de livraison).
La garantie ne reste valide que si aucune intervention n'a été effectuée sur le moteur filtrant et sur le chargeur. La
garantie ne couvre pas en particulier les défauts causés par un remplacement tardif des filtres ou par I'utilisation
d'un ou plusieurs filfres endommagés par un nettayage ou un soufflage.

Le fabricant recommande fortement d'effectuer des inspections périodiques dans un centfre de maintenance
agréé CleanAlR®. Respectez la réglementation locale et effectuez un contréle au moins fous les deux ans.
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1. Liste des pieces détachées

N° de commande : | Description :
8100 00 CA Basic (avec batterie ef testeur de débit]
8100 O0PA CA Basic (avec chargeur, ceinture de confort standard et festeur de débit)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (avec chargeur, ceinture de confort super et testeur de débit)
80 00 10/2 Filtre PSL pour CA Basic (paquet de deux)
80 00 10/20 Filtre PSL pour CA Basic [paquet de vingt)
81001/ Batterie CA Basic Li-lon 7.2 V / 4.4 Ah
7100 30 Chargeur de batterie CA Basic
80 00 15 Préfiltre (ensemble 10 pc)
80 00 20 Filtre & odeurs (ensemble 10 pc)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - fuyau de caoufchouc, prolongé
7100 86 QuickLOCK - tuyau de caoufchouc
7100 60L QuickLOCK - fuyau flexible léger, prolongeé
7100 60 QuickLOCK - tuyau flexible léger
70 00 B2F Manchon de protection de tuyau antfiflamme
7100 92 Ceinture de confort rembourrée Super
7100 93 Ceinfure de confort rembourree Standard
70 00 SORD Testeur de débit CA40x1/7"
8100 30 Manchon de protection du filtre de base CleanAlR®
12. Données techniques
Spécifications techniques - CleanAIR® Basic
Débit d'air 170 - 240 I/min
Ecran LCD couleur
Poids du mateur avec batterie 1080 g
Niveau sonore <70dB
Duree de vie de la batterie Maximum 500 cycles
Un seul cycle de charge environ 4 heures *)
Taille de la ceinture jusgu'a 1500 mm
Température de fonctionnement +0 a +60 °C
Humidité Relative de fonctionnement 20 % a 85 % HR
Certification EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Aprés 4 heures de charge, la batterie atteint 90 % de sa capacité. La charge compléte prend approximative-
ment b heures.

Este producto estd aprobado de acuerdo con el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre EPI y segun las pruebas
cumple los requisitos de la norma EN12941.

Déclaration de conformité est disponible a: https;//www.clean-air.cz/doc
Notified body pour les tests CE : Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/3, 110 00 Prague 1
Organisme notifié 1024
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. BENUTZERHANDBUCH - CleanAIR® Basic
Lieferumfang:

Einleitung

Gebrauchsanweisung
Auspacken/Montage

Vor dem Gebrauch

Wartung, Reinigung und Dekontaminierung
Ersatzteile und ihr Austausch

Mdgliche Fehler

Kurze Beschreibung der Gerédtesteuerung und -einstellungen
Lagerung

10. Garantie

1. Liste der Ersatzteile/Zubehor

12. Technische Daten

CONDOADNS

1. Einleitung

CleanAlR® Basic ein persdnliches Atemschutzsystem, das auf Uberdruck gefilterter Luft in der Atemzone basiert. Die
luftreinigende Atemschutzmaske mit Batteriebetrieb (hiernach als ,PAPR" bezeichnet) saugt Luft aus der Umgebung
und gibt sie an die Schutzhaube oder Schutzmaske ab. Der daraus entstehende Uberdruck verhindert das Eindringen
von Verunreinigungen in die Atemzone. Gleichzeitig bietet der leichte Uberdruck hohen Nutzerkomfort, selbst wenn die
Schutzmaske lange gefragen wird, weil kein Afemwiderstand des Filters Uberwunden werden muss. Das System behalt
den ausgewahlten Luftstrom bei, unabhangig von Filterverstopfung oder Batterieladezustand.

Um ausreichend Schutz zu gewahrleisten, ist es erforderlich, eine geeignete Kombination von PAPR-Gerat und Schufzmas-
ke zu wahlen. Wichtig ist auch die Verwendung der Originalfilter. Das CleanAlR® Basic entspricht den Anforderungen von
EN 12841, Es schufzt vor festen und flussigen Partikeln.

2. Gebrauchsanweisung

Lesen und befolgen Sie aufmerksam die Anweisungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch. Der Benutzer muss genau wissen,
wie die Schutzausriistung richtig verwendet wird.

+ Falls das PAPR aus einem beliebigen Grund die Luftzufuhr stopptf, muss der Anwender sofort den verunreinigten Bereich
verlassen.

+ Wenn das Gerat mit der Haube verwendet wird, wahrend es ausgeschaltet ist, ist der Afemschutz gering oder nicht
vorhanden. In diesem Fall besteht das Risiko einer raschen Zunahme der Kohlendioxidkonzentration und einer Abnah-
me der Sauerstoffkonzentration. Wenn das Gerat mit der Haube verwendet wird, wahrend es ausgeschaltet isf, ist
ungewdhnlich.

«  CleanAlR® Basic darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn die einstromende Luft nicht ausreicht.

+  CleanAlR® Basic darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen die Sauerstoffkanzentration unter 17 % liegt.

»  CleanAlR® Basic darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen der Benutfzer nicht weil3, um welche Art von
Verschmutzung und deren Konzentration es sich handelt.

+ CleanAlR® Basic darf nicht in Bereichen verwendet werden, in denen es ein Explosionsrisiko gibf.

+ CleanAlR® Basic darf nicht in engen Raumen, z. B. in geschlossenen Tanks, Tunneln, Abwasserleifungen efc. verwen-
det werden.

+  Vor jedem Einsatz mussen Sie den Luffstrom mit der infegrierten Luffstromanzeige Uberprifen. Die Luffsfrommenge
reicht nicht aus, wenn sich die Kegelspitze im roten Bereich befindet (siehe Abschnitt 4.2 ,Luftstromtest").

+  Schufzmasken missen sich eng an das Gesicht anpassen, um den angegebenen Schutzgrad fur den Trager sicher-
zustellen. Sollfen Bart ader lange Haare die Abdichfung beeintrachtigen, kann sich das negativ auf den Schutz des
Systems auswirken.

+ Das Geraf biefet Schutfz vor festen und flussigen Aerosalen.

+ Das Geraf schitzt den Benutzer nicht var Gasen.

+  Filter durfen nicht direkt an der Haube befestigt werden.

+ Verwenden Sie nur Originalpartikelfilter van CleanAlR®, die fur das CleanAIR” Basic PAPR-Gerat enfwarfen wurden.

+ Ersefzen Sie die Filter immer, wenn Sie festsfellen, dass ein anderer Luffgeruch aus dem Gerat kammt.

- CleanAlR® Basic entfernt kein Kohlenmonoxid (CO) oder Kohlendioxid (CO,) aus der Luff!

+ Befolgen Sie immer Ihre regionalen Vorschriften fur die Verwendung von PAPR-Ger&ten, Filtern und PPE.

Wenn eine in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrte Regel oder Anweisung nicht eingehalten wird, erlischt
die Garantie!
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3.  Auspacken/Montage

3.1. Auspacken des CA Basic

Uberpriifen Sie, dass der Packungsinhalt vollstandig ist, und dass nichts beim Transport beschadigt wurde.
Das vollstandige System, einschlieBlich Zubehor enthélt folgende Kompaonenten:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Basic-Gerat mit P R SL-Filter ..f
Austauschbare Batterie W
Gepolsterter Komfortgurtel Standard

Gepolsterter Komfortglrtel Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Luftstromanzeige v

Batterieaufladegerat (Mehrfachstecker)

Benutzerhandbuch .f
3.2. Montage

SchlieBen Sie die Batterie an das PAPR-Gerat an.

SchlieBen Sie den Schlauch an das PAPR-Gerat an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindung fest ist.
Uberprifen Sie, ob der Filter richtig befestigt ist.

SchlieBen Sie den Schlauch an die Schuftzmaske an.

INIRESES

4. Vor dem Gebrauch

4.1.  Kontrollverfahren vor jeder Verwendung. Stellen Sie Folgendes sicher:

1. Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Komponenten in einem guten Zustand sind, d. h. keine offensichtliche Beschadigung
aufweisen. Ersefzen Sie beschadigte und abgenutzte Teile.

2. Uberprifen Sie, dass der Schlauch richtig an das PAPR-Gerat und die Schutzmaske angeschlossen ist.

3. Uberprifen Sie dass der Luftstrom ausreicht [Abschnitt 4.2.)

4.2. Luftstromtest

1. Trennen Sie den Luffschlauch vom Gerat.
2. SchlieBen Sie die Luftstromanzeige an das Gerat an.
3. Schalten Sie das PAPR-Gerat an und legen Sie die untere Luftstrommenge fest.

Wenn der obere Rand des Zeigers in die rote Zone eintritt, ist der Luftstrom nicht mehr ausreichend
und die Filter miissen ausgetauscht werden!

4.3. Alarmtest

Um zu Uberprufen, ob der Alarm richtig funktioniert, schalten Sie das Gerat ein und schlieBen Sie den Luftaus-
gang mit lhrer Handflache. Sie werden Alarmsignale in weniger als 15 Sekunden horen und sehen.

5.  Wartung, Reinigung und Dekontaminierung

Am Ende jeder Schicht sollten alle Teile des Systems Uberpriiff und gereinigt werden und die beschadigten Teile
mussen ersefzt werden.

Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungs- und Losungsmittel fur die Reinigung! Wir empfehlen allgemeine
nicht scheuernde Reiniger.

Reinigungspradukte durfen unter keinen Umstanden in das PAPR-Gerat oder die Batterie eindringen!
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung ein feuchtes Tuch und wischen Sie die Oberflache anschlieBend trocken.
Die Reinigung muss in einem gut beltiffeten Raum erfolgen.

Atmen Sie keine Partikel und Fasern ein, die sich auf Teilen des PAPR-Gerats oder seinem Zubehor
angesammelt haben!
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6. Ersatzteile und ihr Austausch

B6.1. Austausch von Filtern

Es durfen nur Filter verwendet werden, die fur CleanAIR® Basic entworfen wurden! Die Filter missen neu, unge-
braucht und in der Originalverpackung sein. Das Ablaufdatum darf nicht Uberschritten sein. Es befindet sich auf
dem Etikett am Filter.

Filteraustausch:

Entfernen Sie die Filterabdeckung

Enffernen Sie den Filter vam Gerat.

Uberprifen Sie, ob der Gummidichtungsring am Eingang zum Gerat méglicherweise beschadigt ist.
Befestigen Sie den neuen Filter am Gerat.

Setzen Sie die Filterabdeckung auf.

GIENYSENIES

Es wird immer empfohlen, einen Vorfilter zu verwenden. Er fangt die gréBeren Partikel und Aerasole auf und ver-
langert die Lebensdauer des Filters erheblich.

Installieren Sie nur Filter ohne sichtbare Beschadigungen.

& Filter dirfen nicht gereinigt oder durchgeblasen werden!

Aus Hygienegriinden wird nicht empfohlen, Filter Ianger als 1 Monat nach dem ersten Gebrauch zu verwenden.

6.2. Batterien

Aus technischen Griinden sind Batterien bei der Lieferung nicht vollstandig aufgeladen. Sie sind nur bis <30 % ge-
laden. BDaher missen Sie die Batterien vor dem ersten Gebrauch entweder vollstdndig aufladen oder eine kirzere
Lebensdauer im ersten Zyklus erwarten. Fur eine maximale Lebensdauer folgen Sie folgenden Lageranweisungen
[siehe Abschnitt 8. ,Lagerung')

Batterieaustausch
siehe Bildanhang ,How to insert the battery".

1. Fassen Sie das batferiebetfriebene Atemgerat fest an. Losen Sie die Sicherheitssperre auf der Untferseite der Bat-
terie. Nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerat.

2. Legen Sie die Batterie in die entsprechende Offnung in dem Gerét bis der Klick-Stopp die Batterie in der richtigen
Position halt.

Aufladen der Batterie

- Nehmen Sie die Batfterie aus dem Gerat.

+  SchlieBen Sie das Ladegerat an ein Stromnetz an (100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz). Ein griines Licht zeigt an, dass
das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.

« SchlieBen Sie die Batferie an das Ladegerat an. Das Aufladen wird durch ein rotes Licht angezeigt.

- Wenn das Licht grun wird, ist die Batterie vollstandig aufgeladen.

« Die Ladezeif betragt ca. 4 Stunden.

- Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach dem Laden aus dem Ladegerat heraus und frennen Sie das Ladegerat vom
Stromnetz.

Es wird nicht empfohlen, das Ladegerat am Stromnetz angeschlossen zu lassen, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

Das Aufladen beginnt nachdem die Bafterie mit einem Ladegerat an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird.
Nachdem die Batterie vollstandig aufgeladen ist, wechselt das Ladegerat in den Wartungsmodus, damit die Bat-
terie aufgeladen bleibt,

Grune LED an, ohne Batterie: Gerat ist ENGESCHALTET Rote LED an: wird geladen
Grine LED, mit Batterie: Batferie ist vollstandig aufgeladen Rote LED blinkt: Fehler (z. B. Kurzschluss)

Das Batterieladegerat darf nur im Innenbereich eingesetzt werden. Die Batterie darf niemals in explosions-
gefahrdeten Bereichen aufgeladen werden. Das Batterieladegeréat darf nicht fiir andere Zwecke eingesetzt
werden, als die vom Hersteller bestimmten.
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7. Mdgliche Fehler und Alarme

Falls ein Fehler eintritt (z. B. plotzliche Verringerung oder Erhdhung der Luftzufuhr), wenn sich der Benutzer in einer
verunreinigten Arbeitsumgebung befindet, muss er den Arbeitsplatz sofort verlassen.

Bei Problemen sollten Sie Folgendes iberpriifen:
+ Die korrekte Montage des Gerats,
Zustand der Batterie.
+ Versfopfung der Filter.
Ob die Abdichtung der Sicherheitshaube dicht ist und gut passt.

Das Gerat ist mit Warnsystemen ausgestattet, die in folgenden Situationen akfiviert werden:

Blockierte Filter — wenn das Gerat nicht den ausge- Niedriger Ladezustand der Batterie — ein Alarm erfonf,
wahlten Luffstrom beibehalten kann, wird der Luff- wenn sich die Bafferie enfladen hat. Sie sollfen den
sfrom durch die Elekfronik automatisch um einen Grad verunreinigten Bereich verlassen und die Batterie er-
verringert und ein akustfisches Signal ertont. Wenn sefzen oder aufladen.

das Gerat nicht den geringst maglichen Luftstrom bei-
behalten kann, werden Sie durch ein kontinuierliches
audiovisuelles Alarmsignal gewarnt.

8. Kurze Beschreibung der Gerdtesteuerung und -einstellungen

Einschalten Display-Informationen Einstellen des Luftstroms

Sie schalten das Gerat ein, indem Die LEDs auf dem Display zei- Sie konnen den Luffstrom durch
Sie die Tasfe 3 Sek. lang driicken. gen den akfuellen Luftsfrom, Dricken des Schalters oben auf
Nach dem Einschalten des Gerates die Filterverstopfung und den dem Gerat einstellen. Mit jedem
wird der Luftstrom auf 170 |/min ein- Batteriestand an. Schalterdruck wird der Luftstrom
gestellt. um einen Schritt gedndert 170 / 190

/206 /220 / 240 |/min

9. Lagerung

Alle Teile des CleanAlIR®*-Systems missen in Raumen mit Temperaturen zwischen -10 und 55 °C und einer relativen
Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 20 und 96 % (rel.] aufbewahrt werden.

Batterien entladen sich bei Lagerung. Deshalb wird empfohlen, die Batterie mindestens 1 Stunde alle 3 Monate
aufzuladen. Der optimale Ladezustand flr langere Lagerung ist 650 bis 70 %. Nach langerer Lagerung mussen 3
Ladezyklen wiederholt werden, um die volle Kapazitat der Batterie zu erreichen.

10. Garantie

Die Garantie stellt sicher, dass Sie einen Ersatz erhalten, wenn ein Produkt Material- oder Herstellungsfehler auf-
weist, die innerhalb von 12 Monaten nach Erwerb des Produkts auffreten. Die Garantiezeit gilt fir Batterien fir 6
Monate nach dem Erwerb des Produkts. Der Garantieanspruch muss der Verkaufsabteilung/Fachhandler mitgeteilt
werden. AuBerdem muss der Kaufnachweis eingereicht werden (d. h. Rechnung oder Lieferbescheinigung). Die
Garanfie kann nur anerkannt werden, wenn keine Eingriffe in das batteriebetriebene Atemgerat und das Ladegerat
vorgenommen wurden. Die Garantie deckt keine Defekte, die durch einen zu spaten Austausch der Filter oder
durch Verwendung eines durch die Reinigung oder Ausblasung beschadigten Filters entstanden sind.

Der Hersteller empfiehlt regelmaBige Kantrollen in einem CleanAIR® autorisierten Service-Center. Kontrollen sollten
gemal dem lokalen Gesetz mindestens alle 2 Jahre durchgefuhrt werden.
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1. Liste der Ersatzteile

Bestellcode: Beschreibung:

8100 00 CA Basic (mit Batterie und Luftstromanzeige)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (mit Ladegerat, Komfortgurtel Standard und Luftstromanzeige)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (mit Ladegerat, Komfortgrtel und Luftstromanzeige)
80 00 10/2 Filter PSL fur CA Basic (Zweierpackung)

80 00 10/20 Filter PSL fur CA Basic (Zwanzigerpackung)

810017 CA Basic-Batterie Li-lon 7.2 V/4.4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic-Batterieaufladegerat

80 00 15 Vorfilter (10 Stiick]

80 00 20 Geruchsfilter (10 Stiick)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - Gummischlauch, verlangert

7100 86 QuickLOCK - Gummischlauch

7100 60L QuickLOCK - Leichter flexibler Schlauch, verlangert

7100 60 QuickLOCK - Leichter flexibler Schlauch

70 00 62F Schlauchabdeckung feuersicher

7100 92 Gepolsterter Komfortglirtel Super

7100 93 Gepolsterter Komfortgurtel Standard

70 00 90RD Luftstromanzeige CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAlIR® Basic-Filterabdeckung

12. Technische Daten

Technische Angaben - CleanAIR® Basic

Luftstrom 170 - 240 |/min

Display LED-Display

Gerategewicht, einschlieflich Bafterie 1080 g

Geratelautstarke <70dB

Batterielebensdauer Max. 500 Ladezyklen

Ein Ladezyklus Ca. 4 Stunden *)

Gurtel — Huffumfang bis zu 1600 mm
Betriebstemperatur 0 bis 60 °C
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit 20 bis 85 % (el
Zertifizierung EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Nach 4 Stunden Ladezeit erreicht der Akku 90 % der Kapazitét. Der vollstandige Ladevorgang dauert ca. 5 Stunden.

Dieses Produkt ist gemal der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 tiber PSA zugelassen und erfiillt laut Tests die Anforderun-
gen der Norm EN12941.

Konformitatserklarung ist verflgbar unter: hitpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Benannte Stelle fiir CE-Priifung: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1, Tschechische Republik
Notifizierfe stelle 1024
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FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV — CleanAlIR® Basic
Tartalom:

Bevezetd

Hasznalati tudnivaldk

Kicsomagolas és Gsszeszerelés
Hasznalat el6tt

Karbantartas, tisztitas és fertdtlenités
Pdtalkatrészek és ezek cseréje
Lehetséges meghibasodasok

Az egyseég és beallitasok alapszintl ismertetése
Tarolas

Garancia

Pétalkatrészek/tartozékok listaja
Mlszaki adatok

RERgPENporLN-

1. Bevezetd

CleanAIR®A Basic egy, személyes légzésveédelmi rendszer, amely a légzési zéndban kialakitott, sz(rt levegé tulnyo-
masan alapul. Az aktiv légtisztito 1égzokészilek (Powered Air Purifying Respirator — a tovabbiakban PAPR) beszivia a
levegtt a kdrnyezetbdl, és tovabbitia azt a védémaszkhoz vagy csuklydhoz. A kialakuld tilnyomas megakadalyozza,
hogy szennyezddeések kerilienek a légzési zonaba. Ugyanakkor az enyhe fulnyomas még hosszan tartd hasznalat
esetén is rendkivil kényelmessé teszi a viselést, mivel semmilyen légzési ellendllést nem kell lekiizdeni a szlré
részerdl. A kivalasztoft leveg@aramlast a rendszer a sz(rg eltomddeésetdl vagy az akkumulator foltési szinfietdl fug-
getlentl fenntartia.

A hatékany vedelem érdekében a PAPR egyseg és a vedo fejrész megfeleld kombinaciajat kell kivalasztani. Fonfas az
eredeti sz(rék hasznalata is. A CleanAlIR® Basic megfelel az EN 12941 szabvany kdvetelményeinek. Vedelmet biztosit
a szilard es folyeékany részecskek ellen.

2. Hasznalati tudnivalok

Olvassa el figyelmesen és farfsa be a jelen felhasznaldi keézikonyv utasftasait. A felnasznalénak ponfosan fiszta-
ban kell lennie azzal, hogy hogyan hasznalia megfeleléen a veddfelszerelést.

Ha a PAPR egység barmilyen ok miatt leéll, a felhasznaldnak azannal el kell hagynia a szennyezett fertletet.

Ha a kikapcsolt egyseget a csuklyaval hasznalja, a legzésvedelem alacsony vagy nulla. Ebben az esetben fennall
a szen-dioxid kancentracid gyors novekedésének és az oxigen-koncentracio csokkenéseének veszelye. Csuklyaval
hasznalva a kikapcsolt egyseg abnormalis helyzetet teremt.

A CleanAlR® Basic késziilék hasznalata filos, ha a bejové levegd mennyisége nem elégséges.

A CleanAIR® Basic készUlek nem hasznalhatd, ha az oxigen kancentracioja 17% alaft van.

A CleanAIR® Basic nem hasznalhatd olyan tertleteken, ahol a felhasznéld nem ismeri a szennyezddeések jelleget
vagy azok kancenfraciojat.

A CleanAlR® Basic készlilek nem hasznalhatd olyan fertleteken, ahol fenndll a robbands veszelye.

A CleanAIR® Basic készulék nem hasznalhato sz(k helyeken, példaul zart tartalyokban, alagutakban, csatornakban
stb.

A mellékelt leveg@aramlas-ielz8vel minden hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a leveg@aramlast. Az aramlasi sebesseg
nem elégséges, ha a kup felsd cslicsa a piros zonaba esik (lasd a 4.2, Leveg6aramlas-teszt cim( részt).
Viselés kdzben a fejveddknek szarosan kell illeszkednitk az arcra, mert csak igy biztositigk a visel§ szamara a
tanusftott védelmi szintet. Ha a tapaddcsik Utjaba szakall vagy hosszu haj kerlll, ez negativan befolydsolhatia a
rendszer alfal nydjfatt védelmet.

Az egység vedelmet biztosit a szilérd és folyékony aeroszolok ellen.

Az egyseg nem vedi meg a felhasznalat a gazoktal.

A szlir6k nem csatlakoztathatok kozvetlentl a csuklyahoz.

Kizérolag a CleanAIR® Basic PAPR egyseghez tervezett, eredeti CleanAIR® sz(ir6ket hasznaljon.

Ha az egységbdl kiaramld leveg6 szagaban valtozast észlel, mindig cserélie ki a szlr6t.

A CleanAIR” Basic nem tavolitia el a szénmonoxidot (COJ vagy a széndioxidot (CO,) a leveg6bdl!

A PAPR egysegek, sz(rék és személyi védéfelszerelések hasznalata soran mindig tartsa be a helyi el¢irasokat.

Ha a kézikdonyvben megadott barmely szabalyt vagy utasitast figyelmen kivil hagynak, a garancia
érvénytelenné és semmissé valik!
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3. Kicsomagolas és dsszeszerelés

3.1. A CA Basic kicsomagolasa
Ellendrizze, hogy a csomagolas fartalma hidnytalan-e, és hogy a szallitds soran semmi nem sertlt-e.
A telies rendszer, ide értve a tartozékokat, az alabbi 8sszetevéket tartalmazza:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Basic egyseg P R SL szlrével v

Cserélhett akkumulétor W
Kenyelmi bélelt szfj, Standard

Kényelmi bélelt szfj, Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Aramlas-elz6 v
Akkumulatortslte (multi plug)
Felhasznaloi kezikonyv W

3.2. (Osszeszerelés

Csatlakoztassa az akkumulatort a PAPR egységhez.

Csatlakoztassa a toml6t a PAPR egységhez, és ellendrizze, hogy szorosan illeszkedien.
Ellendrizze, hogy a sz(iré megfelelden csatlakozik-e.

Csatlakoztassa a toml6t a fejrészhez.

INIRESES

4. Hasznalat elétt

4.1. Minden hasznalat el6tt elvégzendd ellendérzések — ellendrizze, hogy:

1. Minden kamponens megfeleld allapotban van-e, tehat nincsenek rajta lathatd sértlések. Cserélien ki minden
serlilt és kopott alkatrészt.

2. A tomlé megfeleléen illeszkedjen a PAPR egységhez és a fejrészhez.

3. A leveg@aramlas megfeleld legyen (4.2. rész).

4.2. Leveg6aramlasi teszt

1. Csatlakoztassa le a leveg@tomlét az egyseégrdl.
2. Csatlakoztassa az egységhez az aramlas-jelz6t.
3. Kapcsolia be a PAPR egységet, és dllitsa be az als¢ levegtaramlasi szintet.

/_"E. Ha a mutatd felsé cslicsa a piros zdnaba kerll, a leveg6aramlas elégtelen, és a szlréket cserélni kell!

4.3. Riasztasi teszt

A riasztas megfeleld mikoddesének ellendrzésehez zarja kapcsolia be az egyseget, és zarja el a fenyerével a
levegkimenetet. 15 masadpercen belll riasztasi jelzéseket kell latnia és hallania.

B. Karbantartas, tisztitas és fertdtlenités

Javasoljuk, hogy minden mUszak vegen ellendrizze és tiszfifsa meg a rendszer minden elemét, és cserelie ki a
sérult elemeket.

A tisztitashoz ne hasznalion mard hatasu tisztitoszereket és olddszereket! Kbztnseéges, surold hatassal nem
rendelkez6 tisztitészerek hasznélatat javasoljuk.

A tisztitdszerek soha ne hatolianak be a PAPR egysegbe vagy az akkumulatorbal

Hasznaljon nedves torlékenddt a tisztitashoz, majd tordlie szarazra a feltletet.

A tisztitast jol szell§zd helyisegben kell elvégezni.

Figyelien arra, hogy ne lélegezze be a PAPR egység elemeire vagy farfozékaira lerakddott részecske-
ket és szalakat!
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6. Potalkatrészek és ezek cseréje

B6.1. A szlirék cseréje

Kizérdlag a CleanAlR® Basic eszkdzhtz ftervezett, eredeti szlrék hasznalhatok! Csak Uj, nem hasznalt, az eredeti
csomagolasbol kivett sz(ir6ket hasznalion. A sz(ir6ket kizaralag a lejarati id¢ el6tt hasznalhatia — ez magan a sz(-
rén, egy matrican olvashatd.

A szliré cseréje:

Vegye le a sz(rg fedelet

HUzza ki a sz(rét az egysegbdl.

Ellendrizze, hogy az egység bemeneténél falalhatd gumitomités nem sérult-e.
llessze be az egysegbe az Uj sz(rét.

Vegye le a sz(rg fedelet.

SIFNYSEN e

Minden esetben javasoliuk az el6szUré hasznalatat. Az el6szUiré kisz(ri a nagyobb részecskeket és aeroszolokat,
ily médon jelentésen meghosszabbitia a sz(r6 éleftartamat.

Kizardlag U, lathato sertlésektdl mentes szlréket szerelien be.

& A szlré mindenféle fisztitdsa vagy atfdjasa ftilos!

Higiéniai szempontbdl nem javasoliuk, hogy a sz(rét az elsé hasznalatot kovetéen egy hdnapnal fovabb hasznalja.

6.2. Akkumulatorok

Az akkumuldtorokat a gyartd miszaki okokbdl nem feliesen feltoltatt dllapotban szallitia. Szallitaskor ezek toltési
szintie < 30%. Ezért foltse fel az akkumulatorokat az elsd hasznalat el6tt, vagy az elsd hasznalati ciklus soran
szamoaljon révidebb hasznélati idével. Az akkumulator élettartamanak maximalisra novelése érdekében kovesse a
tarolasi Utmutatot (Lasd Q. rész, ,Tarolas')

Az akkumulator cseréje
l4sd a fliggelékben ,How to insert the battery"

1. Fogja meg szorosan a légzésvedd egyseget. Oldja ki az akkumulatar alian falalhatd biztonsagi zarat. Huzza ki az
egyseégbdl az akkumulatort.

2. Helyezze be az akkumulatort az egység megfelelt helyére, amig a rogzitészerkezet be nem kattintja azt a megfelelt
helyzetbe.

Az akkumulator téltése

CsUsztassa ki az egysegbél az akkumulatort.

Csatlakoztassa a 16lt6¢t 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz jellemzdjl dramforrdshoz. A zold fény azt jelzi, hogy a tépellatas
be van kapcsolva.

Csatlakoztassa az akkumulatort a tolt6hoz. A toltést piros fény jelzi.

Ha a piros fény zoldre valt, az akkumulator feliesen feltelt.

A toltési id6 kb. 4 ora.

A toltést kovetden vegye ki az akkumulatort a toltébél, és a tolt6t hizza ki az arambal.

Nem javasoliuk, hogy hasznalaton kivul a 1616 az aramfaorréshoz legyen csatlakoztatva.

Atoltés azt kdvetéen indul el, hogy az akkumulatort a tolt6 segitségével az aramfarrashoz csatlakoztatia. Miutan az
akkumulator teliesen feltelt, a t6lt6 karbantartasi madra valt, hogy maximalis foltési szinten tartsa az akkumulétort.

Zold LED akkumulator nélkdl: tapellatas BE Piros LED be: toltes folyamatban
Z6ld LED akkumulétorral: az akkumulator teliesen feltoltve Piros LED villog: hiba [pl. révidzarlat)

Az akkumulatortoltd csak beltéren hasznalhatd. Soha ne fdltse az akkumulatort robbanasveszélyes légkor-
ben. Az akkumulatortolté kizarélag a gyarté altal meghatarozott célra hasznélhata.
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7. Lehetséges meghibasodasok és riasztasok

Ha barmilyen hiba fordul el6, pl. hirfelen csdkken vagy né a leveg@ellatés, mikdzben a felhaszndld szennyezett
munkatertleten tartdzkodik, azannal el kell hagyni a munkatertletet.

Probléma esetén ellendrizze az alabbiakat:

+  Akészilék megfeleléen van-e osszedllitva.
Milyen az akkumulator dllapota.

+  Nincs-e elttmddve a szdr6.
A biztonsagi csuklya tomitése jdl illeszkedik-e.

Az egység figyelmeztetd rendszerekkel van ellatva, amelyek az alabbi helyzetekben akfivalddnak:

Eltom6dott szlré — ha az egység nem fudja fenntar- Akkumulator t6ltési szintje alacsony — riasztas figyel-
tani a kivalaszfott leveg@aramlast, az elektronika auto- mezteti a felhasznaldt, ha az akkumulator lemerdlt,
matikusan csokkenti a levegtaramlast egy szinttel, és Legjobb, ha elhagyja a szennyezett tertiletet, és kicse-
hangjelzést ad ki. Ha az egység nem tudja fenntartani réli vagy feltolti az akkumulatort.

a lehetd legalacsonyabb leveg6aramlast, erre folyama-
tas hang- és fényjelzés figyelmezteti.

8. Az egység és beallitasok alapszintii ismertetése

Bekapcsolés Informéacid a kijelzén A leveg6aramlas bedllitasa

A keszulek a gombot 3 méasodper- A kijelzé LED-jei mutatiak a je- A levegd aramlasa az egyseg fel-
cig lenyomva kapcsolhatd BE. A lenlegi leveg@aramlasi szintef, s@ reszen tfalalhatd gombbal egy-
készUlék bekapcsolasat kovetéen a a szUr6 eltomodesét és az ak- szer(ien szabdlyozhatd. Minden
levegBaramlas beallitasa 170 |/perc. kumulatorszintet. nyomas egy lépeéssel madasitia az

aramlast 170 / 190 / 205 / 220 /
240 |/perc kozott

9. Tarolas

A CleanAIR® rendszert -10 °C és bb °C kdzotti hémérseklet(l, 20% és 5% kozdthi relativ paratartalmi helyiségek-
ben kell taralni.

Tarolas soran az akkumulatorok maguktdl lemertlnek. Ezért javasoliuk, hogy az akkumulatort legalabb 3 havonta
1 6rén at toltse. Hosszabb taroldshoz az akkumulator optimalis toltési szintie a kapacitds 50-70%-a. Hosszabh
tarolast kovetéen az akkumulatar felies kapacitasanak eléréséhez 3 toltési ciklust kell ismételni.

10. Garancia

A garancia bizfosifia, hogy amennyiben a termék vasérlasat koveté 12 hdnapon belul barmilyen gyartasi vagy
anyaghiba jelentkezik, a terméket kicserélik. Akkumulatorok esetében a garancialis id6szak a vasarlastal szamitott
6 honap. A [6tallasi igényt az értékesitési osztalyon vagy a kereskedénél kell bejelenteni. Ezzel egyidében be kell
killdeni a vasarlas igazolasat is [pl. szamlat vagy széllitdlevelet). A garancia csak abban az esetben érvényesithe-
16, ha semmilyen beavatkozas nem tortént a légzésveds egysegbe és a téltébe. A garancia nem vonatkazik a sz(i-
ré megkésett cseréje, illetve a fisztitas vagy fuvas soréan megsertlt sz(ré hasznalata miatt bekdvetkezd hibékra.

A gyarté nyomatékasan javasalja, hogy egy CleanAIR® szakszervizben rendszeresen vizsgaltassak at a termeéket.
Az atvizsgalast a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen, legalébb két évente tfanacsos elvégezni.
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M. Pétalkatrészek/tartozékok listaja

Rendelési kéd: | Megnevezés:

8100 00 CA Basic (akkumulatorral és aramlasjelzével)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (t6ltével, standard kényelmi szfjjal és dramlasjelzivel)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (t6lt6vel, super kényelmi szijjal és aramlasjelzivel)
80 00 10/2 Sz(ir6 PSL CA Basic késziilékhez (két darab)

80 00 10/20 Sz0r8 PSL CA Basic késziilékhez (hisz darab)

810017 CA Basic akkumulator, Li-lon 72 V / 4.4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic akkumulatortoltd

80 00 15 Elsz(ré (10 darab)

80 00 20 Szagsz(iré (10 darab)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - gumitomld, hosszabbitott

7100 86 QuickLOCK - gumitomld

7100 60L QuickLOCK - kanny( rugalmas tomld, hosszabbitott

7100 60 QuicklLOCK - konny( rugalmas tomlé

70 00 B2F Tomlttakaro, t(izallo

7100 92 Kényelmi bélelt szij, Super

7100 83 Kenyelmi bélelt szij, Standard

70 00 SORD Aramlas-ielzd CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAIR® Basic szlréfedél

12. Miszaki adatok

Miszaki adatok -

CleanAlIR® Basic

Leveg@aramlas

170 - 240 I/perc

Kijelzé LED kijelz6
A készulék tomege akkumulatforral 1080 g
Egyseg zajszintie <70dB

Akkumulator éleftartama

Egy toltési ciklus

Szij — derékmeret

MU(ikodeési hémeérseklet

Max. 500 féltesi ciklus
Kb. 4 ¢ra *)

legfeliebb 1500 mm

0 es 60 °C kozott

M(ikodési paratartalom 20%-95% Rh

Tanusfitas

*] 4 Ora toltést kbvetden az akkumulator eléri a kapacitas 80%-at. A telies foltési id¢ kb. 5 ora.

EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

Ez a termék az egyéni véddeszkozokrdl szald (EU) 2016/425 rendelet szerint jovahagyott, és a tesztek szerint
megfelel az EN12941 szabvany kdvetelményeinek.

Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat elérhetd a kivetkezd cimen: https:y//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for testing CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1

Notified body 1024
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. MANUALE UTENTE - CleanAIR® Basic [0 Jf I/
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1. Introduzione

CleanAlIR® Basic & un sistema di protezione respiratoria basato sulla sovrappressione dell'aria filtrata nella zona
respiratoria. Il respiratore di purificazione dell'aria alimentato (di seguito definito "PAPR'] aspira aria dall'ambiente
circosfante e la alimenta alla maschera o al cappuccio profettivo. La risultante sovrappressione impedisce ai con-
taminanti di entrare nell'area di respirazione. Allo stesso tempo la leggera sovrappressione garantisce un elevato
comfort utente anche se indossata a lungo, poiché non e necessario superare la resistenza respiratoria del filtro. Il
sistema regge la porfata selezionata indipendentemente dall'intasamento del filtro o dal livello di carica della batteria.

Per assicurare una pratezione efficiente, € necessario scegliere una combinazione adatta di unita PAPR e copri-
capo profettivo. Inoltre & importante ufilizzare i filtri originali. Il CleanAIR® Basic soddisfa i requisiti della EN 12941,
Farnisce profezione dalle particelle solide e liquide.

2.  lIstruzioni per l'uso

Leggere affentamente e seguire le istruzioni riportate nel presenfe manuale utente. L'utente deve conoscere
esafttamente come utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione correttamente.

+  Se, per gualsiasi mativo, I'unita PAPR smette di funzionare, 'utente deve abbandonare I'ambiente contaminato
immediatamente.

+  Se si utilizza con il cappuccio quando I'unita & spenta, la protezione respiraforia € bassa o nulla. In tal caso vi
& un rischio di aumento rapido della concentrazione di biossido di carbonio e Ia riduzione della concentrazione
di ossigena. La situazione in cui l'unita & spenta quando si utilizza il cappuccio non & normale.

+ CleanAlR® Basic non deve essere ufilizzato quando la quantita di aria in ingresso & insufficiente.

+  CleanAlR® Basic non deve essere utilizzato in aree in cui la concentrazione di ossigeno e inferiore al 17%.

+ CleanAlR® Basic non deve essere ufilizzato in aree in cui I'ufente non conosce la nafura della contaminazione
0 la sua concentrazione.

+  CleanAlR® Basic non deve essere ufilizzato in aree in cui vi € un rischio di esplosione.

+  CleanAlR® Basic non deve essere ufilizzato in spazi ristrefti, come serbatai chiusi, funnel, fognature, ecc.

+ Prima di ogni uso, verificare la porfata con l'indicatore di flusso presente. La porfata € insufficiente se il bordo
superiore del cono & nella zona rossa (vedere Sezione 4.2 "Test di portata'].

+ | copricapo indossati devono aderire alla faccia al fine di garantire all'utente il livello indicato di profezione. Se
la barba o i capelli lunghi interferiscono con la linea di tenuta, cio influisce negativamente sulla protezione
farnita dal sistema.

+  Fornisce profezione dagli aerosol solidi e liquidi.

+ L'unita non profegge I'utente dai gas.

- | filtri non devono essere collegati direftamente al cappuccio.

+  Utilizzare solo filtri originali CleanAIR® pensati per I'unita PAPR CleanAIR® Basic.

+  Sostituire sempre il filtro se si nota un cambio di odore nell'aria che fuoriesce dall'unita.

- Il CleanAIR® Basic non elimina il monossido di carbonio (CO) o il biossido di carbonio (CO,) dall'arial

+ Rispettare sempre le norme locali sull'uso delle unita PAPR, sui filtri e il PPE.

m Se una delle norme o delle istruzioni in questo manuale non viene seguita, la garanzia viene invalidata!
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3. Disimballaggio / montaggio

3.1. Disimballare il CA Basic

Contrallare che il confenuto dellimballaggio sia complefo e che niente sia stato danneggiato durante il frasporto.
Il sistema completo, comprensivo di accessori, contiene i seguenti componenti:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Unita Basic con filtro P R SL W
Batteria intercambiabile W
Cinghia imbaofttfita comfort Standard
Cinghia imboftita comfort Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Indicatore di flusso f
Caricabatterie (multi spina)
Manuale ufente .f

3.2. Montaggio

1. Collegare la batteria all'unita PAPR.

2. Collegare il tubo all'unita PAPR e accertarsi che il collegamento sia a tenuta sufficiente.
3. Verificare se il filtro e collegato correffamente.

4. Collegare il tubo al copricapo.

4. Prima dell'uso

4.1. Procedura di controllo prima di ogni uso - accertarsi che:

1. Tufti i componenti siano in buone condizioni, senza danni visibili. Sostituire futte le parti danneggiate e usurate.
2. ll'tubo e collegato correttamente all'unita PAPR, nonché al copricapo.
3. La portata & sufficiente (sezione 4.2.).

4.2. Test della portata

1. Scollegare il tubo dell'aria dall'unita.
2. Collegare l'indicatore di flusso all'unita.
3. Accendere I'unita PAPR e impostare il livello inferiore di portata.

Se il bordo superiore del puntatore enfra nella zona rossa, la portata & insufficiente e i filtri devono
essere sostituiti!

4.3. Test della portata

Per verificare se l'allarme funziona corretfamente, accendere ['unita e chiudere I'uscita dell'aria con il palmo. Si
dovrebbero sentire e vedere i segnali di allarme in meno di 156 secondi.

5. Manutenzione, pulizia e decontaminazione

Al termine di ogni tfurno di lavoro, si consiglia di verificare e pulire futte le parti del sistema e di sostituire quelle
danneggiate.

Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi e solventi per la pulizia! Consigliamo di utilizzare prodotti di pulizia non
abrasivi comuni.

La pulizia dei prodotti non penetra mai nell'unita PAPR o nella batteria!

Utilizzare un panno umido per la pulizia e in seguito asciugare la superficie.

La pulizia deve essere svolta in una stanza ben ventilata.

Prestare aftenzione a non respirare eventuali particelle e fibre sedimentate sulle parti dell'unita PAPR
o dei suoi accessori!
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6. Ricambi e loro sostituzione

B.1. Sostituzione dei filtri

Si possono utilizzare solo i filtri progettati per CleanAIR® Basic! | filtri devono essere nuovi, non usati e nella con-
fezione originale. La data di scadenza non deve essere superata — questa & segnata su un adesiva sul corpo
del filtro.

Sostituzione del filtro:

1. Rimuovere il coperchio del filtro.

2. Estrarre il filtro dall'unita.

3. Verificare la presenza di danni all'anello di tenuta in gomma all'ingresso dell'unita.
4. Collocare il nuavo filtro sull'unita.

b. Applicare il coperchio del filtro.

Si consiglia di utilizzare sempre un pre-filfro. Questo catffura le particelle pit grandi e gli aerosol, prolungando
significativamente la durata del filfro.

Installare solo i filtri nuovi, senza danni visibili.

& Non e consentito pulire un filtro o pulirlo in qualsiasi modo mediante soffiaggio!

Dal punta di vista igienico non & consigliato 'uso dei filtri per piu di 1 mese dal loro primo uso.

6.2. Batterie

Per mofivi tecnici, le batterie non possono essere caricate interamente all'uscita dalla fabbrica. Esse sono for-
nite con una carica inferiore al 30%. Quindi caricarle inferamente prima del primo uso o la durata sara inferiore
nel primo ciclo. Per la massima durata della batteria, seguire le istruzioni di conservazione (vedere la sezione 9.
"Conservazione')

Sostituzione della batteria
vedere le immagini allegate "How to insert the battery"

1. Afferrare saldamente |'unita respirataria alimentata. Rilasciare il blocco di sicurezza situato sul fondo della batteria.
Estrarre la batteria dall'unita.

2. Inserire la batteria nella corrispondente posizione dell'unita finché l'arresto non blocca la batteria nella posizione
corretfta.

Caricare la batteria

+ Estrarre la batteria dall'unita.

+  Collegare il caricatore alla corrente a 100 — 230 V ~ 60/60 Hz. Una spia verde indica che I'alimentazione &
aftiva.

+  Collegare la batteria al caricatore. Una spia rossa indica il caricamento.

- Quando la spia rossa diventa verde, la batteria € completamente carica.

+ Il fempo di carica e di circa 4 ore.

- Dopo la carica, scollegare la batteria dal caricatore e il caricatore dalla rete eletftrica.

Non & consigliato lasciare il caricatore collegato alla rete elettrica quando non e in uso.

La carica inizia dopo aver collegato la batteria utilizzando il caricatore all'alimentazione elettrica. Dopo aver caricato
completamente la batferia, il caricatore passa in modalita di manutenzione per mantenere la batteria completa-
mente carica.

LED verde acceso senza batteria: I'alimentazione & ON
LED rosso acceso: carica in corso

LED verde con batteria: |a bafferia & completamente carica
LED rosso lampeggiante: errore (ad es. cortocircuito)

i Il caricabatterie & pensato solo per I'uso al chiuso. Non sostituire mai la batteria in atmosfere potenzial-
mente esplosive. L'uso del caricabatterie per fini diversi da quelli stabiliti dal produttore & vietato.
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7. Possibili guasti e allarmi

In caso di guasto, come ad es. una riduzione o aumento improvviso dell'alimentazione di aria quando 'utente si
frova in un'area di lavoro contaminata, & necessario lasciare il sito di lavaro immediatamente.

Se vi e un problema, controllare quanto segue:

+ Il montaggio corretto dell'unita.

+ Le condizioni della batferia.

+  L'infasamento del filtro.

«  Che la guarnizione del cappuccio di sicurezza abbia una buona aderenza.

L'unita e dotata di sistemi di avvertimento che si affivano nelle seguenti situazioni:

Filtro bloccato — se |'unita non riesce a mantenere la Bassa carica della batteria — un allarme notifica I'uten-
portata sceltfa, il sistema elettronico riduce automati- te quando la batteria e scarica. Si consiglia di uscire
camente la portata di un livello e si sentira un segnale dall'area contaminata e sostituire o ricaricare la bat-
acustico. Se l'unita non e in grado di mantenere la teria.

porfata minima possibile, verra emesso un allarme au-
diovisiva canfinua.

8. Descrizione di base dell'unita di controllo e delle impostazioni

Accensione Informazioni sul display Regolazione della portata

Premere il pulsante per 3 sec. per | LED sul display mastrano I'atf- Per regolare la porfata basta pre-
accendere |'unita. Dopo aver acce- tuale livello di portata, l'intasa- mere il pulsante o sulla parte su-
so l'unita la porfata & impostata a mento del filtro e il livello della periore dell'unita. Ogni pressione
170 I/min. batteria. cambia il flusso di un incremento

170/190 / 206 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Conservazione

Tutfe le parti del sistema CleanAIR® devono essere conservate a temperature tra i -10°C e i 65°C con I'umidita
relativa dell'aria compresa tra il 20 e il 85% u.r.

Le batterie si scaricano autfonomamente durante la conservazione. Perfanto, si consiglia di caricare la batteria per
1 ara almeno ogni 3 mesi. Il livello di carica oftimale della batteria per una conservazione superiore e al 50 — 70%
della capacita. Dopo un tempo di conservazione prolungato € necessario ripetere 3 cicli di carica per raggiungere
la capacita completa della batteria.

10. Garanzia

La garanzia assicura la passibilita di ricevere una sostituzione se un prodotto presenta difetti di produzione o
ai materiali, i quali si sono verificati enfro 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto. Il periodo di garanzia per le batferie e di
6 mesi dalla data di acquista. Il ricorso alla garanzia deve essere presentato al reparto vendite o al rivenditore.
Contestualmente si deve presentare una prova di acquisto (ciog una fattura o una bolla di consegna). La garanzia
puo essere accettata solo se non sono stati apportati inferventi all'unita respiratoria alimentata e al caricatore.
LLa garanzia non copre difefti causati da una saostituzione tardiva dei filtri o da un ufilizzo di un filtro danneggiato
dalla pulizia o dal soffiaggio.

Il produttore consiglia vivamente di eseguire ispezioni periodiche presso il centro di assistenza autorizzato Clea-
nAIR®. Le ispezioni devono essere eseguite secondo la normativa locale ed almeno una volta ogni due anni.
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1. Elenco dei ricambi

Codice dell'ordine: | Descrizione:

8100 00 CA Basic (con indicatore di batteria e flussao)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (con caricatore, cinghia comfort standard e indicatore di flusso)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (con caricatore, cinghia comfort super e indicatore di flusso)
80 00 10/2 Filtro PSL per CA Basic (confezione da due)

80 00 10/20 Filtro PSL per CA Basic [confezione da venti)

810017 Batteria agli ioni di litio CA Basic da 7,2 V / 44 Ah

7100 30 Caricabatterie CA Basic

80 00 15 Pre-filtro (set da 10 pz.)

80 00 20 Filtro antiodori (set da 10 pz.)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - fubo di gomma, prolungato

7100 86 QuickLOCK - tubo di gomma

7100 60L QuickLOCK - tubo flessibile leggero, prolungato

7100 60 QuickLOCK - tubo flessibile leggero

70 00 B2F Rivestimento tubo ignifugo

7100 92 Cinghia imbottita comfort Super

7100 393 Cinghia imbottita comfort Standard

70 00 S0RD Indicatore di flusso CA40x1/7"

8100 30 Coperchio del filtfro CleanAIR® Basic

12. Dati tecnici

Specifiche tecniche - CleanAIR® Basic

Portata 170 = 240 I/min

Display Display LED

Peso dell'unita, compresa la batteria 1080 g

Rumarosita dell'unita <70dB

Ciclo di vita della batteria Max. 500 cicli di ricarica

Un ciclo di carica Il tempo di carica & di circa 4 ore *)
Taglia giravita fino a 1600 mm

Temperatura d'esercizio da 0aB0°C

Umidita d'esercizio da 20 a 95% ur.

Certificazione EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Dopo 4 ore di carica la batteria raggiunge il 80% della capacita. La carica completa richiede circa & ore.

Questo prodotto & approvato in conformita al Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 sui DPI e secondo i test soddisfa i
requisiti della norma EN12941.

Dichiarazione di conformita & disponibile all'indirizzo: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Ente accreditato per le prove CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024
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LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA - CleanAlR® Basic [ B +\Y/
Saturs: .
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Garantija

Rezerves dalu/piederumu saraksts
Tehniskie dati
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1. levads

CleanAlR® Basic elpo$anas aizsargsistéma ir balstita uz elposanas zona esosa filtréta gaisa parspiedienu. Elektriskais
gaisa affirisanas respirators (furpmak «PAPR») ieslc gaisu no apkart eso$as vides un novada to uz aizsargparsegu
vai masku. Radu$ais parspiediens novérs piesarmojoso vielu nondksanu elposanas zona. Taja pasa laika vieglais par-
spiediens nodrosina augstu liefotaja kamfortu pat ilgos valkdsanas periodos, jo nepastav vajadziba parvarét filtra elpo-
Sanas nofuribu. Sistéma patur izvéléto gaisa plismu, neskatoties uz filtra aizséréjumu vai akumulatora uzlades imeni.

Lai nodrosinatu efekfivu aizsardzibu, ir nepieciesams izvéléties atbilstoSu PAPR iekartas un aizsargajo$as galvassegas
kombinaciju. Ir arT svarigi izmantat originalos filtrus. CleanAlIR® Basic elposanas aizsargsistéma athilst EN 12941 standar-
ta prasibam. Ta sniedz aizsardzibu pret cietdm un skidram dalinam.

2. Lietosanas noradijumi

Rupigi izlasiet un ievérojiet rokasgramata esosos noradijumus. Lietotajam ir skaidri jazina, ka izmantot aizsargap-
rikojumu pareizi.

Ja jebkadu iemeslu dé| PAPR iekarta parstaj darbaties, lietotajam ir nekavejoties japamet piesamaoto vidi.

Ja to izmanto kopa ar galvassegu, kad ierice ir izslégta, elposanas aizsardzibas limenis ir zems vai aizsardziba
nepastav. Tada gadijuma pastav strauj$ oglekla dioksida koncentracijas kdpuma un skabekla koncentracijas krituma
risks. Situacija, kad iekarta ir izslégta, fo izmantojot kopa ar galvassegu, ir arkartas.

CleanAIR® Basic elposanas aizsargsistémai nevajadzétu tikt izmantotai, kad ieplisto$a gaisa daudzums ir nepie-
fiekams.

CleanAIR® Basic elpoSanas aizsargsistémai nevajadzetu tikt izmantotai vietas, kur gaisa koncentracijas imenis ir
mazaks par 17%.

CleanAIR® Basic elposanas aizsargsistémai nevajadzetu tikt izmantotai vietas, kur lietotdjam piesarnojuma veids
vai ta kancenftracija nav zinama.

CleanAIR® Basic elposanas aizsargsistémai nevajadzetu tikt izmantotai vietas, kuras pastav spradziena risks.

CleanAIR® Basic elpoSanas aizsargsistémai nevajadzétu tikt izmantotai ierobezotas vietas, pieméram, slégtas tver-
tnés, funelos, kanalizacijas sistémas u.tt.

Pirms katras izmantoSanas reizes parbaudiet gaisa plismu ar sleégtas plismas indikatoru. Plismas atrums ir nepie-
tiekams, ja konusa augséja mala ir sarkanaja zona (skatiet 4.2. sadalu «Gaisa plismas parbaude»).

Galvassegam ir ciesi japiegul pie sejas, lai nodrasinatu valkatajam nepiecieSamo aizsardzibas fimeni. Ja barda vai
garie mati nonak starp pieguloso vietu, tas var negafivi iefekmét sistémas sniegto aizsardzibu.

lekarta sniedz aizsardzibu pret cietiem un skidriem aerosoliem.

lekarta nesniedz aizsardzibu pret gazem.

Filtriem nevajadzétu tikt piestiprinatiem fiesi pie galvassegas.

Izmantojiet tikai originalos CleanAlR® filtrus, kas ir veidati jisu CleanAlR® Basic PAPR iekartai.

Vienmeér nomainiet filtru, ja pamanat izmainas no ierices izplUsto$a gaisa aromata.

CleanAlR® Basic elposanas aizsargsistéma neatdala oglekla monoksidu (CO) vai oglekla dioksidu (CO,) no gaisal

Vienmeér ievérojiet vietgjos PAPR iekartu, filtru un IAL lietoSanas noteikumus.

Ja kads no Saja rokasgramata minétajiem noteikumiem vai noradijumiem netiek ievérots, garantija
klast speka neesosa vai atcelta!

3. Izpako$ana/montaza
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3.1. CA Basic aizsargsistémas izpakosana
Parbaudiet, vai iepakojuma satfura nekas netfrikst un vai nekas transportésanas laika nav bojats.
Sistéma, ieskaitot piederumus, ietver sekojosas sastavdalas:
8100 00 8100 00PA 8100 00CA

Basic iekarta ar P R SL filtru W
Nomainams akumulators 1{‘

NSNS

Polsteréta komforta josta - standarta

Polsteréta komforta josta - augstaka limena kva-
litate

Pldsmas indikators .f
Akumulatora ladetajs (multiligzda)
Liefotaja rokasgramata W

SNS S NS

SRS

3.2. Montaza

Pieslédziet akumulatoru pie PAPR iekartas.

Pievienojiet cauruli pie PAPR iekarfas un parliecinieties, vai savienojums ir pietiekami ciess.
Parbaudiet, vai filtrs ir athilstosi pievienots.

Pievienojiet cauruli pie galvassegas.

INIRESES

4. Pirms lietoSanas

4.1. Kontroles procedira pirms katras izmantoSanas reizes - parliecinieties, ka:

1. Visas sastavdalas ir laba stavokli bez jebkadiem redzamiem bojajumiem. Nomainiet katru bojato vai noliefota
dalu.

2. Caurule ir pareizi pievienata pie PAPR iekartas, ka arf pie galvassegas.

3. Gaisa plisma ir pietiekama (4.2. sadala).

4.2. Gaisa plismas parbaude

1. Atvienojiet gaisa cauruli no iekartas.
2. Pievienojiet plusmas indikatoru pie iekartas.
3. leslédziet PAPR iekarfu un iestatiet apakséjo gaisa pldsmas limeni.

Ja raditaja augseja mala paraddas sarkanaja zona, gaisa plisma ir nepietiekama un filtriem jatiek
nomainttiem!
4.3. Trauksmes parbaude

Lai parbaudifu, vai trauksme darbojas atbilstosi, ieslédziet iekarfu un aizsedziet gaisa atveri ar plaukstu. Trauk-
smes signaliem ir jabat dzirdamiem un redzamiem atrak neka 156 sekunzu laika.

5.  Uzturesana, firiSana un dekontaminacija

Katras darba mainas beigas ir ieteicams parbaudit un nofirit visas sistémas dalas, ka arl nomaintt bojatas dalas.

karsus, neabrazivus firisanas produkfus.
Tirsanas produkti nedrikst ieklat PAPR iekarta vai akumulataral

Izmantojiet mitru lupatinu firiSanai un noslaukiet virsmu 13, lai ta batu sausa.
Tirsanal jatiek veiktai telpa ar labu venfilaciju.

ZE Uzmanieties no jebkadu uz PAPR iekartas vai tas piederumiem eso$o dalinu un skiedru ieelposanas!
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6. Rezerves dalas un to nomaina

B6..  Filtru nomaina

Tikai CleanAIR® Basic elpoSanas aizsargsistémai veidotais filtrs var fikt izmantots! Filtram j@bdt jaunam, nelietotam
un originalaja iepakojuma. Deriguma termina beigu datums nedrikst tikt parsniegts - tas ir noradits uz filtra korpusa
uzlimes.

Filtra nomaina:

1. Nonemiet filtra vacinu

2. lzvelciet filfru no iekartas.

3. Parbaudiet gumijas blivésanas gredzenu pret iespéjamiem bojajumiem ierices pievades vieta.
4, Uzlieciet jauno filtru uz iekartas.

b. Uzlieciet filtra vacinu.

Ir ieteicams vienmeér izmantot prieksfiltru. Tas aizsarga pret lielakam dalinam un aerosoliem, batfiski pagarinot filtra
mazu.

Uzstadiet fikai jgunu filtru bez jebkadiem redzamiem bojajumiem.

& Ir aizliegts ftirit filtru vai jebkada veida pdst gaisu caur fo!

Raugaties no higienas viedokla, nav iefeicams izmantot filtru ilgak ka 1 ménesi péc ta pirmas izmantoSanas reizes.

6.2. Akumulatori

Tehnisku iemeslu dé| akumulatori nav pilniba uzladeti, kad tie fiek izsUtTti no razotaja. Tie tiek piegadati ar < 30%
uzlades limeni. Tapéc uzladejiet to pilnba pirms pirmas izmantoSanas reizes vai rékinieties ar isaku izmantosanas
laiku. Lai akumulators kalpotu ilgak, ievérojiet uzglabasanas noradijumus (skatiet 9. sadalu. <Uzglabagana»)

Akumulatora nomaina
skatiet ilustrafivo pielikumu «How to insert the battery»

1. Ciesi satveriet elektrisko respiratora iekartu. Atsleédziet drosibas slédzi akumulatora apaksdala. Izvelciet akumula-
foru no iekarfas.
2. Veiciet akumulatoru ievietoSanu atbilstosaja vieta uz iekartas fidz tas ir nofikséfs pareiza pozicija.

Akumulatora ladésana

-+ lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

+  Pieslédziet ladétaju pie 100 - 230 V ~ 60/60 Hz fikla. Zala gaisma norada, ka tas ir pieslégts.
«  Piesledziet akumulatoru pie ladétaja. Sarkana gaisma norada, ka tiek veikta ladesana.

- Kad sarkana gaisma parslédzas uz zalo gaismu, akumulators ir pilniba uzladéts.

« Ladesanas laiks ir aptuveni 4 stundas.

- Péc uzladésanas atvienojiet akumulatoru no ladétaja un ladétaju no fikla.

Nav ieteicams atstat [adétaju pieslégtu pie fikla, kad tas netiek izmantots.

Ladésana sakas péc akumulatora pieslégsanas, pieslédzot akumulatoru pie elektribas. Kad akumulators ir pilniba
uzladets, ladetajs parsledzas uz uzturésanas rezimu, lai saglabatu akumulatoru pilniba uzladetu.

Degosa zala gaisma bez akumulatora: |adétajs ir pieslegts

Degosa sarkana gaisma: notiek ladésana

Degosa zala gaisma ar akumulatoru: akumulators ir pilniba uzladéts
Mirgojo$a sarkana gaisma: kltda [pieméram, Tssavienojums)

Akumulatora |adétajs ir paredzéts lietosanai tikai iekstelpas. Nekad neladgjiet akumulatoru potenciali spragsto-
$3 atmosfera. Ir aizliegts izmantot akumulatora Iadétaju citiem mérkiem, ka fikai tiem, kurus noradijis razotajs.
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7. lespéjamie defekti un signali

Jebkadu defekfu gadijuma, pieméram, gaisa padeves kdpuma vai krituma gadijuma, afrodoties piesarnota daba
vide, ir nepieciesams pamest darba viefu nekavejoties.

Ja problémas nepastav, parbaudiet sekojoso:
+  Vaiiekarta ir pareizi salikfa.
Akumulatora stavokli.
+  Filtra aizsérgjumu.
Vai drosibas parsega blivéjums sniedz pietiekamu athilstibu.

lekarta ir aprikota ar bridingjuma sistémam, kuras tiek akfivizétas sekojosajas situacijas:

Blokéts filtrs - ja iekarta nespéj sniegt izvéléfo gaisa Zems akumulatora uzlades limenis - signals pazino
plusmu, elektronika automatiski samazinas gaisa plus- lietotajam, kad akumulatars ir izladgjies. Ir ieteicams at-
mu par vienu limeni, un s dzirdésiet akustisku signa- stat piesarnoto vietu un nomaintt vai atkartati uzladet
lu. Ja iekarfa nespéj sniegt zemako iespéjamo gaisa akumulatoru.

plGsmu, jUs nepartraukti bridinds audiovizuéls signals.

8. Visparigs iekartas vadibas un iestatijumu apraksts

leslégsana Displeja informacija Gaisa plismas pielagosana

lekartas ieslégsana tfiek veikta, turat Gaismas displejd norada eso- JUs varat pielagot gaisa pldsmuy,
ieslégsanas pogu 3 sekundes. Péc S0 gaisma plismas [limeni, vienkarsi nospiezot pogu iekarftas
iekartas ieslégSanas gaisa plismas filtfra aizséréjumu un akumula- augspusé. Katfrs pogas spiediens
atrums ir 170 I/min. tara fimeni. parslédz gaisa plusmu par vienu

s0li 170 /180 / 205 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Uzglabasana

Visam CleanAIR® sistémas dalam jatiek glabatam temperatira starp -10 °C un bb °C ar atbilstosu gaisa mitrumu
starp 20 un 95% Rh.

Uzglab&asanas laika akumulatori pasi izladésies. Tapéc ir ieteicams veikt akumulatora uzladi 1 stundu vismaz reizi
3 méenesas. Visatbilstosakais akumulatora uzlades limenis ilgakai kalposanai ir starp 50 - 70%. Péc ilgaka uzglaba-
Sanas laika ir nepieciesams atkartot 3 Iadésanas ciklus, lai sasniegtu akumulatora pilnu uzladi.

10. Garantija

Garantija nodrosina produkta nomainu, ja tfam ir jebkadi razosanas vai materialu defekti, kuri rodas 12 ménesu laika
kops iegades dafuma. Garanfijas periods akumulatoriem ir 8 ménesi, sakot no iegades datuma. Garantijas pre-
tenzijai jatiek iesniegtai pardoSanas nodald/pie mazumtirgotaja. Ir jaiesniedz arf pirkuma apliecinajums (pieméram,
rekins vai piegades sertifikats). Garantija ir speka tikai gadijumos, kad elekiriska respiratora iekarta un ladétajs
nav ficis parveidofs. Garantija nesedz bojajumus, kuri radusies dél vélas filtru nomainas vai izmantojot filtru, kas ir
sabojajies dél firisanas vai gaisa pusanas.

Razotajs stingri iesaka veikt periodiskas parbaudes CleanAIR® sertificéta pakalpojumu centra. Parbaudém jatiek
veiktam saskana ar vietéjo likumu un vismaz reizi divos gados.
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1. Rezerves dalu saraksts

Pasatijuma Apraksts:

numurs:

8100 00 CA Basic elposanas aizsargsistéma (ar akumulatoru un plismas indikatoru)

8100 00PA CA Basic elpo&anas aizsargsistéma (ar ladetaju, polsterétu standarta komforta jostu un
plismas indikatoru)

8100 00CA CA Basic elpo&anas aizsargsistéma (ar ladétaju, polsterétu augstaka imena kvalitates kom-
forta jostu un plismas indikatoru)

80 00 10/2 Filtrs PSL CA Basic elpo$anas aizsargsistémai [divas vienibas iepakojuma)

80 00 10/20 Filtrs PSL CA Basic elpo8anas aizsargsistémai (divdesmit vienibas iepakojuma)

8100 17 CA Basic akumulatars Li-lon 7,2 V / 4.4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic akumulatora ladetajs

80 00 15 Prieksfiltrs (komplekta 10 gab.)

80 00 20 Aromata filtrs (komplekta 10 gab)

7100 86L QuicklLOCK - gumijas caurule, pagarinata

7100 86 QuickLOCK - gumijas caurule

7100 60L QuickLOCK - viegla, elastiga caurule, pagarinata

7100 60 QuickLOCK - viegla, elastiga caurule

70 00 B2F Caurules vacinsg, ugunsizturigs

7100 92 Polsteréta kamforta josta - augstaka limena kvalitate

7100 93 Polsteréta komforta josta - standarta

70 00 SORD Plismas indikators CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAIR® Basic filtra vacing

12. Tehniskie dati

Tehniskas specifikacijas - CleanAIR® Basic

Gaisa plasma 170 - 240 |/min

Displejs LED displejs

lekartas masa, ieskaitot akumulatoru 1080g

lekartas raditais troksnis <70dB

Akumulatora kalpoSanas ilgums Maks. 500 atkarfotas uzladésanas cikli
Viens uzladésanas cikls Aptuveni 4 stundas *)

Josta - vidukla apkarfmérs fidz 1500 mm

Darbibas temperatra 0 Iidz B0 °C

Darbibas mitrums 20 lidz 95 °C

Sertifikacija EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] P&c 4 ladésanas stundam akumulators sasniedz 90% uzlades limeni. Pilnigai uzladei nepiecie$amas aptuveni
b sfundas.

Sis produkfs ir apstiprinats saskana ar Regulu (ES) 2016/425 par IAL un saskana ar festiem atbilst standarta
EN12941 prasibam.

Atbilstibas deklaracia ir pieejama: https:y//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Izzinota CE parbaudes iestade: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024
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] NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS - ,CleanAlR® Basic' [ M i §
Turinys:

1. |vadas

2. Naudojimo instrukcijos

3. ISpakavimas ir surinkimas

4. Pries naudojant

5. Priezidra, valymas ir nukenksminimas

B. Atsarginés dalys ir jy keitimas

7. Galimi gedimai

8. Pagrindiné informacija apie valdyma ir nustatymus
9. Laikymas

10. Garantija

1. Atsarginiy daliy sgrasas ir priedai
12. Techniniai duomenys

1 |vadas

,CleanAlR® Basic" yra asmening kvepavimo taky apsaugos sistema, veikianti filtruoto oro virslégio kvepavimo
zonoje pagrindu. Elektrinis oro valymo respiratorius (Gia ir toliau vadinamas PAPR] i$ aplinkos traukia ir tiekia
org | apsauginj gobtuva arba kauke. Susidarius vir§slegiui, tfer8alai negali patekti | kvepavimo zona. Kartu esant
nedideliam virsslegiui uztikrinamas patogus naudojimas net ir mavint respiratoriy ilgesn; laika, nes filtras netfrikdo
kvepavimo. Sistema palaiko pasirinkto oro srauto tiekimg nepaisant filtro uzsikimsimo ar baterijos jkrovimo lygio.

Siekiant, kad apsauga buty veiksminga, batina pasirinkti finkamg PAPR ir apsauginio galvas apdangalo derinj. Taip
pat svarbu naudoti originalius filtrus. ,CleanAIR® Basic" atitinka Europos standarto EN 12941 reikalavimus. Sistema
apsaugo nuo kietyjy ir skystyju daleliu.

2. Naudojimo instrukcijos

AtidZiai perskaitykite Siame naudotojo vadove pateiktas instrukcijas ir jy laikykités. Naudotojas privalo fiksliai zinofi,
kaip tinkamai naudoti apsaugine jranga.

Jei del kokios nors priezasties PAPR nustfoja veikti, naudotojas privalo nedelsdamas palikti uzterstg aplinka.

Jei isjungus jrenginj naudojamas gobtuvas, kvepavimo tfakai yra beveik arba visai neapsaugoti. Tokiu afveju
gali kilti staigaus anglies dioksido koncentracijos padidejimo ir deguonies sumazejimo pavojus. Tokia padefis,
kai jrenginys isjungtas, faciau naudojamas gobtuvas, néra normali.

,CleanAlR® Basic" negalima naudoti, kai jeinancio oro srautas nepakankamas.

,CleanAlR® Basic" negalima naudofti vietose, kuriose deguonies koncentracija mazesne nei 17 %.

,CleanAlR® Basic" negalima naudoti vietose, kuriy uzterstumo kilmeé ar koncentracija naudotojui néra zinoma.
,CleanAlR® Basic" negalima naudoti vietose, kuriose kyla sprogimo pavojus.

,CleanAlR® Basic" negalima naudoti uzdarose erdvese, pavyzdziui, uZzdaruose rezervuaruose, funeliuose, ka-
nalizacijose ir 1. 1.

Kaskart pries naudodami patikrinkite oro srautg pridedamu srauto indikatariumi. Jei virSutinis kdgio krastelis
patenka | raudongjg zong, vadinasi, srautas nepakankamas (Zr. 4.2 skyriy ,0Oro srauto patikrinimas").

Devimi galvos apdangalai privalo priglusti prie veido, kad naudotojui bty suteikiama deklaruojamo lygio apsauga.
Jei barzda arba ilgi plaukai jsiterpia | sandarinimo linijg, tai gali neigiamai paveikti sistemos teikiamg apsauga.
Jrenginys feikia apsaugg nuo kiety ir skysty aerozaliu.

Jrenginys neapsaugo naudotojo nuo dujy.

Filtry negalima tvirtinti tiesiogiai prie gobtuvo.

Naudokite fik originalius ,CleanAIR™" filtrus, skirtus naudoti su jasy ,CleanAIR® Basic" PAPR jrenginiu.

Visada pakeiskite filtra, jei pastebite i$ jrenginio sklindant] pakitusj oro kvapa.

.CleanAIR” Basic" nesalina anglies monoksido (CO) arba anglies dioksido (CO,] i$ oro!

Naudodami PAPR jrenginius, filtrus ir AAP visada laikykites vietos reikalavimy.

Jei nesilaikoma kurios nors siame vadove nurodytos faisykles arba nurodymo, garantija fampa nega-
liojancia!l
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3. ISpakavimas ir surinkimas

3.1. ,CA Basic" iSpakavimas

Patikrinkite, ar pakuotéje nieko nefraksta ir ar pakuotés furinys gabenant nebuvo pazeistas.
Pilng sistemg kartu su priedais sudaro Sios sudedamaosios dalys:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Pagrindinis jrenginys karfu su P R SL filtru v
Keitiama baterija e
Dirzas minkstu pamusalu ,Standard”

Dirzas mink$tu pamusalu ,Super”

SRS RSN
SRS S

Srautfo indikatorius f
Baterijos kroviklis (keli kistukai)
Naudotojo vadovas W

3.2. Surinkimas

Prijunkite baterijg prie PAPR jrenginio.

Prijunkite Zarng prie PAPR jrenginio ir jsitikinkite, kad jungtis yra pakankamai tvirta.
Patikrinkite, ar filtras tinkamai pritvirtintas.

Prijunkite Zarng prie galvos apdangalo.

INIRESES

4. Pries naudojant

4.1.  Tikrinimo procedira kaskart pries naudojant - jsitikinkite, kad:

1. Visos sudedamosios dalys yra geros bkles ir be matomy pazeidimy. Pakeiskite kiekvieng pazeista ir nuside-
vejusig dal].

2. Zarna tinkamai prijungta prie PAPR jrenginio ir prie galvos apdangalo.

3. Oro srautas yra pakankamas (4.2. skyrius).

4.2. Oro srauto patikrinimas

1. Afjunkite oro Zarng nuo jrenginio.
2. Prie jrenginio prijunkite sroves indikatoriy.
3. Jjunkite PAPR jrengin] ir nustatykite zemiausig oro sroves lyg;.

Jei rodyklés virsané atsiduria raudonojoje zonoje, vadinasi, oro srautas nera pakankamas ir reikia
pakeisti filtrus!
4.3. Pavojaus signalo patikrinimas

Noredami patikrinti, ar pavojaus signalas veikia finkamai, jjunkite jrenginj ir delnu uzdenkite angg, pro kurig iSeina
oras. Pavojaus signalg furefumete isgirsti ir pamatyti po maziau nei 15 sek.

5.  Priezidra, valymas ir nukenksminimas

Kaskart pabaigus darbg rekomenduojama patikrinti ir nuvalyti visas sistemos dalis ir pakeisti fas dalis, kurios yra
pazeistos.

Nenaudokite agresyviy valymo priemoniy ir tirpikliy! Rekomenduojame naudoti jprastus neabrazyvinius valymo
produkfus.

Jokiu bdu negalima leisti, kad valymo produktai persisunkty j PAPR jrenginj arba baterijg!

Valykite drégna medziagos skiaute, po fo nusausinkite pavirsiy sausa Sluoste.

Valyti reikia gerai védinamame kambaryje.

f‘_’h Saugokites, kad nejkveptumete ant PAPR jrenginio arba jo priedy nusédusiy daleliy ir pluosty!
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6. Atsarginés dalys ir jy keitimas

B.1.  Filtry keitimas

Galima naudoti tik ,CleanAlR® Basic" skirtus filttrus! Filtras turi bati naujas, nenaudotas ir supakuotas ariginalioje
pakuoteje. Filtro negalima naudofi ilgiau nei ant filtro korpuso lipduko nurodyta galiojimo pabaigos data.

Filtro keitimas:

Nuimkite filtro dangtelj

ISimkite filtrg 18 jrenginio.

Patikrinkite, ar nepazeistas sandarinimo Ziedas, esantis filtro jvesties vietoje.
| jrenginj jdekite nauijg filtra.

Uzdekite filtro dangtel.

SIFNESEN e

Visada rekamenduojama naudoti priesfiltrj. Jis sulaiko didesnes daleles ir aerozolius, o karfu gerokai pailgeja filtro
naudojimo laikas.

[faisykite tik nauja filtrg, ant kurio nesimato pazeidimy.

.& Grieztai draudziama filtrg valyti arba j jj pastil
Nerekomenduojama naudoti filtro ilgiau nei 1 meénesj po pirmo panaudojimo, nes tai nera higieniska.

6.2. Baterijos

Del techniniy priezas¢iy baterijos gamybaos vietg palieka nevisiskai jkrautos. Jy jkrova mazesne nei 30 %. Todel
pries naudodami baterijg jg visiskai jkraukite arba fikékites trumpesnio veikimo laiko per pirmajj ciklg. Noredami
baterijg naudoti kiek jmanoma ilgiau, paisykite laikymo instrukcijy (Zr. 9 skyriy ,Laikymas"]

Baterijos keitimas
Zr. vaizdinj priedg ,How to insert the battery"

1. Tvirtai laikykite elektrin] kvepavima jrenginj. Atlaisvinkite apsauginj uzrakta, esantj apatineje baterijos dalyje. Isimkite
baterijg i$ jrenginio.
2. Dekite baterijg | afitfinkama jrenginio vieta, kol spragtelintis stabdiklis uzfiksuos baterijg finkamoje padetyije.

Baterijos krovimas
ISimkite baterijg is jrenginio.
Prijunkite kroviklj prie 100-200 V ~50/80 Hz maitinimo tinklo. Zalia $viesa signalizuoja, kad maifinimas jjungtas.
Prijunkite baterijg prie kroviklio. Raudona Sviesa signalizuoja, kad baterija kraunama.
Jei raudona Sviesa tampa Zalia, vadinasi, baterija visiskai jkrauta.
Apytikslé krovimo frukme yra 4 valandos.
lkrove baterijg, atjunkite jg nuo kroviklio, o kroviklj atjunkite nuo maitinimo finklo.

Nerekomenduojama palikti kroviklio prijungto prie maitinimo tinklo, kai jis nenaudojamas.

Baterija pradedama krauti | krovikliu prijungus prie maitinimo Saltinio. Kai baterija visiskai jkrauta, kroviklis persijun-
gia | priezidros rezimag, kad baterija likty visiskai jkrauta.

Svietia zalios §viesos diodas, kai baterija nejdéta: maitinimas |JJUNGTAS
Svietia raudonos $viesios diodas: vyksta krovimas

Svietia zalios 8viesos diodas, kai baterija jdeta: batferija visigkal jkrauta
Mirksi raudonos &viesos diodas: klaida (pvz., frumpasis sujungimas)

Baterijos kroviklis skirtas naudoti tik patalpy viduje. Niekada nekraukite baterijos galimai sprogioje aplinkoje.
Draudziama baterijos kroviklj naudoti kitoms reikméms, nei kad nustatyta gamintojo.
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7. Galimi gedimai ir pavojaus signalai

lvykus gedimui, pavyzdZiui, staiga sumazejus arba padidejus oro tiekimui, fuo metu, kai naudotojas dirba uzterstoje
teritorijoje, rekomenduojama nedelsiant palikfi darbo vieta.

Jei iskilo problemy, patikrinkite Siuos dalykus:
« Arjrenginys surinkfas tinkamai.
Baterijos bakle.
+  Filtro uzsikimsimas.
Ar apsauginis gobfuvas finkamai uZzsandarintas.

|renginyje yra jtaisytos perspejimo sistemos, kurios aktyvinamos esant Sioms situacijoms:

UzZsikimses filtras — jei jrenginys negales fiektfi pasi- Mazai jkrauta baterija — pavojaus signalas jspéja nau-
rinkto oro srauto, elektroniniai prietaisai automatiskai dotojg baterijai iSsikrovus. Tokiu atveju geriausia pa-
sumazins oro srautg vienu lygiu, ir jUs iSgirsite garsinj likti uzterstg feritorijg ir pakeisti arba iS naujo jkraufi
signala. Jei jrenginys negalés tiekti maziausio jmano- baterija.

mo oro sraufo, jus nuolatos jspes audiovizualinis pa-
vojaus signalas.

8. Pagrindiné informacija apie valdymg ir nustatymus

liungimas Informacija monitoriuje Oro srauto nustatymas

Jrenginys |JUNGIAMAS paspaudus Monitariaus  Sviesos  diodai Galite nustatyti oro srautg tiesiog
ir palaikius mygtukg 3 sek. Jjungus rodo esamg oro srauto lygj, paspausdami jrenginio virSuje esan-
jrenginj, nustatomas 170 I/min oro filtfro uzsikimsimg ir baterijos ] mygfuka. Po kiekvieno paspaudi-
sraufas. jkrovimo lygj. mo sraufas pasikeitia viena pako-

pa: 170 /180 / 206 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Laikymas

Visos ,CleanAIR*" sistemos dalys turi biti laikomas -10-55 °C femperattroje, santykiniam oro dregniui esant 20-95 % Rh.

Laikymo metu baterijos iSsikrauna pacios. Todel rekomenduojama krauti baterijg 1 val. bent kartg per 3 menesius.
Optimalus baterijos jkrovimo lygis nenaudojant ilgesnj laikg yra 50-70 %. Pragjus ilgesniam laikui, kai baterija nebu-
vo naudojama, reikia pakartoti 3 krovimo ciklus, kad baterija vel veikty visu pajegumu.

10. Garantija

Sia garantija uztikrinama, kad jsy turimas gaminys bus pakeistas, jei jis furés kokiy nors gamybos ar medZiagy
defekty, kurie pasirodys per 12 meénesiy nuo jsigiimo datos. Baterijy garantijos laikatarpis yra 6 menesiai nuo
jsigiimo datos. Garantinj skundg reikia pateikti pardavimo skyriui arba pardavejui. Kartu reikia pateikti ir pirkimo
jrodyma (1. v. sgskait fakttra arba pristatymo sertifikatg). Garantija gali bati pripaZinta tik tuo atveju, jei elektrinio
kvepavimo jrenginio ir kroviklio atZvilgiu nebuva atlikta intervencija. Garantija netaikoma, kai defektai atsiranda del
velesnio filtry keitimo arba del naudojimo valant arba puciant pazeisty filtra.

Gamintojas primygtinai rekomenduoja periodiskai tikrinti jrenginj ,CleanAIR®" jgaliotame fechninio aptarnavimo cen-
fre. Patikrinima reikia aflikti atsizvelgiant | vietos jstatymus bent kartg per du metus.
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1. Atsarginiy daliy sgrasas

Uzsakymo Aprasas:
kodas:
8100 00 ,CA Basic" (su baterija ir srauto indikatoriumi)
8100 O0OPA L,CA Basic" (su krovikliu, paminkstintu standartinés kokybes dirzu ir srauto indikatoriumi)
,CA Basic" (su krovikliu, pamink&tintu geros kokybes dirzu ir srauto indikatoriumi)
8100 00CA PSL filtras, skirtas ,CA Basic" (pakuotéje 2 vnt.)
80 00 10/2 PSL filtras, skirtas ,CA Basic" (pakuoteje 20 vnt.)
80 00 10/20 ,CA Basic" liio jony baterija 72 V / 4,4 Ah
810017 ,CA Basic" baterijos kroviklis
7100 30 Priegfiltris (rinkinyje 10 vnt.)
8000156 Kvapy filtras (rinkinyje 10 vnt)
80 00 20 ,QuickLOCK" — guminé Zarna, prailginta
7100 86L ,QuickLOCK" — gumingé Zarna
7100 86 ,QuickLOCK" - lengva ir lanksti zarna, prailginta
7100 60L ,QuickLOCK" - lengva ir lanksti Zarna
7100 60 Nedegus Zarnos apdangalas
70 00 62F Dirzas mink$tu pamusalu ,Super”
7100 82 Dirzas minkstu pamusalu ,Standard”
7100 93 Srauto indikatorius CA40x1/7"
70 00 SORD ,CleanAlIR® Basic" filtro dangtelis
8100 30
12. Techniniai duomenys

Techniné specifikacija — ,CleanAIR’ Basic"

Oro srautas 170-240 I/min

Ekranas Sviesos diody ekranas
|renginio svoris kartu su baterija 1080 g

Jrenginio friukSmo lygis <70dB

Baterijos veikimo trukme Daugiausia 500 jkravimo cikly
Vienas jkrovimo ciklas Mazdaug 4 valandos *)

Dirzo (liemens) apimtis iki 1500 mm

Veikimo temperattra 0-60°C

Veikimo dregnis 20-95 % Rh

Sertifikatas EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Po 4 valandy baterija jkraunama 90 %. Visikas jkrovimas trunka mazdaug 5 valandas.

Sis gaminys yra patvirtintas pagal Reglamenta (ES) 2016/425 del AAP ir pagal bandymus atitinka standarto
EN12941 reikalavimus.

Atitikimo deklaracija pateikta adresu: httpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notifikuotoji jstaiga CE tikrinimui: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1
Notified body 1024
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BRUKERHANDBOK - CleanAlIR® Basic
Innhold:

Introduksjon

Instruksijoner for bruk

Utpakking og montering

For bruk

Vedlikehold, rengjgring og dekontaminasjon
Reservedeler og utbytting av disse

Mulige feil

Grunnleggende forklaring av enhetskontroll og innstillinger
Oppbevaring

Garanti

Liste over reservedeler/tilbehgr

Tekniske data
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1 Innledning

CleanAlR® Basic er et personlig system for andedrettsbeskyttelse basert pa overtrykk av filtrert luft i pustesonen.
Den motordrevne Iufirensende respiratoren (heretter kalt "PAPR'] suger luff inn fra omgivelsene og leverer den
fil beskyttelseshetten eller masken. Det resulterende overtrykket forhindrer kontaminanter fra & komme inn i pus-
tesonen. Samtidig sikrer def lefte overtrykket hgy brukerkomfort selv ved lang fids bruk, fordi det ikke er ngdvendig
a takle pustemotstand fra filteret. Systemet holder pa den valgfe luffstrammen uansett filtertilstopping eller grad
av batterilading.

For & sikre effekfiv beskyttelse er def ngdvendig a velge en passende kombinasjon av PAPR-enhet og beskyttende
hodeplagg. Det er ogsa viktig & bruke de opprinnelige filtrene. CleanAIR® Basic overholder kravene for EN 12941,
Det beskyfter mot faste stoffer og vaeskepartikler.

2. Instruksjoner for bruk

Les og folg insfruksjonene i denne brukernandboken n@ye. Brukeren ma vite ngyaktig hvordan verneutstyret skal
brukes korrekt.

Hvis PAPR-enheten av noen arsak skulle slutte & fungere, mé brukeren forlate def forurensede omradet umiddelbart.
«  Hvis brukt med hetten nar enhefen er slatt av, er andedrettsvernet for lavt eller infet. | defte filfellet er det en
risiko for rask gkning av karbondioksidkansentrasjon og senking av oksygenkonsentrasjon. Sitfuasjonen med
enhetfen slatt av nar brukt med hetften er uregelmessig.
CleanAIR® Basic méa ikke brukes nar mengden innkommende Iuft er utilstrekkelig.
+  CleanAlR” Basic méa ikke brukes i amrader hvar oksygenkansentrasjonen er under 17 %.
CleanAIR® Basic méa ikke brukes i omrader hvor brukeren ikke har kunnskap om konfaminasjonens natfur eller
konsentrasjon.
CleanAIR® Basic ma ikke brukes i omrader hvor det er eksplosjonsfare.
«  CleanAlR® Basic ma ikke brukes i innelukkede omrader, som lukkede ftanker, funneler, kloakk, osv.
For hver bruk mé luffstrammen kantrolleres med den medfelgende sfremindikatoren. Stremningshastigheten er
utilstrekkelig hvis den gverste kanten av kjeglen er i den rgde sonen (se del 4.2 "Luftstramtest’).
Brukte hodeplagg méa sitte stramt pa ansiktet far & sikre erkleert verneniva for brukeren. Hvis skiegg eller langt
har er fil hinder for farseglingslinjien, kan dette pavirke beskyttelsen fra systemet negativt.
Enheten beskytter mot faste stoffer og flytende aerosoler.
+ Enheten beskyftter ikke brukeren maot gasser.
Filtre ma ikke festes direkte fil hetten.
+ Bruk kun originale CleanAlR® filtre utviklet far din CleanAIR® Basic PAPR-enhet.
- Byft alltid ut filteret hvis du merker en endring i luffen av luffen som kommer fra enheten.
- CleanAlR” Basic fierner ikke karbonmonoksid (CO) eller karbondioksid (CO,) fra luften!
+  Folg alltid lokale bestemmelser for bruk av PAPR-enheter, filfre og PPE.

& Hvis noen regel eller instruksjon oppgitt i denne handboken ikke falges, erkleeres garantien for ugyldig!
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3.  Utpakking/Montering

3.1.  Utpakking av CA Basic

Kantroller hvorvidt pakkens innhold er kompletft, og at ingenting har blitt skadet under fransport.
Det fullstendige sysftemet, inkludert filbehar, inneholder fglgende komponenter:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
Basic-enhet med P R SLAilter ..f
Utskiftbart batteri W
Polstret komfortbelte Standard
Polstret komfortbelte Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Stremindikator f
Batterilader (multiplugg)
Brukermanual .f

3.2. Montering

Kable batteriet til PAPR-enhefen.

Kople slangen til PAPR-enheten og farsikre deg om at tilkablingen er stram nok.
Kontroller at filteret er festet rikfig.

Koble slangen til hodeplagget.

INIRESES

4. For bruk

4.1.  Kontrollprosedyre fer hver gangs bruk - kontroller at:

1. Alle kamponenter er i god stand uten synlig skade. Bytt ut alle skadde eller slitte deler.
2. Slangen er karrekt kablet til PAPR-enheten samt hodeplagget.
3. Luftstrgm er filstrekkelig (del 4.2.).

4.2. Luftstremtest

1. Kaoble luftslangen fra enheten.
2. Kable strgmindikaforen til enheten.
3. Sla pa PAPR-enheten og velg laveste luftstramniva.

Hvis pekerens gverste kant gar inn i den rgde sonen, er luftstrgmmen utilstrekkelig, og filtrene ma
byttes uf!

4.3. Alarmtest

For & kantrollere om alarmen fungerer korrekt, slar du pa enheten og stenger for luffutgangen med handflaten.
Du skal hagre og se alarmsignaler innen 15 sekunder.

5. Vedlikehold, rengjering og dekontaminasjon

Ved slutten av hvert arbeidsskift anbefales det & kontrollere og rengjgre alle deler av systemet, og byfte ut de
som er skadde.

Ikke bruk kraffige vaskemidler og l@semidler til rengjgring! Vi anbefaler & bruke vanlige ikke-skurende rengjering-
sprodukter.

Rengjgringsprodukfer ma aldri frenge inn i PAPR-enheten eller batfferiet!

Bruk en fuktig kiut for rengjering, og terk overflaten tarr efferpa.

Rengjgring bar utfgres pa et godt ventilert sted.

Veer forsiktig slik at du ikke innander noen partikler eller fibrer som har satt seg pa deler av PAPR-en-
heten eller dets filbehgr!
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6. Reservedeler og utbytting av disse

6.1. Bytte ut filtre

Kun filtre utviklet for CleanAIR® Basic kan brukes! Filteret ma veaere nytt, ubrukt og i originalemballasjen. Utlgpsda-
toen ma ikke ha passert — den er markert pa en etikett pa filterets kropp.

Utskifting av filter:

Ta av filterlokket

Trekk filteret fra enheten.

Kontroller tetningsringen i gummi ved enhetens inngang for mulig skade.
Sett det nye filteret pa enheten.

Sett pa filterlokket,

SIFNERENIES

Det er alltid anbefalt & bruke ef forfilter. Det fanger starre parfikler og aerosoler, samtidig som def forlenger le-
vefiden for filteret.

Installer kun nytt filteret uten noen synlig skade.

& Det er forbudt & rengjgre et filter eller blase giennom det pa noen mate!

Fra et hygienemessig synspunkt anbefales det & ikke bruke et filter lengre enn 1 maned etter farste bruk.

6.2. Batterier

Av tekniske arsaker, er ikke batterier fullt ladet nar de sendes fra produsenten. De leveres med en < 30 % ladning.
Derfor ma batferiet enfen lades helt opp far farste bruk, eller man kan forvente en kortere kigretid pa den farste
syklusen. For maksimal batterilevetid ma lagringsinstruksjonene fglges (se del 9. "Lagring")

Utskifting av batteri
se bildevedlegg "How to insert the battery"

1. Grip den matordrevne respiratorenheten fast. Las opp sikkerhetslasen pa bunnen av batteriet. Trekk batteriet ut
av enhetfen.
2. Sett batteriet inn i filherende apning pa enheten fil det klikker, og batterief 18ses i reft posisjon.

Batteriet lades

- Skyv batteriet ut av enheten.

+  Koble laderen 1il 100-230 V ~ 60/60 Hz stremnett. Ef grent lys indikerer at strammen er pa.
+ Koble batteriet fil laderen. Lading indikeres med ef radt lys.

+Nar det rgde lyset blir grgnt, er batfferiet helt oppladet.

+ Ladetiden ca. 4 fimer.

- Effer lading kobles batterief fra laderen og laderen fra stramnetfet.

Det anbefales ikke & la laderen veere filkoblet strgmnettet nar den ikke er i bruk.

Lading stfarter etter at batfteriet kables fil stfremforsyningen giennom laderen. Etter at bafteriet er fullt ladef, gar
laderen til vedlikeholdsmodus for & holde batteriet fullt ladet.

Grgnn LED pa uten batteri: stram er PA Red LED pa: lading pagar
Grgnn LED med batteri: Batfteri er fulladet Red LED blinker: feil (feks. kortslutning)

Batteriladeren er kun for innendgrsbruk. Lad aldri batteriet i en potensielt eksplosiv atmosfeere.
Det er forbudt & bruke batteriladeren for andre formal enn de som er fastslatt av produsenten.
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7. Mulige feil og alarmer

Ved eventfuelle feil, som en bra gkning eller minskning i luftforsyningen mens brukeren er i et konfaminert arbeid-
somrade, ma arbeidsomradet forlates gyeblikkelig.

Kontroller fglgende hvis det er et problem:
+ Hvarvidf enhetfen er korrekt montert.
Batteriets filstand.
+  Tilstopping av filteret.
Hvorvidt forseglingen pa sikkerhetshetten sitter godt.

Enheten er ufstyrt med advarselssystemer som aktiveres i fglgende situasjoner:

Blokkert filter — hvis enheten ikke kan oppretfte valgt Lav batterilading — en alarm varsler brukeren nar bat-
luftstrem, vil elekfronikken automatisk minske luffs- feriet er tgmt. Det er best & forlate def kanfaminerte
fremmen med et niva, og du vil hare et akustisk signal. omréadet og byfte uf eller lade opp batteriet.

Hvis enhetfen ikke kan opprettholde lavest mulige luft-
strgm, vil du bli kontfinuerlig advart med en audiovisuell
alarm.

8. Grunnleggende forklaring av enhetskontroll og innstillinger

Sla pa Informasjonsskjerm Luftstrgmijustering

Sl& pa enheten PA ved 4 trykke pa LED-ene pa displayef viser Du kan justere Iuftstrammen ved &
knappen i 3 sekunder. Nar du har naveerende luftstremniva, fil- enkelf frykke knappen pa toppen av
slatt pa enheten, blir luftflyten satt terstopp og batteriniva. enhefen. Hver frykkendring endrer
1il 170 I/min. stremmen med etft trinn 170 / 190 /

206 /220 / 240 |/min

9. Lagring

Alle deler av CleanAlR®*-systemet méa lagres ved temperaturer mellom -10 °C og 55 °C, med relafiv Iuftfukfighet
mellom 20 og 85 % Rh.

Batteriene vil tammes under lagring. Derfor anbefales det & lade batteriet i minst 1time hver 3. maned. Optimalt
batteriladeniva for lengre lagring er 50-70 % av kapasitet. Etter lengre lagringstid vil det veere ngdvendig med 3
ladesykluser faor & na batteriets fulle kapasitet.

10. Garanti

Garanfien sikrer at du vil motta en erstatning hvis et produkt har noen produksjons- eller materialdefekter som
dukker opp inn 12 maneder effer kigpsdatoen. Garanfiperioden faor batteriet er 8 maneder fra kigpsdatoen. Ga-
rantifordring ma rapporteres til salgsavdeling/detaljist. Samtidig ma kippsbevis fremlegges (f.eks. en faktura eller
leveringssertifikat). Garantien kan kun innremmes hvis det ikke har blittforetatt noen inngrep i den motordrevne
respiratoren og laderen. Garantien dekker ikke defekter ved sen levering av filtre, eller ved bruk av et filter som ble
skadet etter rengjgring eller etter & ha blitt blast gjennom.

Produsenten anbefaler sterkt & utfare periodiske inspeksjoner ved CleanAlR®-autorisert servicesenter. Inspeksjon-
er bar gjgres i henhold fil lokal lov, og minst en gang hvert andre ar.
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1. Liste over reservedeler

Ordrekode: Beskrivelse:

8100 00 CA Basic (med batteri og strgmindikator)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (med lader, komfortbelte standard og strgmindikator)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (med lader, komfortbelte super og strgmindikator)
80 00 10/2 Filter PSL for CA Basic (pakke med to)

80 00 10/20 Filter PSL for CA Basic (pakke med tyve)

810017 CA Basic li-lon-batteri 7.2 /4.4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic-batterilader

80 00 15 Forfilter (seftf med 10 stk

80 00 20 Lukffilter (sett med 10 stk

7100 86L QuickLOCK — gummislange, utvidet

7100 86 QuickLOCK — gummislange

7100 60L QuickLOCK — lett fleksibel slange, utvidet

7100 60 QuicklLOCK - left fleksibel slange

70 00 B2F Slangedeksel flammesikkert

7100 92 Polstret komfortbelte Super

7100 93 Palstret komfortbelte Standard

70 00 S0RD Strgmindikator CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAlIR® Basic filterdeksel

12. Tekniske data

Tekniske spesifikasjoner - CleanAIR® Basic

Luftstram 170-240 I/min

Display LED-skjerm

Enhetfens vekt, inkludert batteri 1080 g

Enhetsstay <70dB

Batteriets levetid Maks. 500 ladesykluser

En ladesyklus Ca. 4 timer *)

Belte — midjestarrelse opptil 1500 mm
Driftstemperatur 0 il 60 °C
Fuktighetstoleranse i drift 20 til 85 % relativ luftfuktighet
Sertifisering EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Etter 4 timer med lading nér batteriet 90 % av sin kapasitet. Full lading tar ca. 5 fimer.

Dette produktet er godkjent i henhold til forskrift (EU) 2016/425 om personlig verneutstyr og oppfyller kravene i
standarden EN12941 i henhold til tester.

Erkleering om samsvar er tilgiengelig p4: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for CE-testing: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Teknisk kantrollorgan 1024
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. , . INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWNIKA — CleanAlR® Basic | =In} I
Spis tfresci:

Wstep

Instrukcje uzytkowania

Rozpakowywanie i montaz

Przed uzyciem

Konserwacia, czyszczenie i dekontaminacja
Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana

Ewentualne usterki

Podstawowy opis ustawien i sterowania aparatem
Przechowywanie

Gwarancija

Lista cze$ci zamiennych / akcesoria
Specyfikacja techniczna

RERgPENporLN-

1. Wstep

CleanAIR® Basic jest asobistym systemem ochrony uktadu oddechowego dziatajgcym z wykorzystaniem nadcignienia
fillrowanego powietrza w strefie oddychania. Zasilany aparat oddechowy oczyszczajgey powietrze (zwany dalej apara-
fem PAPR) wsysa powietrze z otoczenia i przekazuje je do kaptura ochronnego lub maski. Powstaty efekt nadcignienia
zapobiega wniknieciu zanieczyszczen do strefy oddychania. Jednaczesnie niewielkie nadcisnienie zapewnia duzy kom-
fort uzytkownika przy dtugotrwatym noszeniu, paniewaz nie wystepuje patrzeba pokanywania oporu na filtrze padczas
oddychania. Wybrany przeptyw powietrza jest ufrzymywany w systemie bez wzgledu na poziom natadowania baterii czy
zatkania filtra.

Aby zapewni¢ skuteczng ochrone, nalezy wybra¢ odpowiednie potgczenie aparatu PAPR i ochronnego nagtowia. Nalezy
réwniez stosowac oryginalne filtry. Urzadzenie CleanAIR® Basic spetnia wymogi normy EN 12841, Zapewnia ono ochrong
przeciwko czgstkom statym i ciektym.

2.  Instrukcje uzytkowania

Nalezy doktadnie przeczytac instrukcje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie i postepowac zgodnie z nimi. Uzytkownik musi
znac doktadnie sposéb prawidtowega uzytkowania sprzefu ochrannego.

Jezeli z dowolnego powodu aparat PAPR przestanie dziatac, uzytkownik musi bezzwtocznie opusci¢ skazony obszar.

Jesli aparat jest wytgczony i uzywany z kapturem, ochrona uktadu oddechowego nie wystepuie lub jest bardzo staba.
W takim przypadku wystepuje zagrozenie nagtego wzrostu stezenia dwutlenku wegla lub spadku stezenia flenu. Nie
nalezy stosowac wytgczonego aparatu w potgczeniu z kapturem.

Aparatfu CleanAlR® Basic nie nalezy uzywac, gdy ilos¢ pawietrza doptywowego jest niewystarczajgca.

Aparatu CleanAlR® Basic nie nalezy uzywac¢ w obszarach, gdzie stezenie flenu wynosi ponizej 17%.

Aparatu CleanAIR® Basic nie nalezy uzywac¢ w obszarach, w ktarych uzytkownik nie zna rodzaju zanieczyszczen ani
ich sfezenia.

Aparatu CleanAlR® Basic nie nalezy uzywac¢ w obszarach, w ktarych wystepuje zagrozenie eksplozja.

Aparatu CleanAIR® Basic nie nalezy uzywac w ciasnych przestrzeniach, takich jak zamknigte zbiorniki, tunele, kanaty
sciekawe itp.

Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ przeptyw powiefrza przy uzyciu dotgczanego wskaznika przeptywu. Szyb-
kos¢ przeptywu jest niewystarczajgca, jesli gorna krawedz stozka znajduje sig w strefie czerwonej (zob. Rozdziat 4.2
Test przeptywu powietrza').

Nagtowie musi scigle przylegac do twarzy, aby zapewni¢ noszgcemu zgdany sfopiert ochrony. Broda lub dtugie wiasy
wchodzace pod uszczelnienie mogg wptyngé negatywnie na poziom ochrony zapewniany przez system.

Aparat zapewnia ochrong przeciwko czgstkom sfatym i ciektym.

Aparat nie chroni uzytkownika przed gazami.

Nie nalezy dotgcza¢ filtréw bezposrednio do kaptfura.

Nalezy korzysta¢ wytgcznie z oryginalnych filfréw CleanAlR® zaprojektowanych do uzycia z danym aparatem CleanA-
IR” Basic PAPR.

W przypadku zaobserwowania zmiany zapachu powietrza wychodzacego z aparafu nalezy wymienic filtr.

System filfrujgcy CleanAIR® Basic nie usuwa z powiefrza flenku wegla (COJ ani dwutlenku wegla (CO,)!

Zawsze nalezy pastepowac zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczacymi stosowania aparatéw PAPR, filtrow i osobi-
stego sprzefu ochronnego.

Nieprzestrzeganie ktdrejkolwiek z zasad lub instrukcji opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi spowoduje
uniewaznienie gwarancji!
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3. Rozpakowywanie i montaz

3.1. Rozpakowywanie aparatu CA Basic

Nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy w opakowaniu znajduje sie cata zawartos¢ i czy nic nie ulegto zniszczeniu podczas
transportu.
Kompletny system wraz z akcesoriami sktada sie z nastepujacych elementéw:

8100 00 8100 00PA 8100 00CA
Aparat Basic z filfrem P R SL W
Bateria wymienna vf
Wyscietany pas nosny Standard
Wyscietany pas nosny Super

ACENENENER
NSNS

Wskaznik przeptywu W

tadowarka do baterii (multi plug)

Instrukcja uzytkownika v
3.2. Montaz

Padtgczy¢ baterie do aparatu PARP.

Podtgczy¢ waz do aparatu PAPR i upewnic sie, ze potgczenie jest wystarczajaco szczelne.
Sprawdzi¢, czy filtr jest odpowiednio zamocowany.

Podtgczy¢ waz do nagtowia.

AN

4. Przed uzyciem

41. Procedura kontrolna przed kazdym uzyciem — upewnic¢ sig, ze:

1. Wszystkie komponenty sg w dobrym stanie, 1j. nie ma na nich widocznych uszkodzen. Wymieni¢ wszelkie
zniszczone lub zuzyte czesci.

2. Waz prawidtowo podtgczono do aparatu PAPR oraz nagtowia.

3. Przeptyw powietrza jest wystarczajgcy (Rozdziat 4.2.).

4.2. Test przeptywu powietrza

1. Odtgczy¢ waz powietrza od aparatu.
2. Podtaczy¢ wskaznik przeptywu do aparatu.
3. Wigczy¢ aparat PAPR i ustawi¢ najnizszy mozliwy poziom przeptywu powietfrza.

Jesli wskazowka znajduje sie w strefie czerwonej, przeptyw powietrza jest niewystarczajgcy i nalezy
wymieni¢ filtry!

4.3. Test alarmu

Aby sprawdzi¢, czy alarm dziata prawidtowo, wigcz aparat i zatkaj wylot powietrza dtonig. Przed uptywem 15
sekund alarm powinien by¢ widoczny oraz styszalny.

5. Konserwacja, czyszczenie i dekontaminacja

Na koniec kazdej zmiany roboczej zaleca sie sprawdzenie i wyczyszczenie wszystkich czesci systemu oraz
wymiang uszkodzanych elementow.

Podczas czyszczenia nie nalezy uzywac zracych defergentdw ani rozpuszczalnikéw! Zaleca sie stosowanie
zwyktych produktéow niesciernych.

Srodki czyszczace nie powinny nigdy dosta¢ sie do wewnatrz aparatu PAPR lub bateriil

Czyscic¢, uzywajac wilgotnej szmatki, a nastepnie wytrze¢ powierzchnie do sucha.

Czyszczenie nalezy prowadzi¢ w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.

Nalezy uwazac, aby nie wdycha¢ zadnych czastek ani wtokien, ktére osiadty na elementach aparatu
PAPR lub jego akcesoriach!
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6. Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana
6.1. Wymiana filtrow

Nalezy stosowac wytgcznie filtry zaprojektowane do aparatu CleanAlR® Basic! Filtr musi by¢ nowy, nieuzywany
i znajdowac sie w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Date waznosci oznaczono przy uzyciu naklejki na filtrze. Nie nalezy
uzywac filtréw, ktérych data waznosci zostata przekroczona.

Wymiana filtra:

1. Zdja¢ pokrywe filtra.

2. Sciagnac filtr z aparatu.

3. Sprawdzi¢, czy gumowa uszczelka przy wlocie do aparatu nie jest uszkodzona.
4, Przymocowac nowy filtr do aparatu.

b. Zatozy¢ pokrywe filtra.

Zawsze zaleca sie stosowanie filfra wstepnego. Wytapuje on wigksze czgsteczki i aerozaole, wydtuzajac znacznie
czas eksploatacii filtra.

Instalowac tylko nowy filtr bez widocznych uszkodzen.

& Czyszczenie filtra lub jego przedmuchiwanie nie jest dozwolone!

Ze wzgledu na higiene nie jest zalecane stosowanie filfra po uptywie 1 miesigca od pierwszego uzycia.

6.2. Baterie

Z przyczyn technicznych baterie nie sg w petni tadowane u producenta. Sg one tadowane na poziomie < 30%.
Dlatego nalezy w petni natadowac baterig przed pierwszym uzyciem lub spodziewa¢ sie krdftszego czasu dziata-
nia w pierwszym cyklu. Aby uzyska¢ maksymalng zywotnosce baterii, nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami
przechowywania (zob. Rozdziat 8. ,Przechowywanie")

Wymiana baterii
zob. aneks rysunkowy ,How to insert the battery"

1. Mocno ztapac zasilany aparat oddechowy. Zwolni¢ blokade bezpieczenstwa znajdujgca sie na dole baterii. Wycia-
gnac baterig z aparatu.

2. Wiazy¢ baterie w odpowiednie miejsce w aparacie do momentu ustyszenia kliknigcia i zablokowania je] we wta-
sciwym potozeniu.

tadowanie baterii

Wysuna¢ baterig z aparatu.

Podtgczy¢ tadowarke do gniazdka 100-230 V ~ 60/80 Hz. Zielona dioda wskazuie, ze zasilanie jest wigczone.
Podtgczy¢ baterie do tadowarki. Czerwona dioda wskazuje tadowanie.

Gdy czerwona dioda zacznie swieci¢ na zielono, bedzie oznaczato fo, ze bateria jest w petni natadowana.
Czas tadowania wynosi ok. 4 godziny.

Po natadowaniu odtgczy¢ baterie od tadowarki a tadowarke od zasilania.

Nie zaleca sie pozostawiania tadowarki podtgczonej do zasilania, gdy nie jest uzywana.

tadowanie rozpoczyna sie po podtgczeniu baterii do zasilania za pomoca tadowarki. Po petnym natadowaniu
baterii tadowarka przetgcza sie w fryb ufrzymania natadowania, aby zapewnic¢, ze batferia pozostanie w petni
natadowana.

Zielona dioda przy braku podtgczenia do baterii: zasilanie jest wigczone Czerwona dioda: trwa tadowanie
Zielona dioda przy podtaczeniu do baterii: bateria jest w petni natadowana Czerwona dioda miga: btad (np.
zwarcie)

tadowarka do baterii jest przeznaczona do uzytkowania wytacznie w pomieszczeniach. Nigdy nie nalezy

korzysta¢ z tadowarki w potencjalnie wybuchowym otoczeniu.
Zabrania sig korzystanie z tadowarki do baterii w celach innych niz okreslone przez producenta.
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7. Mozliwe usterki i alarmy

W przypadku wystgpienia dowolnej usterki, np. nagtego wzrostu lub spadku objetosci dostarczanego powietrza,
gdy uzytkownik znajduje sie w zanieczyszczonym obszarze roboczym, w pierwszej kalejnosci powinien on opu-
sci¢ stanowisko pracy.

.Jesll wystapi problem, nalezy sprawdzic:
czy urzadzenie zmontowano poprawnie,
+ stan baterii,
czy filtr nie zostat zatkany,
+ czy uszczelnienie kaptura ochronnego jest dobrze dopasowane.

Jednostka jest wyposazona w sysfemy ostfrzegania aktywowane w nastepujgcych sytuacjach:

Zablokowany filtr — jesli aparat nie moze utrzymac Niski poziom natadowania baterii — alarm powiada-
wybranego przeptywu powietrza, uktad elekfroniczny mia uzytkownika, gdy bateria nie jest natadowana.
automatycznie ograniczy przeptyw powietrza o jeden Najlepiej jest opusci¢ zanieczyszczony obszar i wy-
poziom i wyemitowany zostanie sygnat dzwigkowy. mieni¢ lub natadowac baterie.

Jesli aparat nie moze ufrzymac najnizszego mozli-
wego przeptywu powietrza, emitowany bedzie alarm
audiowizualny.

8. Podstawowy opis sterowania jednostky i ustawien

Witaczanie Informacije na wyswietlaczu Regulacja przeptywu powietrza
Aparat mozna wtgczy¢, naciskajgc Diody LED na wyswietlaczu Przeptyw powietrza mozna wy-
przycisk przez 3 sekundy. Po witg- pokazujg obecny poziom prze- regulowac¢, naciskajgc przycisk
czeniu aparafu przeptyw powietrza ptywu powietfrza, poziom nata- na gornej czesci aparatu. Kazde
wynosi 170 I/min. dowania baterii oraz zatkania nacisniecie przycisku powoduje
filtra. zmiane przeptywu na kolejny po-
ziom, kolejno: 170 /190 / 206 / 220
/ 240 |/min.

9. Przechowywanie

Wszystkie czesci systemu CleanAlR® nalezy przechowywac¢ w temperafurze pomiedzy -10°C a 55°C przy wzgled-
nej wilgotnosci powietrza na poziomie pomigdzy 20% a 95%.

Baterie ulegajg roztadowaniu podczas przechowywana. Dlatego zaleca sig tadowanie baterii przez 1 godzing
co najmniej co 3 miesigce. Optymalny poziom natadowania baterii w celu dtuzszego przechowywania wynosi
50-70%. Po dtuzszym przechowywaniu konieczne jest powtorzenie 3 cykli tadowania w celu uzyskania petnej
pojemnosci baterii.

10. Gwarancja

Bwarancja zapewnia otrzymanie produktu zamiennego w przypadku wad produkcyjnych lub materiatowych ujaw-
nionych w ciggu 12 miesiecy od daty zakupu. W przypadku baterii ten okres frwa 6 miesiecy od daty zakupu. Rosz-
czenie gwarancyjne nalezy zgtosi¢ do dziatu sprzedazy / sprzedawcy. Nalezy jednoczegnie przedstawi¢ dowad
zakupu (np. fakture lub certyfikat doreczenia). Gwarancja zostanie uznana tylko, jesli nie ingerowano w zasilany
aparat oddechowy ani tadowarke. Gwarancja nie cbejmuje usterek spowodowanych przez zbyt pdzng wymiang
filtréw lub uzywanie filtra zniszczonego w wyniku czyszczenia lub przedmuchiwania.

Producent zdecydowanie zaleca wykonywanie okresowych kontroli w autoryzowanym cenfrum serwisowym
CleanAlR®. Kaontrole nalezy przeprowadzac zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami co najmniej raz na dwa lata.
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1. Lista czesci zamiennych

Nr zamdwienia:

Opis:

8100 00
8100 O0OPA
8100 O0CA
80 00 10/2
80 00 10/20
810017
7100 30
80 0015
8000 20
7100 86L
7100 86
7100 60L
7100 60

70 00 B2F
7100 82
7100 83

70 00 SORD
8100 30

CA Basic (z baterig oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu)

CA Basic (z tadowarka, pasem nognym Standard oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu)
CA Basic (z tadowarka, pasem nognym Super oraz wskaznikiem przeptywu)
Filtr PSL do CA Basic (dwie sztuki)

Filfr PSL do CA Basic (dwadziescia sztuk]

Bateria litowo-jonowa 7,2 V / 44 Ah do CA Basic

tadowarka baterii do CA Basic

Filtr wstepny (10 sztuk]

Filtr zapachowy (10 sztuk]

QuickLOCK — waz gumowy, przedtuzony

QuickLOCK — waz gumowy

QuickLOCK — lekki waz elastyczny, przedtuzony

QuickLOCK — lekki waz elastyczny

Ognioodporna ostona weza

Wyscietany pas nosny Super

Wyscietany pas nosny Standard

Wskaznik przeptywu CA40x1/7"

Pokrywa filtra CleanAIR® Basic

12. Specyfikacja techniczna

Specyfikacja techniczna - CleanAIR® Basic

Przeptyw powietrza 170-240 I/min
Wyswietlacz Wyswietlacz LED
Masa urzadzenia z baterig 1080 g

Hatas generowany przez aparat <70dB

Zywotnose baterii

Maks. 500 cykli tadowania

Jeden cykl tadowania Ok. 4 godziny *)

Pasek — obwdd pasa maks. 1600 mm

Temperatura robocza od 0°C do B0°C

Wilgotnose robocza od 20% do 95% wilgotnosci wzglednej
Certyfikacja EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Po 4 godzinach tadowania bateria jest natadowana na poziomie 90%. Petne natadowanie zajmuje ok. 5 godzin.

Ten produkt jest zatwierdzony zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (UE) 2016/425 w sprawie $rodkéw ochrony osobistej i
zgodnie z festami spetnia wymagania normy EN12941,

Deklaracja zgodnosai jest dostepna pod adresem: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Jednostka przeprowadzajgca certyfikacje CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Notified body 1024
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MANUAL DE UTILIZADOR - CleanAlR® Basic

Indice:
1.  Introducéo
2. Instrucdes de utilizacao
3. Desembalamento e montagem
4. Antes de usar
5. Manutencao, limpeza e descontaminacao
6. Pecas de substituicao e respetiva reposicao
7. Possiveis avarias
8. Descricao basica das definicdes e do controlo da unidade
9. Armazenamento
10. Garantia
1. Lista de pecas de substituicdo / Acessérios
12. Dados técnicos

1 Intfroducéo

CleanAlIR® Basic & um sistema de profecao pessoal respiratdrio baseado na sobrepressao do ar filfrado na zona de respira-
cAo. A unidade de filtragem e ventilaco (a seguir designado como "PAPR') absorve o ar do ambiente circundante através do
filfro e fornece a mascara ou viseira de protecdo. A sobrepressao resulfanfe impede a passagem de contaminantes para a
zona de respiracdo. Em simultaneo, a sobrepressao ligeira garante um elevado conforfo ao ufilizador, mesmo quando usado
duranfe muito fempa, porque ndo é necessario ulfrapassar qualquer resisténcia do filfro a inalacdo. O sisfema mantém o
fluxo do ar selecionado, independentemente de obstrucdo do filfro ou do nivel de carga da bateria.

Para garantir uma profecao eficiente, &€ necessario escolher uma combinacdo adequada de uma unidade PAPR
e um capacefe de protecdo. Tambem e imparfante para usar os filfras originais. O CleanAlR® Basic cumpre os
requisitfos das norma EN 12841 Fornece protec&o contra particulas liquidas e salidas.

2. Instrucdes de utilizacdo

Leia cuidadosamente e siga as instructes estabelecidas neste manual de ufilizador. O utilizador deve conhecer a
forma exafa como usar corretamente o equipamento de profecéo.

+  Se, par qualguer mofivo, a unidade PAPR deixar de funcionar, o ufilizador deve abandonar sem demora o espaco confaminado.

+  Se for usado com a viseira quando a unidade esfiver desligada, a profecéo respiratoria € reduzida ou nula.
Nesse caso, existe um risco de aumento rapido da concentracdo de dioxido de carbono e uma reducdo da
concentracdo de oxigénio. A circunstancia em que a unidade desligada & usada como viseira € anormal.

+ O CleanAIR® Basic nao deve ser usado quando o volume de admissaa de ar e insuficiente.

- 0 CleanAlIR® Basic ndo deve ser usado em areas onde a concentracéo de oxigenio € inferior a 177 %.

+ 0O CleanAIR® Basic ndo deve ser usado em areas onde o ufilizador ndo conhece a nafureza da contaminacéo
ou a sua cancentracao.

- 0 CleanAIR® Basic ndo deve ser usado em areas onde exista o risco de explosao.

+ 0 CleanAR” Basic ndo deve ser usado em espacas confinados, como reservattrios fechados, fneis, esgofos, efc.

+ Antfes de cada utilizacdo, verifique o fluxa do ar no indicador de fluxo do ar infegrado. A taxa de fluxo e insufi-
ciente se o vértice superior do cone estiver na zona vermelha (consultar a Seccéo 4.2 "Teste de fluxo do ar').

- Os capacetfes devem apertar carretamente na face, para garantir o nivel declarado de protecdo ao portador.
Se a barba ou o cabelo comprido interferirem com a linha de vedacdo da mascara, isto pode afefar o nivel de
pratecao proporcionado pelo sistema.

+ A unidade fornece protecdo contra aerossois liquidos e sdlidos.

+ A unidade ndo protege o utilizador contra gases.

+  Os filfros ndo devem ser montfados direfamente na viseira.

+  Use apenas filfros CleanAlR® ariginais, concebidos para a sua unidade PAPR CleanAlR® Basic.

- Substitua sempre o filfro quando se aperceber de qualquer alteracdo no odor do ar proveniente da unidade.

- 0 CleanAlR® Basic ndo remove 0 mondxido de carbono [CO) ou o diéxido de carbono (CO,) do arl

+  Siga sempre as regulamentaces locais para a utilizagdo das unidades PAPR (unidade de filtragem e ventila-
céo) e EPIs (equipamentos de protec&o individual).

Se ndo for cumprida alguma regra ou instrucdo estabelecida neste manual, a garantia é anulada e
cancelada!
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3. Desembalamento / Montagem

3.1. Desembalamento do CA Basic
Verifigue se o confelido da embalagem esté completa e se algo foi danificado durante o fransporte.
0 sistema completo, incluindo acessarios, contéem os seguintes componentes:
8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA

Unidade Basic com filfro P R SL ..f
Bateria permutavel e
Cinto almofadado de conforto Standard

Cinto almofadado de conforto Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Indicador de fluxo f
Carregador de bateria (fichas multiplas)
Manual de utilizador .f

3.2. Montagem

1. Ligue a bateria a unidade PAPR.

2. Ligue a mangueira a unidade PAPR e certifique-se de que a ligacéo fica devidamente aperfada.
3. Verifigue se o filfro esté devidamente instalado.

4. Ligue a mangueira ao capacete.

4. Antes de usar

41. Procedimento de controlo antes de cada utilizacdo - certifique-se de que:

1. Todos os componentes estdo em boas condicdes, sem qualquer dano visivel. Substitua fodas as pecas
danificadas e desgastadas.

2. A mangueira esta devidamente ligada a unidade PAPR, bem como ao capacete.

3. 0 fluxo do ar é suficiente (Seccéo 4.2).

4.2. Teste de fluxo do ar

1. Desligue a mangueira do ar da unidade.
2. Ligue o indicador de fluxo a unidade.
3. Ligue a unidade PAPR e regule o nivel inferior de fluxo do ar.

Se a aresta superior do ponteiro entrar na zona vermelha, significa que o fluxo do ar € insuficiente e
que os filtros devem ser substituidos!

4.3. Teste de alarme

Para verificar se o alarme funciona devidamente, ligue a unidade e feche a saida do ar com a palma da sua
mao. Deve ver e ouvir sinais de alarme no prazo inferior a 15 segundos.

5. Manutencao, limpeza e descontaminacdo

No final de cada turno de trabalho é recomendado verificar e limpar todos as pecas do sistema e subsfifuir as
que estiverem danificadas.

N&o utilize solventes nem detergentes agressivos para a limpeza! Recomendamos a ufilizacdo de produtos de
limpeza n&o abrasivos comuns.

Os produtfos de limpeza nunca devem penetrar na unidade PAPR ou na bateria!

Utilize um pano humido para limpar e seque a superficie depois.

A limpeza deve ser realizada em local bem ventilado.

Tenha o devido cuidado com a inspiracdo de quaisquer particulas e fibras instaladas em partes da
unidade PAPR ou nos seus acessorios!
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6. Pecas de substituicao e respetiva reposicdo

B6.1. Reposicao de filtros

Apenas podem ser utilizados filtfros concebidos para o CleanAIR® Basic! O filtro deve ser novo, ndo usado e for-
necido na embalagem original. A data de validade ndo deve ser ulfrapassada — estéd marcada num autocolante
no corpo do filtro.

Substituicdo do filtro:

1. Retire a tampa do filtro.

2. Retire o filtro da unidade.

3. Verifigue a existéncia de possiveis danos no aro de vedac&do em barracha na enfrada da unidade.
4. Instale o filfro novo na unidade.

b. Instale a tampa do filtro.

E sempre aconselhavel usar um pré-filtro. Captura os aerossois e as particulas maiores, prolongando significati-
vamente a vida Util do filtro.

Instale apenas filfros novas sem danos visiveis.

& E proibida a limpeza dos filtros ou de os soprar de alguma forma!

Do ponto de vista higiénico, ndo é recomendavel a ufilizacdo do filtro durante mais de 1 més apos a primeira
utilizac&o.

6.2. Baterias

Por motivos técnicaos, as baterias ndo estdo tatalmente carregadas a saida do fabricante. S&o fornecidas com
carga inferior a 30%. Par este motivo, deve carregar totalmente a bateria antes da primeira utilizacdo ou espere
um tempo de funcionamento reduzido no primeiro ciclo. Para obfer o méximo de vida Util da bateria, siga as ins-
frucdes de armazenamento (consultar a Secc&o 9. "Armazenamento”)

Reposicdo da bateria
consulfar as imagens em anexo "How to insert the battery”

1. Segure com firmeza na unidade respiratdria. Abra o fecho de seguranca na parte inferior da bateria. Retfirea a
bateria para fora da unidade.
2. Insira a bateria na posicéo correspondente na unidade até um estalido bloquear a bateria na devida posicao.

Carregamento da bateria

- Faca deslizar a bateria para fora da unidade.

+  Ligue o carregador a uma rede elétfrica de 100 — 230 V ~ 50/80 Hz. Uma luz verde indica que a corrente esta
ligada.

- Ligue a bateria ao carregador. O carregamento € indicado por uma luz vermelha.

+ Quando a luz vermelha ficar verde, significa que a bateria esté totalmente carregada.

- 0 tempo de carregamento & de cerca de 4 horas.

- Depois de carregar, desligue a bateria do carregador e o carregador da fomada de corrente.

N&o & recomendado deixar o carregador ligado na tomada de corrente quando n&do estiver a ser ufilizado.

0 carregamento inicia-se depois de ligar o carregador da bateria a alimentacéo eléfrica. Depois de fotalmente
carregada a bateria, 0 carregador passa para o modo de manutencdo, para manter a carga completa da bateria.

LED verde aceso sem bateria: corrente LIGADA

LED vermelho aceso: carregamento em curso

LED verde com bateria: bateria fotalmente carregada

LED vermelho intermitente: erro (por exemplo, curto-circuito)

0 carregador da bateria destina-se a ufilizacdo apenas em espacos interiores. Nunca carregue a bateria

em atmosferas potencialmente explosivas.
E proibido usar o carregador de bateria para outros efeitos além dos determinados pelo produtor.
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7. Possiveis avarias e alarmes

Na eventualidade de gualquer avaria, como a reducdo ou o aumento subitos no fornecimento de ar, quando o
utilizador estiver numa area contaminada, € necessario abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho.

Se ocorrer qualquer problema, confirme o seguinte:

+ Verifigue se a unidade esta correfamente montada.

+ 0O esfado da bateria.

+  Obsfrucao do filtro.

- Verifigue se a vedac&o da viseira de seguranca proporciona um bom ajuste.

A unidade esta equipada com sistemas de avisos que s&o afivados nas seguintes situacdes:

Filtro blogueado — se a unidade ndo consegue manter Reduzida carga na bateria — um alarme avisa o utili-
o fluxo do ar escolhido, a elefrénica reduz automati- zador gquando a bateria estd descarregada. E melhor
camente o fluxo do ar em um nivel e & emitido um abandonar a drea contaminada e substifuir ou recar-
sinal acustico. Se a unidade nao fiver capacidade para regar a bateria.

manter o fluxo do ar o mais baixo possivel, o utilizador
¢ avisado de forma confinua através de um alarme
audiovisual.

8. Descricdo basica das definicdes e do controlo da unidade

Ligar Informac&o no visor Regulacdo do fluxo do ar

LIGUE a unidade, premindo o bot&o Os LEDs no visor mostram Pode regular o fluxo do ar premindo
durante 3 segundos. Depais de |- o nivel atual do fluxo do ar, a apenas o batdo no fopo da unidade.
gar a unidade, o fluxo do ar é regu- obstfrucdo do filtro e o nivel da Cada pressao no botao alfera o flu-
lado para 170 I/min. bateria. xo em um degrau 170 /180 / 206 /

220 / 240 I/min.

9. Armazenamento

Todos os componentes do sistema CleanAIR® devem ser guardados a temperaturas entre -10 °C e +55 °C, com a
humidade relativa da ar (Hr) enfre 20% e 95%.

As baterias descarregam sozinhas durante o armazenamento. Por este motivo, recomenda-se que a bateria seja
carregada durante 1 hora, pelo menos, a cada 3 meses. O nivel ideal de carga da bateria para armazenamentos
longos é de cerca de 650 — 70% da capacidade. Apds um longo perfodo de armazenamento, € necessario repetir
3 ciclos de carregamento para obfer a capacidade fotal da bateria.

10. Garantia

A garantia assegura que ird receber um produto de substifuicdo para o que adquiriu se ocorrer qualquer defeito
de fabrico ou de material no prazo de 12 meses apds a data da compra. O periodo de garantia para as baterias é
de B meses apds a data da compra. A reclamacéo da garantia deve ser apresentada ao departamento de vendas/
retalhista. Simultaneamente, deve ser apresentada a correspondente prova de compra (ou seja, uma fatura ou um
comprovativo de fornecimento). A garantia so pode ser reconhecida se n&o tiver sido realizada qualquer interven-
cdo na unidade respiratdria e no carregador. A garantia ndo cobre defeitos provocados pela substituicdo tardia de
um filtro ou pela utilizacdo de um filtro danificado durante a limpeza ou sopro através do mesmao.

0 fabricante recomenda vivamente que sejam realizadas inspecdes periddicas no centro de assisténcia autfaori-
zado CleanAIR®. As inspecdes devem ser realizadas em conformidade com a legislacéo local e, pelo menos, uma
vez a cada dois anos.
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1. Lista de pecas de substituicdo

Caddigo da encomenda: | Descricdo:
8100 00 CA Basic (com bateria e indicador de fluxa)
8100 00PA CA Basic (com carregador, cinto de conforto standard e indicador de fluxo)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (com carregador, cinto de conforto super e indicador de fluxo)
80 00 10/2 Filtro PSL para CA Basic ([embalagem de duas unidades)
80 00 10/20 Filtro PSL para CA Basic [embalagem de vinte unidades)
810017 Bateria de iGes de Litio 7.2 V / 4,4 Ah para CA Basic
7100 30 Carregador de bateria para CA Basic
80 00 15 Pré-filtro (conjunto de 10 unidades)
80 00 20 Filtro de odores [conjunto de 10 unidades)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - Mangueira de borracha, estendida
7100 86 QuicklLOCK - Mangueira de borracha
7100 B0L QuickLOCK - Mangueira flexivel ligeira, estendida
7100 60 QuicklLOCK - Mangueira flexivel ligeira
70 00 B2F Cobertura da mangueira ignifuga
7100 92 Cinto almofadado de conforfo Super
7100 93 Cinto almofadado de conforfo Standard
70 00 S0RD Indicador de fluxo CA40x1/7"
8100 30 Tampa do filtro CleanAIR® Basic
12. Dados técnicos

Especificacdes técnicas - CleanAIR® Basic

Fluxo do ar 170 — 240 I/min

Visor Visor LED

Peso da unidade, incluindo a bateria 1080 g

Rufdo da unidade <70dB

Durac&o prevista da bateria Max. 500 ciclos de carregamento
Um ciclo de carregamento Aprox. 4 horas *)

Cinfo — famanho da cintfura afe 1.500 mm

Temperatura de funcionamento 0aB0°C

Humidade de funcionamento 20285 % Hr

Certificagdo EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] ApOs 4 horas de carregamento, a bateria atinge 90% da capacidade. O carregamento completo cerca de 5 horas.

Este produto € aprovado de acordo com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 sobre PPE e de acordo com os testes atende
aos requisitos da norma EN12941,

Declaracéo de Conformidade esta disponivel em: httpsy//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body para homologacédo de testes da CE:  Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
Organismo notificado 1024

98



PYKOBOJICTBO TIOJIb30BATEJIA - CleanAIR® Basic

Copeps;raHue:
1. BBemeHuMe
2. VHCTPYRUMM IO IPUMEHEHMIO
3. PacmakoBKa 1 c6opKa
4. Tlepen MCIIONB30BaHMEM
5. O6CIy’KMBaHMeE, YACTKA U CaHUTApHAast 06paboTKa
6. 3amacHble YaCTM U MX 3aMeHa
7. BO3MOKHbIE HEMCIIPABHOCTY
8. Ba3oBoe omyucaHMe YIPaBIeHNs CUCTEMOM Y HaCTPOEK
9. XpaHeHMe
10. TapaHTHA
11.  CHMCOK 3allaCHBIX YacTell / JOTOMTHUTENTbHBIX TPUHAJIESKHOCTEN
12. TexHMYeCKye XapaKTePUCTUKM

1. BBenmenue

CleanAIR® Basic npeficTaBisieT co60ii CUCTeMY MHAMBUYATBHOM 3aIIMUTHL OPrAHOB ABIXAHMsI, OCHOBAHHYIO Ha
MIPMHIMIE U30BITOUHOTO AaBIeHNMsI OTGMIBTPOBAHHOIO BO3[yXa, HEIPEPHIBHO I0aBaeMOr0 B 30HY [JBIXaHMSI.
NEKTPOIPMBORHON BO3LYXOOUNMCTUTENBHBI PeCIMPATOp (fanee — <«3BP>) 3abmpaeT BO3AYX M3 OKPYsKaro-
ey Cpefbl M IOMAET ero IOj 3alMTHBIM KaIlIOMIOH MM IOf MacKy. [lonydaromeecst M30BITOUHOE TaBleHMe
[IpefjOTBPAIIaeT IOMaflaHNMe 3arpsI3HSIONIX BEIIECTB B 30HY ABIXaHMA. [Ipy 3TOM He6OJBIIOE M3OBITOUHOE
JaBJIeHMe rapaHTHpyeT KOMMOPT AJIsI II0Ib30BATeNsI IasKe TIPY ATUTETbHOM HOIIEHMH, T.K. He HYSKHO IIPe0Jo-
JIeBaTh COIPOTMBIIEHNE IbIXaHNIO, CO3/jaBaeMoe GrIbTpoM. CUCTeMa COXPAHSIeT BEIOPAHHYIO CKOPOCTE IOTOKA
BO3[yXa, HE3aBMCYMMO OT 3arpsi3HeHMsi PUIbTPa MM CTENeHM 3apsifia aKKyMYJIITOPHOI 6aTapen.

[ns1 obecredeHyst JOCTATOUHOM 3alUTHl BaYKHO M1006PATh IPAaBWIBHYIO KOMOMHALIMIO CUCTeMbI IBP 1 3a-
[UTHOTO KaroIoHa. Takyke BayKHO MCIIONb30BaTh OpUrMHanbHble GuibTphl. CleanAIR® Basic ymoBneTBopsieT
TpeboBaHMAM EN 12941. CucTeMa o6ecrieunBaeT 3aIUTY OT TBEPIBIX M SKUAKUX YACTHLI.

2. VHCTPYKIWH IO IPHMMEHEHHIO

BHMMaTeIbHO 03HAKOMBTECH U CO6HIO,E[a]\/IITe VHCTPYKRUMY, IIPUBENEHHBIE B HACTOAIIEM DYKOBOACTBE I10JIb30—
BaTess. [Tonb30BaTesNb NOJDKeH TOUHO 3HATh, Kak TIPAaBMJIBHO MCIIOJIB30BATh CPENCTBO 3aIllMThI.

Ecrmy cuctema 3BP mpeKpartaeT nofady Bosayxa M0 Kakoy-TM60 IpMUNHe, CIefyeT HeMeJIeHHO MOKMHYTH 3a-
IPSA3HEHHYIO 30HY.

Ecimy cycTeMa MCIONb3yeTcsi B KOMOMHAIMM C KallIOMIOHOM ¥ CHUCTeMa BBIKIFOUeHa, TO 3allUTa OPraHOB
IBIXaHMS HM3Kasl IV OTCYTCTBYET. B 3TOM CiIydae CyIecTByeT PMCK OBICTPOTO YBeIMIeH s KOHIIeHTPaUmI
VIJIEKMCIIOTO ra3a M MafeHys KOHIeHTPalyy KUCIOpo/ja. BbIK/IOUeHye CMCTeMbl BO BpeMs ee MUCIIO0Ib30Ba—-
HMST B KOMOMHALMM C KaIIFOIIOHOM — 3TO HeCTaHgapTHasl CUTYaIusl.

3arperraeTcs Ucronb3oBaTh CleanATR® Basic, ey KOMMJIecTBO MOCTYIIAROIIEr0 BO3yXa HEOCTaTOYHOe.
3aripertjaeTcst ucronb3oBarh CleanATR® Basic B MecTax, riie KOHIEHTPaIst KUCIOpoa Hiske 17 Y.
3arpeljaercst 1Cronb3osarh CleanAIR® Basic B MecTax, 0 Bufle 3arPA3HEHMS U KOHIIEHTPALUM B KOTOPBIX
TI0Ib30BATEII0 HUYErO He U3BEeCTHO.

3arperaeTcst UCIonb30BaTh CleanATR® Basic B MecTax, e CyIecTByeT PUCK B3PbIBa.

3arpelaeTcst UCronb30BaTh CleanATR® Basic B 3aMKHYTOM MPOCTPAHCTBE, HATIPUMED, B FePMETUYHO 3a-
KPBITBIX 6aKaX, TOHHENSIX, KaHaIM3alMOHHBIX KOJJIEKTOPAx M T.J.

[leper Ka>KOBIM MCIIONIb30BaHMeM IIPOBePsIATe CKOPOCTH IIOTOKA BO3YXa IIPM IIOMOIIM MHAMKATOPA II0TOKA.
CRODOCTB [TOTOKA HEJJOCTATOUHaAsI, eCIV BEPXHNI Kpail KOHyca B KDAaCHOM 30He (CM. pasfien 4.2 «V3MepeHne
CKROPOCTM TI0TOKA BO3JyXa> ).

3aIUTHBIN KaMONIOH [O/PKeH OBITh IUIOTHO 3aTsIHYT BOKPYT JIMIfa A7Is1 0becriedeHsi 3asiBJIEHHOTO YPOBHS
3aIMTHI I0Ib30BaTesst. Eciy 60pofa Mny AIMHHbIE BOJIOCH! OMafaloT Ha JIMHMIO IPMUIIETaHs, 3TO MOSKET
OTPMUIIATENIBHO CKA3aThCsl Ha 3aIUTe, 06eCrIedBaeMol CYUCTEMO.

CycTema obecrieurBaeT 3alUTy OT TBEPABIX U SKUIKMUX adPO30IIe.

CucTema He 3alllMIIlaeT [0Ib30BaTeNs OT ra30B.

3arpelraeTcs NPUKPEIUIATh GUIBTPEl HEMOCPEINCTBEHHO K KAIIOIIOHY.

VICTIONb3yiATe TOJBKO OpUIMHAJbHBIE bMIbTphl yacTuly CleanAIR® | mpeHasHaueHHbIe sl CUCTeMbl SBP
CleanAIR® Basic.

Bcerya BEIIONHSITE 3aMeHY (PUIIBTPA, €C/I 3aMeTHTe M3MeHeHMe 3allaxa BEIXOASIIEro 13 CUCTEeMBl BO3ZyXa.
CleanAIR® Basic He ynangeT yrapabiit (CO) U YITIEKUCIIBINA ra3 (CO,) n3 Bo3pyxal

06s13aTesIbHO COOMTI0ATe MECTHBIe TIONIOKEHVsI 110 MCIIONb30BaHMI0 cucTeM IBP, duibTpos 1 CU3.

IIpn HeCO6J'[IO,E[eHI/H/I JIF060r0 M3 IIpaBUII UIN yKasaHmZ, M3JIO’KEHHBIX B TaHHOM PYKOBOJCTBE, 'apaH—
TV CTAaHOBUTCA He,t[ef;lCTBVITeTIBHOI‘;I!
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3. PacmakoBKa / c6opKa

3.1. PacmakoBka CA Basic

HpOBepre TMMOJIHOTY KOMIUJIEKTA ITOCTAaBKM WM IIPOBEPbTE IMPOAYKIMIO Ha IPpEeAMET ITOBPEKOECHMA
B IIpo1ecce TPaHCIIOPTMPOBKN. TTonmHasa cucTeMa, BRKIIFOUAs BCIIOMOTAaTeIbHbBIe MIPMHAOIESKHOCTH,
BKJIFOHaAET CJIeAYIOMIe KOMIIOHEHTHBI:

8100 00 8100 OOPA 8100 00CA

Cucrema Basic ¢ dunbTpom P R SL v v v
CMeHHasl akKyMYJISITOpHast 6aTapest W v v
TTosic ¢ mombmBKoM Standard v

Tosic ¢ monbMBKOM Super v
VIHIMKATOP CKOPOCTHM MOTOKA W ' v
3apsigHOe ycrpoycTBo (multi plug) W v
PyKOBOJICTBO 10JIb30BaTeEJIsI W 4 W

3.2. C6opka

TloficoeMHNTe aKKYMYJIITOPHYIO 6aTapero K cucTema JBP.

. IlofgcoepmumUTe MITTAHT K cucTeMe IBP 1 poBepbTe HaLeKHOCTh COeAVHEHNS.
[IpoBephTe, IPAaBMUIIBHO I YCTAHOBIIEH (PUIIBTP.

[TofcoeyHNTE IIJIAHT K KaIlIOIIOHY.

Ilepep rcrionb30BaHHEM

.1. IIpouenypa KOHTPOJS Nepe] KaXKIObIM MCII0Ib30BaHVeM:

O

V6equTech, YTO BCe KOMIIOHEHTHI HaXO[ATCS B HalesKallleM COCTOSHMM, T.e. 63 BUIUMMBIX
MOBPEsRIEHNII. 3aMeHNTe BCe MOBPESKIEHHbIE 1 M3HOIIIEHHbIE KOMIIOHEHTHI.

2. V6emuTech, UTO IIUIAHT MOACOeNMHEH K cycTeMe IBP, a TakyKe K KallIOIIOHY ITPaBMUIIBHO.

3. V6emmuTech B IOCTATOYHOCTH MOTOKA BO3ayxa (pasmen 4.2.).

4.2. I/IBMEPEHI/IE CROpPOCTM II0TOKA BO3yXa

1. OTCoemyHMUTE BO3MYIIHBIN IIUIAHT OT CUCTEMBI.
2. llopcoenmHNUTE MHAMKATOP CKOPOCTU IIOTOKA.
3. BrurounTe cuctemy IBP 1 yCTAaHOBUTE HV>KHUM YPOBEHD MOTOKA BO3[yXa.

Ecny BepXHMI Kpall yKasaTessl IIOMafiaeT B KPACHYO 30HY, 3TO 03HaYaeT, UTO IIOTOK BO3-
& IyXa HeoCTaToueH, TpebyeTcst 3ameHa hubTpos!

4.3. TIpoBepKa aBapMiTHOTO CUTHAIA

L7151 IPOBEPKM MCIIPABHOCTU aBapV[I}JIHOFO CHUTHaJIa BKIIFOUNTE CUCTEMY U 3aKp01?1Te nozlavy BO3—
AyXa JIaJOHBIO. BBl JOMKHBL YCIBIIATE U YBUAETH aBapI/II;IHbH;I CUTHAJl MeHee 4YeM 3a 15 CEKYH[I.

5. OO6cay;RKUBaHMe, YHMCTKa M CAaHUTapHas 06paboTka

[TpOBEPKY M OUMCTKY BCEX KOMIIOHEHTOB CUCTEMBI, d TaKyKe 3aMeHY IOBPEeKJeHHBIX KOMIIOHEH -
TOB PEKOMEH/IYeTCsI ITPOBEPATH B KOHIIE Ka>KOM pabouelt CMeHbI.

He peKkoMeH[yeTCst A7si O4MCTKYM MCIIONIh30BaTh arpeCCHBHBIE YMCTSAIIME CPELCTBA M PACTBO-
puTeny! PekoOMeHAYeTCs MCIIONb30BaTh OOBIYHBIE Heabpa3UBHbBIE YMCTSIINE CPEICTBA.
UMCTSAIIME CPeCTBa He JOIPKHEI TI0Ia/JaTh B crcTemy IBP MM Ha aKKyMYJISITOPHYIO 6aTapero!
VCnonb3yiiTe BIasKHYIO TKaHb JJIs1 YMCTKH, TIOCTIe Yero IIPOTPUTE MOBEPXHOCTH HACYXO.
OYMCTKa HO/KHA OCYIIECTBIISITHCS B XOPOIIO BEHTUIIMPYEMOM MOMEIeHNUMA.

T CreZlyeT oCTeperaThbCsl BOBIXaHMUSA YaCTUL] M BOJIOKOH, OCeBIIVX Ha KOMIIOHEHTaX CVCTEMBI
3BP 11 BCIIOMOTaTeIbHBIX IIPUHAIIIESKHOCTEN!

6. 3amacHBbIe YacTH M MX 3aMeHa
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6.1. 3ameHa GUIBTPOB

PaspelaeTcst MCIoMb30BaTh TOIBKO (GMIIBTP, MpeqHa3HadeHHbI s CleanATR® Basic! PaspemraeTcss 1CIionsso-
BaTh TOJIBKO HOBBIM, He MCIIOJIb30BaHHBINM PaHee PUIIBTP B OPUTMHAIBHOM YIIaKOBKe. He IOITyCKaeTcst MCIoIb30-
BaTh GUIIBTP C MCTEKIIMM CPOKOM FOFHOCTHM. CPOK FONHOCTHM YKa3aH Ha STMKeTKe Ha KopIyce PUIbTpa.

3ameHa ¢puibTpa:

1. CHMMMTE KDPBIIIKY GUIbTpa

2. W3BneruTe OUIBTP M3 CUCTEMBL.

3. TIpoBephTe PEe3UHOBOE YINIOTHUTEIHHOE KOJBIIO Ha BXOAHOM OTBEPCTMM CUCTEMBI HA MIPEAMeT BO3MOMK-
HOTO NTOBPEKIEHMS.

/. YCTaHOBMTE HOBBIN (DUIBTDP HA CUCTEMY.

5. HageHbTe KpBIIKY GMIBTPA.

HacTosTenpHO peKOMEH[YeTCs MCIOIb30BaTh (DUIBTP MpeBapMUTEIbHOM OuMCTKY. OH 3aXBaThIBaeT Gojee
KpPYIIHBIE YACTHIIBI ¥ adPO30JI, 3HAUMTEIbHO HPOJJIeBast, TaKUM 06pa3oM, CPOK CITY>KOBI PUIbTpa.

YCTaHaBIMBaMTe TONBKO HOBBIN (OUIBTD 63 BUIVMBIX TOBPEKIEHNINA.

& 3aITpeIraeTcst BBIIONHSTH OUMCTRY (DMIBTPA 11 POLYBaTh MIIIBTP KakyM Ol TO Hi 6bUIO 06pasom!

C TOUKM 3peHMUA IUTVEeHbl He PEKOMEHYETCA MCIIONIb30BaATH C];)I/I}'ILTp Ha MNPOTSA>KEHUN 6oree 1 Mecdla ¢ MO-
MEHTa I1epPBOT0 MCIIOJIb30BaHMSA.

6.2. ARKYMyJISITOpHBIE 6aTapen

[0 TeXHUYECKMUM COOOPASKEHMUSIM aKKYMYIATOPHBIE 6aTapey MOKMUAAIOT 3aBOJ] TPOM3BOIUTENS 3aPSSKEHHBI -
MM HE IOJTHOCTBI0. VX MOCTABIISIIOT C 3apsifioM < 30 %. B CBsI3M C 3TUM, JIM60 3apsifUTe aKKyMyJISITOPHYO
6aTapero MOTHOCTHIO TTEPe]] TIEPBBIM MCTIOMH30BAHMEM, JTM60 B TEPBOM IMKIIE OHA MPOCTYKUT MEHBIIIE 03K~
IlaemMoro Bpemenu. COBITFOaiTe MHCTPYKIY [0 XPAHEHWEO, YTOOBI 06eCIIednTh MaKCUMaIbHBIN CPOK CITY3KObI
GaTapen (CM. pasmen 9. «XpaHeHue> )

3ameHa aKKyMYJISITOPHOM 6aTapen
CM. MIITIOCTPMPOBAHHOe NIpuIosKeHue «How to insert the battery>>

1. KpermKko JepsKuTe pecrnmpaTop. PacCTerHUTe MpefoXPaHMTENbHYIO 3allleNIKy B HYDKHEN 4acTy aKKyMyJIsi-
TOPHOV 6aTapey. BeIBMHbBTe aKKYMYJISITOPHYIO 6aTapero 13 CUCTEMBI.

2. BcTaBbTe 6aTapero B COOTBETCTBYIOIIEE MECTO B CUCTeMe TaKyMM 06pa3oM, UTOOb! 3alresika 3adMKCHMpoBa-
JIa 6aTapero B IPABMIBHOM IOJIO>KEHWMN.

3apsiika aKKyMYJISITOPHOM 6aTapen

BEIIBMHBTE aKKyMYJISITOPHYIO 6aTapey U3 CUCTEMBIL.

TlofcoenyHMTeE 3apsifiHOe YCTPOMCTBO K CeTy MMUTaHMs 100—230 B, ~ 50/60 I'll. 3eJIeHbIN MHAMKATOP YKa-
3bIBaeT Ha TO, YTO MUTAHME BKIIOUEHO.

TlofcoenyHMTe aKKYMYIITOPHYIO 6aTapero K 3apsifHOMY YCTPOVICTBY. VIHAMKATOPOM MpOLiecca 3apsifiku
CITy’)KIUT KPaCHBIM CBET.

Korfa KpacHbIM MHAMKATOP MEHSIeT 1JBeT Ha 3eJIeHEIH, 3T0 03HavaeT, UTo 6aTapesi 3apsiyKeHa MOJTHOCTHIO.
JI71s1 3apsiaKy TpeGyeTcs OKOJIO 4 YacoB.

Tlocrie 3apsifikM OTCOeVHMUTE aKKYMYJISITOPHYIO GaTapelo OT 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOVICTBA, a 3apsiiHOe YCTPO-
CTBO — OT CeTY MMUTAHMUS.

He peROMEH/IYeTCst OCTaBIISAITh 3aPSITHOE YCTPOMCTBO MOAKITIOUEHHBIM K CETI MTUTAHMS, KOTTIa OHO HE UCTIOTb3YeTCs.

3apsi/ika HauMHAeTCs TI0CTIe MOAKITIOUeHNMsT aKKYMYJISITOPHOM GaTapey K MCTOUHMKY MMUTAHMsI IPYU TOMOIIA
3apsJHOTO YCTPOVCTBa. [10ciTe MOTHOM 3apsAKy 6aTaper 3apsiHOe YCTPOMCTBO IePEXOUT B PEKMUM 06CITy -
SKMBAHMS JIsl COXPaHEeHMsI TTOHOTO 3apsifia 6aTapen.

TOpWUT 3e/IeHbIN MHAMKATOP 6€3 MOKIIOYEHHOV aKKYMYJISITOPHOM 6aTapen: MUTaHye BRIFOUEHO

TopUT KPaCHBIN MHAMKATOP: 6aTapest 3apssKaeTcst

TopUT 3e/IeHbIN MHAMKATOP C IOAKIOUeHHOM aKKYMYJISITOPHOM 6aTapeeii: 6aTapesi IIOTHOCTEIO 3apsKeHa
MuraeT KpacHbIM MHAMKATOP: OMMbKa (HarpumMep, KOPOTKOe 3aMbIKaHME)

3aps{,uHoe yCTpOI\/JICTBO MIpeaHa3HaA4YeHO OJId MCIIOJIb30BaHMA TOJIBKO B IIOMEIEeHUN. 3anpema—
€TCA 3apA>KaThb 6aTapeIo B IIOTE€HIIMAJIBHO BBPBIBOOHaCHOﬁ cpere. 3anpe1.uaeTc5—1 JMCIIOJIb30BATh
3apsanHoe yCTpOﬁCTBO It ueneﬁ, He IIpenyCMOTPEHHBIX [TIPOM3BOONUTEIIEM.
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7. BoO3MOJKHBIE HEHCIIPAaBHOCTH Y aBapUHHbIE CUTHAIBI

[Ipy BO3HUKHOBEHMUM KAKOM-JTM60 HEMCIIPABHOCTY, HAIPUMED, TIPM BHE3AMHOM CHUKEHWUM WK
yBeIMUEHNUH MOfjaul BO3/yXa, KOTJIa [0Ib30BaTeN b HAaXOAUThCS B 3apaskeHHOM pabouelt 30He, He-
06XO0IIMIMO HEMEIJIEHHO MOKMHYTH Pabouyio 30HY.

Hpu BO3HMKHOBEHMM IIPOGIeMBI IIPOBEPHTE CIeAyolee:
MIPABUIIBHOCTD CO0PKM CHCTEMBI;

- cocTosiHMe baTapey;

- 3acopeHue QUIbTPa;

- IIpuJIeraHye yIIOTHEeHMs 3aIlMTHOIO KallloIIOHa.

CyucreMa cHab>KeHa CHMCTeMaMM OTIOBEIeHMsI, KOTOPble CPAGATHIBAIOT B CIIEYIOMINX CUTYALMSIX:

®UIBTp 3a6l0KMPOBaH. ECIM cUCTeMa He MOKET Husruit 3apspf 6GaTapeu. ABapUIHBIN

MOAeP>KMBATh BBIOPAHHYIO CKOPOCTH MOTOKA BO3- CUTHaNI MpefynpefuT I0Ib30BaTeNs,
IIyxa, 9JIeKTPOHMKA aBTOMATMUUECKM CHU3UT IOTOK KOT/Ia paspsimuTcs 6arapesi. JIydiie mo-
BO37lyXa Ha OOWH YPOBEHb ¥ MOJACT 3BYKOBOM CUT- KMHYTH 3apa’KeHHYI0 30HY ¥ 3aMeHMUTh

Hasi. Ecim cucTeMa He B COCTOSIHUM TOATEP>KMBATh W 3apSIIUTE 6aTapero.
MMHMMAaJIBHYIO pa3pelleHHYI CKOPOCTh IIOTOKA

BO37lyXa, T0JIb30BaTENb GYIeT MOCTOSTHHO IMOJTy4YaTh

3BYKOBOE ¥ BM3YaJIbHOE MpenynpeskaeHye.

8. Ba3oBoe omucaHNe YIIPaBIeHUs CUCTEMOM M HaCTPOEK

BriTroueHme OTobpaskeHMe MHGOpMa- PerynmupoBKa II0TOKa BO3ZyXa
CycremMa BKIIIOUAETCS yhaep- 187071 [ToToOK BO3[yXa MOKHO OT-
SKaHMEM KHOIIKM B TedyeHMe CBeTOOMONHbIE MHAMKA- perynmpoBaTh INPOCTHIM Ha-
3 cexkyHZ. Ilocie BKITIOUEHMUS TOPBl Ha [UCILIee IOKa- >KaTMeM KHOIKM Ha BepXHeM
CHCTEMBl YCTAHOBJIEH II0TOK 3BIBAIOT TEKYIIMM MMOTOK YacTy cucTeMbl. Kaskmoe Ha-
BO31yxa 170 JI/MUH. BO37yXa, CTeNeHb 3acope- >KaTye M3MeHsIeT pacxoj, Ha

HMs QWIBTPa ¥ YpOBEHb OIMH IIar 170 / 190 / 205 / 220

3apsifia  aKKyMYJISITOPHOMI / 240 n/MuH

6aTapen.

9. XpaHeHHe

Bce KoMIIOHEHTHI cucTeMbl CleanATR® [[oJKHBI XPaHUTLCA B IOMEIIEHUY TIPU TEeMIIepaType OT
-10 10 55 °C ¥ OTHOCUTEIBHOM BIIa’KHOCTY BO3[yXa OT 20 110 95 %.

BaTapen pa3psisKaroTCs B ITpoIiecce XpaHeHust. [103ToMy PeKOMEHTYeTCs 3apssKaTh aKKYMYJTISITOD-
HYI0 6aTapero Ha POTSKEHNM 1 Uaca X0Tsi 651 OMH Pa3 KaK[ble 3 Mecsiiia. ONTUMaTbHbI YPOBEHb
3apsifia 6aTapen Jist JUIMTEIbHOTO XpaHeHust 50—70 % eMKROCTH. [1ociie AIUTeTbHOTO XpaHeHMsI
HeObXOVIMO TIOBTOPUTH LMK 3apSIIKY 3 pasa [Jist JOCTMKEeHMsI TIOJTHOM eMKOCTM aKKyMYJISITOD-
HOM 6aTapen.

10. TapanTHda

TapaHTMst 06eCriednBaeT 3aMeHy YCTPOMCTBA B Cllydyae MTPOM3BOACTBEHHOrO fedeKTa Ui Cylje-
CTBEHHOrO 6paKa, KOTOpPBle MOTYT IIPOSIBUTECS] B TeUeHMe 12 MeCsIeB OT ATkl IIOKYIIKM. [leprof
rapaHTuu it 6aTaper — 6 MeCsleB OT JAThl [MOKYIKM. [apaHTUMHbBIE TPeGOBAHMS ONAIOTCS
B OTeJI IPOfaK MM B KOMIIQHMIO DO3HMUHOM TOProBiu. [Ipy 9TOM CIIefyeT IpesoCTaBUTh [0S -
TBepsKIOeHMe MOKYIIKM (HapuMep, cueT-MHakTypy Uiy akT IPUeMKM). [apaHTMs CUnTaeTCs fevi—
CTBUTEJIBHOI TOJIBKO IIPM YCIIOBMM, UTO He 6bIIO HMKAKMX BMEIIATeIbCTB B SJIEKTPOIIPMBOLHON
pecrpaTop ¥ 3apsifHOe YCTPOMCTBO. [apaHTHs He PACIIPOCTPAHsIeTCsT Ha [edeKThl, BbI3BaHHbIE
HEeCBOEBPeMEHHO} 3aMeHOM (MIBTPOB MM MCIIONB30BaHMeM (QUIBTPA, MOBPEKLEHHOIO NPy
OYIMCTKE MM TIPOZYBKE.

TIPOU3BOMTENTH HACTOSITENTBHO PEKOMEH/IYET MTPOBOUTH PETYIIAPHYIO MPpoBepKy B CleanAIR®as-
TOPM30BAHHBIX CEPBYCHBIX IEHTPaX. [IPOBEPKY CIIeAyeT MPOBOAUTH B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU
3aKOHOZATETbCTBOM, He peske OFHOTO Pa3a Kaskble [1Ba rofa.
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11. CIIMCOK 3aMacHbBIX YacTeHn

Kopg gnsi OnucaHmue:

3aKa3a:

81 00 00 CA Basic (C akRyMYJISITOPHOV 6aTapeeil 1 MHAMKATOPOM MOTOKA)

81 00 00PA CA Basic (¢ 3apsyITHBIM YCTPOVICTBOM, TIOSICOM C TIOIOMBROM Standart 1 MEMKATOPOM TTOTOKA)
81 00 00CA CA Basic (¢ 3apsiiHBIM YCTPOVCTBOM, TOSICOM C TIOAOMBKOM SUper Y MHIVKATOPOM I0TOKA)
80 00 10/2 @unbTp PSL mmst CA Basic (KOMIUIEKT M3 [IBYX)

80 0010/20 | dunpTp PSL ams CA Basic (KOMIUIEKT M3 JBaALATH)

8100 17 JINTHUI-MOHHAsE aKKYMYJISITOpHast 6aTapest 7,2 B/ 4,4 A-u CA Basic

71 00 30 3apsiiHOe ycTpoyicTBO CA Basic

80 00 15 OUITBTP MIPEIBAPUTEIBHON OUMCTRM (KOMIUIEKT 13 10 IIIT.)

80 00 20 OUIIBTP, TOTJIOMAONINN 3araxy (KOMIIIEKT 13 10 IIT.)

71 00 86L QuickLOCK — pe3mHOBBI IIUTAHT, VIJIVMHEHHBIA

71 00 86 QuickLOCK — pe3MHOBBIN IUIAHT

71 00 60L QuickLOCK — serrmit TM6KMi IIJTAHT, VATMHEHHbIN

71 00 60 QuickLOCK — jerkmit r’MOKMiA IjTaHr

70 00 62F UexoJI A/Is IIJTaHTa, OTHEeYTIOPHBIA

71 00 92 Tlosic ¢ mogbuBKOM Super

71 00 93 Tosic ¢ moxg6meKoi Standard

70 00 9ORD VIHIMIKATOP CKOPOCTM MOTOKa CA40X1/7 Irovima

8100 30 Kpsiika Guibrpa CleanAIR® Basic

12. TexHUYECKHE XapaKTepUCTUKHU

TexHuueckue ycioBus - CleanAIR® Basic

[ToToK BO3MyXa 170—240 1/MUH

Iucrien LED-pgucrien

Macca CUCTeMBI C aKKYMYIISITOPHOM 6aTapeeit 1080 T

YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOI'O IaBJIEHVIS < 70 ob

CpOK CITy>K6bI aKKYMYJISITOPHOM 6aTapen Makc. 500 LMKIIOB 3apsiKi
OfVH UYKIT 3apSAKA OKOJI0 4 JacoB *)

[Tosic — pa3Mmep Tanuu [0 1500 MM

Pabouast TemIepaTypa 0T 0 10 +60 °C

Pa6ouast BIa>KHOCTh OT 20 [10 95 % OTH. BIaYKHOCTU
CepTudmKranms EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*) Tlocte / 9acoB 3apsifi aRKYMYIISITOPHOM 6aTapen JocTuraeT 90 %. [ToHas 3apsiKa 3aHMMAET
OKOJIO 5 YaCOB.

JTOT MPOAYKT 006peH B COOTBETCTBUM ¢ PermamenTom (EC) 2016/425 1o CYI3 ¥ COTTTaCHO MCIIBI-
TaHUSIM COOTBETCTBYET TPe6OBaHUAM CTaHmapTa EN12941.

JleKmapalusi COOTBETCTBMS TOCTYIIHA Ha: hitps://www.clean-air.cz/doc

VII0JTHOMOYEHHBIV OpPraH JJisl IPOBEPKY COOTBETCTBUS TpeboBaHusM CE:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1
HorudunmpoaHHoe TUI0 1024
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. MANUAL DE UTILIZARE - CleanAlR® Basic
Coninut:

Lista pieselor de schimb / accesorii
Date tehnice

1. Introducere

2. Instruciuni de utilizare

3. Dezambalare si asamblare

4. Inainte de utilizare

5. intreinere, curdare si decontaminare
6. Piese de schimb si inlocuirea acestora
7. Posibile defeciuni

8. Descriere de baza a controlului unitaii si setarilor
9. Depozitare

10. Garanie

1.

12.

1 Introducere

CleanAIR® Basic esfe un sisfem de protfecie respiratforie individual bazat pe suprapresiunea aerului filtrat in zona
pentru respiraie. Dispozitivul respirator de purificare a aerului (denumit in continuare ,PAPR") aspird aer din mediul
inconjurator si 1l alimenteaza in cagula sau masca de protecie. Suprapresiunea rezultatd previne frecerea confa-
minanilor in zona pentru respiraie. In acelasi timp, usoara suprapresiune asiguré un confort deosebit utilizatorului,
chiar si la purfarea pentfru o perioada indelungata, pentru ca nu este necesar un efort respiratariu pentru a trece
de rezistena filtrului. Sistemul menine debitul de aer selectat indiferent de nivelul de infundare al filtrului sau de
nivelul de incarcare al bateriel.

Pentru a asigura o protecie eficienta, este necesar sa se aleaga o combinaie adecvata infre unitatea PAPR si mas-
ca de profecie. Esfe de asemenea important sa se utilizeze filtre originale. CleanAlIR® Basic indeplineste cerinele
EN 12941, Acesta furnizeaza protfecie Impoftriva particulelor solide si lichide.

2. Instruciuni de utilizare

Cifii cu afenie si respectai instruciunile din acest manual de ufilizare. Ufilizatorul trebuie sa sfie exact cum sa
utilizeze echipamentul de protecie in mod corespunzatar.

+ Daca, din orice mativ, unitatea PAPR nu mai funcioneaza, utilizatorul frebuie s& paraseasca imediat mediul confaminat.

+  Daca se ufilizeaza Tmpreuna cu cagula atunci cand unitatea este opritd, protecia respiratorie este redusa sau inexis-
tentd. In acest caz, exista riscul unei cresteri rapide a concentraiei dioxidului de carbon si a unei scéderi a concentra-
iei de oxigen. Situaia in care unitatea este oprita afunci cand este utilizata Impreund cu cagula, este una anormala.

+  CleanAlR® Basic nu frebuie ufilizat afunci cand valumul de aer infrat este insuficient.

+ CleanAlR® Basic nu frebuie ufilizat in zone unde concentraia de oxigen este sub 17%.

- CleanAlR® Basic nu frebuie utilizat in zone unde utilizatorul nu cunoaste natura contaminarii sau concentraia
acesteia.

- CleanAlR® Basic nu frebuie utilizat in zone unde exista risc de explozie.

+  CleanAlR® Basic nu frebuie ufilizat in spaii inchise, precum rezervoare nchise, tuneluri, canale efc.

+ Inainfe de fiecare ufilizare verificai debitul de aer cu ajutorul indicatorului de debit atasat. Rata debitului este
insuficienta dacé marginea superioard a conului este in zona rosie (consultai seciunea 4.2 ,Test debit de aer").

- Mastile purtate trebuie s& se potriveasca fix pe fad, pentru a asigura nivelul declarat de profecie pentru ufilizator.
Daca barba sau parul lung infré sub linia de sigilare, acest fapt poate influena negativ protecia oferita de sistem.

+ Unitafea furnizeaza pratecie impatriva aerosalilor solizi si lichizi.

- Unitatea nu protejeaza ufilizatorul impotriva gazelor.

-+ Filtrele nu frebuie afasate direct la cagula.

+  Ufilizai numai filtre originale CleanAIR® proiectate pentru unitatea dumneavoastra CleanAIR® Basic PAPR.

+Inlocuii filtrul infotdeauna daca observai o modificare a mirosului aerului care iese din unitate.

- CleanAIR® Basic nu elimind monoxidul de carbon (COJ sau dioxidul de carbon (CO,) din aer!

+ Respectai intotdeauna reglementarile dumneavoastra locale cu privire la utilizarea unitailor PAPR, filfrelor si PPE.

& Daca orice regula sau instfruciune din prezentul manual nu este respectatd, garania devine nulad si invalida!
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3. Dezambalare / asamblare

3.1. Dezambalarea CA Basic

Verificai daca coninutul pachetului este complet si ca nimic sa nu fi fost deteriorat in timpul fransportului.
Sistemul complet, inclusiv accesoriile, include urméatoarele componente:

8100 00 81 00 OOPA 81 00 O0OCA
Unitate Basic cu filiru P R SL v
Baterie inferschimbabila W
Curea confort dublatd Standard
Curea confort dublatd Super

SN EENS
UGN NS

Indicator debit f
Incércator pentru baterie (stecher multiplu)
Manual de utilizare .f

3.2. Asamblarea

1. Conectai bateria la unitatea PAPR.

2. Conectai furfunul la unitatea PAPR si asigurai-va cé& racordul este suficient de strans.
3. \Verificai daca filtrul este atasat corespunzator.

4. Conectai furtunul la masca.

4. inainte de utilizare

4.1.  Procedura de control inaintea fiecarei utilizari — asigurai-va ca:

1. Toafe componentele sunt in stare buna si nu prezintd deteriorari vizibile. Inlocuii orice piesd deterioratd si uzats.
2. Furtunul este conectat corect la unitatea PAPR si la masca.
3. Debitul de aer este suficient (seciunea 4.2.).

4.2. Test debit de aer

1. Beconectai furfunul de aer de la unitate.
2. Conectai indicatorul de debit la unitate.
3. Pornii unitatea PAPR si reglai debitul de aer inferior.

in cazul in care marginea superioaré a indicatorului intrd in zona rosie, debitul de aer este insuficient
si filtrele trebuie inlocuite!
4.3. Test alarma

Pentru a verifica dacé alarma funcioneaza corespunzator, pornii unitatea si inchidei intrarea de aer cu palma. Ar
trebui sd auzii alarma si s& vedei semnalele de alarma in mai puin de 156 secunde.

5. intreinere, curaare si decontaminare

La finalul fiecarei fure de lucru, se recomanda verificarea si curdarea tuturor pieselor sistemului si inlocuirea celor
care sunt deteriorate.

Nu utilizai detergeni agresivi si solveni pentru curdare! Recomandam utilizarea de produse de curdare
non-abrazive uzuale.

Produsele de curdare nu trebuie sa patrunda niciodata in unitatea PAPR sau in baterie!

Utilizai o carpd umeda pentru curdare si apoi stergei suprafaa pentfru a o usca.

Curdarea ar trebui efectuatd infr-o incapere bine ventilata.

ZE Evitai sa inspirai orice partficule sau fibre depuse pe piesele unitdii PAPR sau pe accesoriile acesteia!
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6. Piese de schimb si inlocuirea acestora

6.1. inlocuirea filtrelor

Se vor utiliza numai filtre proiectate pentru CleanAlIR® Basic! Filtrul frebuie sa fie nou, neutilizat si in ambalajul origi-
nal. Data de expirare nu frebuie depasitd — aceasta esfe marcatd pe un autocolant de pe corpul filfrului.

nlocuirea filtrului:

1. Indepértai capacul filtrului

2. Tragei filtrul afara din unitate.

3. Verificai inelul de efansare din cauciuc de la infrarea unitaii cu privire la posibile deteriorari.
4. Infroducei noul filtru in unitate.

5. Montai capacul filtrului.

Se recomanda Intotdeauna utilizarea unui pre-filtfru. Acesta capteaza particulele mai mari si aerosalii, prelungind
semnificafiv durata de viad a filtrului.

Instalai numai filtre noi, care nu prezinta deteriorari vizibile.

& Este interzisa curaarea filtrului sau suflarea acestuia in orice mod!

Din punct de vedere al igienei, nu se recomanda utilizarea filtrului pentru mai mult de 11una de la prima sa utilizare.

6.2. Baterii

Din motive tehnice, bateriile nu sunt complet incarcate la plecarea de la producdtor. Acestea sunt furnizate cu o
incarcare de < 30%. Drept urmare, fie incarcai bateria complet inainte de prima utilizare sau asteptai-va la o durata
de utilizare mai redusa Tn cadrul primului ciclu. Pentru o duratd viad maxima de viad a bateriei, respectai instruci-
unile de depozitare [consultai seciunea 9. ,Depozitare")

inlocuirea bateriei
cansultai anexa in imagini "How to insert the battery”

1. Prindei ferm unitatea respiratarie acionata. Eliberai inchiderea de sigurand aflatd pe partea inferioard a bateriei.
Tragei bateria afara din unitate.
2. Infroducei bateria in locasul corespunzatar al unitdii pana cand opritorul cu clic blocheaza bateria in poziia corecta.

incarcarea bateriei

+  Scoatei bateria din unitate.

+  Conectai incarcatorul la reeaua de 100 — 230 V ~ 650/80 Hz. Un bec verde indica pornirea.
- Conectai bateria la incarcator. Starea de incércare estfe indicata de un bec rosu.

« Afunci cand becul rosu se fransforma in verde, bateria este complet incércata.

«  Timpul de incarcare este aprox. 4 ore.

« Dupd incdrcare, deconectai bateria de la incdrcator si incarcétorul de la reea.

Nu se recomanda ldsarea incarcatorului conectat la reea afunci cand nu este folosit,

Incércarea incepe dupd conectarea bateriei la sursa de curent, folosind inc&rc&torul. Dupé ce bateria este incérca-
t& complet, incarcatorul comuta in modul de infreinere, pentru a menine bateria complet incarcata.

LED verde aprins faré baterie: curentul este PORNIT

LED rosu pornit: incarcare in curs

LED verde cu baterie: bateria este complet incarcata

LED rosu luminand intermitent: eroare (de ex. scurfcircuit)

incarcatorul pentru baterie este destinat numai utilizérii in inferior. Nu incércai niciodata bateria in atmo-

sfera potenial exploziva.
Este interzisa utilizarea incarcatorului pentru baterie in alte scopuri decéat cele prevazute de producator.
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7. Posibile defeciuni si alarme

In cazul oricarei defeciuni, cum ar fi o scédere sau crestere brusca a alimentarii cu aer, atunci cand utilizatorul se

Dacé exista o problema3, verificai urmatoarele:
+ Dacd unitatea esfe asamblata corect.
Starea bateriei.
+Infundarea filtrului.
Daca efansarea cagulei de profecie asigura o potrivire corespunzatoare.

Unitatea este echipatd cu sisteme de avertizare care sunt activate In urmatoarele situaii:

Filtru blocat - dacd unitatea nu poate menine debitul incarcare nivel baterie redus - a alarma informeazé
de aer selectat, sistemul electronic va reduce aufo- utilizatorul cu privire la descércarea bateriei. Este bine
mat debitul de aer cu un nivel si vei auzi un semnal sd pardsii zona contaminatd si sa Inlocuii sau reincar-
acustic. Daca unitatea nu poafe menine cel mai redus cai bateria.

debit de aer posibil, vei fi avertizat In mod contfinuu
prin infermediul unei alarme audio-vizuale.

8. Descriere de baza a controlului unitaii si setarilor

Pornirea Informaii afisaj Ajustarea debitului de aer

PORNII unitatea apdsand butfonul LED-urile de pe afisaj indica ni- Putei ajusta debitul de aer prin sim-
fimp de 3 sec. Dupa pornire, debiful velul curent al debitului de aer, pla apdsare a butonului din partea
de aer al unitdii este reglat la 170 infundarea filtrului si nivelul superioara a unitaii. Fiecare ap&sare
|/min. bateriei. modifica debitul de aer cu o treapta

170 /190 / 205 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Depozitare

Toate piesele sistemului CleanAIR® frebuie depozitate sa temperaturi cuprinse infre <10 °C si 65 °C, cu o umiditate
relativd a aerului cuprinsa ntre 20 si 95% Rh.

Bateriile se vor descérca de la sine in timpul depozitérii. Drept urmare, se recomanda incércarea bateriei tfimp de
1 ord, cel puin o datd la fiecare 3 luni. Nivelul optim de incércare a bateriei pentru depozitare pe fermen mai lung
este intre 50 — 70% din capacitate. Dupa o depozitare mai indelungata, este necesar sé se repefe 3 cicluri de
ncércare pentfru a se obine capacitatea deplind a bateriei.

10. Garanie

Garania asigura faptul ca vei primi un inlocuitor in cazul in care un produs prezintd defecte de fabricaie sau ma-
teriale care apar in fermen de 12 luni de la data cumparéarii. Perioada de garanie pentru baterii este de 6 luni de Ia
data cumparrii. Solicitarea de garanie trebuie inaintatd departamentului de vanzari/vanzatorului. in acelasi timp,
frebuie prezentatd si dovada achiziiei (respectiv o facturé sau un certificat de livrare). Garania poate fi luata in con-
siderare numai daca nu s-au realizat intervenii la unitatea respiratorie si la incércétor. Garania nu acopera defecte
cauzate de Inlocuirea fardiva a filtrelor sau de utilizarea unui filtru care a fost deteriorat prin curdare sau suflare.

Producdtorul recomanda cu tarie efectuarea unor inspecii periodice n cadrul centfrului de service CleanAIR® auto-
rizat. Inspeciile frebuie efectuate in conformitate cu legislaia locald si cel puin o daté la fiecare doi ani.
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1. Lista pieselor de schimb
Cod comanda: | Descriere:
8100 00 CA Basic (cu indicator baterie si debit)
8100 O0PA CA Basic (cu incarcator, curea confort standard si indicator debit)
8100 00CA CA Basic (cu Incarcator, curea confort super si indicator debit)
80 00 10/2 Filtru PSL pentru CA Basic (pachet de doud)
80 00 10/20 Filtru PSL pentru CA Basic (pachet de douazeci)
810017 Baterie CA Basic Lion 72 V / 4.4 Ah
7100 30 Incércator pentru baterie CA Basic
80 00 15 Pre-filtru (set de 10 buc)
80 00 20 Filtru impotriva mirosurilor (set de 10 buc)
7100 86L QuickLOCK - furtun din cauciuc, extins
7100 86 QuickLOCK - furtun din cauciuc
7100 60L QuickLOCK - furtun flexibil usor, extfins
7100 60 QuicklLOCK - furtun flexibil usor
70 00 62F Husa ignifuga pentru furtun
7100 92 Curea confort dublatd Super
7100 93 Curea confort dublaté Standard
70 00 90RD Indicator debit CA40x1/7"
8100 30 Capac filtru CleanAIR® Basic
12. Date tehnice

Specificaii tehnice - CleanAIR® Basic

Debit de aer 170 — 240 I/min
Afisaj Afisaj LED
Greutatea unitdii, inclusiv baterie 1080 g
Zgomot unitate <70dB

Durata de viad a bateriei
Un ciclu de incércare

Curea — dimensiune falie
Temperatura de utilizare

Umiditatea de ufilizare

Aprox. 4 ore *)
pana la 1500 mm
0 pana la 60 °C
20 péna la 95% Rh

Max. 500 cicluri de reincarcare

Certificare EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*) Dupé 4 ore de Incércare, bateria atinge 90% din capacitate. Incarcarea completd dureazé aprox. & ore.

Acest produs este aprobat in conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind EIP si conform testelor inde-
plineste cerinele standardului EN12941,

Declaraia de conformitate este disponibilé la: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Notified body for testing CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praga 1

Notified body 1024
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o ANVANDARMANUAL - CleanAlR® Basic
Innehall:

Introduktion

Instruktioner for anvandning
Uppackning/Montering/Anvéndning

Fdre anvandning

Underhall, rengdring och dekontaminering
Reservdelar och deras byte

Maijliga fel

Grundldaggande beskrivning av enhetsanvandning och installningar
Férvaring

10. Garanti

1. Lista dver reservdelar och tillbehdr

12. Tekniska data

CEONDOH QNS

1. Introduktion

CleanAlIR® Basic ar etft personligt andningsskyddssystem baserat pa dvertryck av filtrerad Iuft i andningszonen.
Den trycksatta luftrenande respiratorn (hédanefter kallad "PAPR') suger in Iuft frdn omgivningen och matar den fill
skyddskapan eller masken. Overtrycket som resulterar stoppar féroreningar fran att passera in i andningsomrédet.
Pa samma gang fillser dvertrycket hog komfort &ven under lang tid, da anvéandaren ej behtver andas genom eft
fungt filter. Systemet behaller valt luftflode oavsett filterstatus eller batteriniva.

For att forsakra tillrackligt skydd ar det nodvandigt att valia en lamplig kombination av PAPR-enhet och skyddande
huvuddel. Det ar aven viktigt att man anvander originalfiltren. CleanAIR® Basic folier kraven i enlighet med EN 12941,
Det ger skydd mot fasta och flytande partiklar.

2.  Instruktioner fér anvandning

L.ds noga och folj instruktionerna i denna manual. Anvandaren maste veta precis hur utrustningen anvands kor-
rekt.

+ Om PAPR-enhetfen av nagon anledning slutar fungera maste anvandaren 1&mna det fororenade omradet omedelbart.
Om skyddskapan anvands nar enheten &r avstangd sa &r skyddet 1agt eller obefintligt. Det finns da en risk for
snabb okning av koldioxidkoncentrationen och minskning av syrekoncentrationen. Situationen med enheten
avstangd nar den anvands med kapan ar onormal.

+  CleanAlR® Basic far ej anvandas om mangden inkommande Iuft &r otillracklig.

CleanAIR® Basic far ej anvandas i omraden dar syrekoncentrationen &r under 17 %.

+  CleanAlR® Basic far ej anvandas dér anvandaren ej har kunskap om fororeningen och dess kancentration.
CleanAIR® Basic far ej anvandas dar det rader risk for explosion.

+  CleanAlR® Basic far ej anvandas i instdngda utrymmen som stangda tankar, tunnlar, aviopp, efc.

Kontrollera Iuftflodet innan varie anvandning med den medfdliande flodesmaétaren. Flodet ar ofillrackligt om
toppen av konen &r i den réda zonen (Se sekfion 4.2 "Fldestest').
Huvuddelen méaste siftta val pa anvandarens ansikte for atft fillse efterfragad skyddsniva for anvandaren. Om
skagg eller langt har paverkar skyddslinjen kan detta paverka systemets skydd negativt.
Enheten ger dig skydd mot fasta och flytande aerosoler.
+ Enheten skyddar inte anvandaren mot gaser.
Filter far infe sattas fast direkt pa kapan.
+ Anvand endast original CleanAlR® filter som &r utformade for din CleanAIR® Basic PAPR-enhet.
Byt alltid filtret om du méarker att luffen som kommer ur enheten luktar annorlunda.
- CleanAlR® Basic tar ej bort kalmonoxid (CO)J eller koldioxid (CO,) fran luften!
-+ Folj alltid lokala regler for anvandning av PAPR-enheter, filter och PPE.

& Om nagon regel eller instruktion i manualen ej féljs, blir garantin ogiltigforklarad!
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3.  Uppackning/Montering/Anvéndning

3.1. Packa upp CA Basic

Kontrollera att paketet innehaller allt, och att inget skadats under transport.
Systemet inklusive fillbehor bestar av foliande komponenter:

8100 00 8100 O0OPA 81 00 O0CA
Basic-enhet med P R SLAilter ..f

Utbytbart batteri e

Fodrat komfortbalte Standard

Fodrat komfortbalte Super

SRS RSN
SRS S

Flodesmatare f
Batteriladdare (flera uttag)
Anvéandarmanual .f

3.2. Montering

Anslut batterief fill PAPR-enheten.

Anslut slangen fill PAPR-enheten och se till aft anslutningen ar tat.
Kontrollera aft filtret &r korrekt fastsatt.

Anslut slangen till huvuddelen.

INIRESES

4. Fdre anvandning

4.1.  Kontrollprocedur fore varje anvandning - se till att:

1. Alla delar &r i gotft skick utan synliga skador. Ersatt alla skadade eller slitna delar.
2. Slangen &r ansluten korrekt till PAPR-enheten och huvuddelen.
3. Flodet ar tillrackligt (Sektion 4.2).

4.2. Flodestest

1. Koppla loss luftslangen fran enhetfen.
2. Anslut floadesmataren fill enheten.
3. Sla pa PAPR-enheten och stéll in till lagsta flodesniva.

/_"E Om visarens ovre kant kommer in i det roda omradet ar flodet ofillrackligt och filtren maste bytas!

4.3. Alarmtest

Far aft kolla om alarmet fungerar, stang luftutgangen med din handflata och sla pa enheten. Du bdr hira och se
eft larm inom 16 sekunder.

5.  Underhall, rengoring och dekontaminering
Det rekammenderas aft kantfrollera och rengdra alla systemets delar och byfa de skadade i slutet av varje skift.

Anvand e aggressiva ldsningsmedel eller rengdringsmedel! Vi rekommenderar vanliga rengdringsmedel utan
slipmedel.

Rengoringsmedel far aldrig tranga in i PAPR-enheten eller batteriet!

Anvand en fuktig frasa och torka rent efteraf.

Rengoring maste ske i eff val ventilerat rum.

/_’E Undvik att andas in partiklar eller fibrer som kan ha lagt sig pa PAPR-enheten eller dess fillbehdr!
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6. Reservdelar och deras byte

6.1. Erséatta filter

Endast filter som uffarmats for CleanAIR® Basic far anvandas! Filfren maste vara nya, oanvanda och i ariginalfor-
packning. Utgdngsdatumet far ej vara passerat; det finns utmarkt pa ett klistermarke pa filfret,

Erséatta filter:

Ta av filterkapan

Skruva loss filtret fran enheten.

Kolla gummitatningarna vid ingangarna sa atft de ar oskadda.
Satt fast filtren pa enheten och skruva fast dem val.

Satt pa filterkapan.

SIFNESEN e

Anvandning av eft forfilter rekommenderas alltid. Det fangar upp storre partiklar och aerosoler och forlanger pa
s4 vis filfrets livslangd signifikant.

Anvand endast nya filter utan synlig skada.

.& Det ar forbjudet att rengdra filter eller bldsa genom dem!

Ur eft hygieniskt perspektiv ar det olampligt aft anvanda filter mer &n en manad efter forsta anvandning.

6.2. Batterier

Av tekniska skal &r batterierna ej fulladdade nar de lamnar fillverkaren. De levereras med < 30 % laddning. Ladda
darfar batteriet fullt innan forsta anvandning om du vill ha full drifttid forsta gadngen. For maximal livslangd bor du
folia lagringsinstruktionerna fér batteriet (se sekfion 9. "Forvaring')

Ersattning av batteri
se bild "How to insert the battery"

1. Ta ordentligt tag i den strémdrivna andningsenheten. Oppna sakerhetsléset pa batteriets undersida. Ta ur batteriet
ur enhetfen.
2. Saft i batteriet i respektive ingang i enheten fills du marker ett klick som indikerar att batteriet 1asts i ratt position.

Laddning av batteri

Ta ur batteriet ur enheten.

Anslut laddaren 1ill 100-230 V 50/60 Hz natstrém. En gron lampa indikerar att strémmen &ar ansluten.
Anslut batteriet fill laddaren. Laddning indikeras av en rod lampa.

Nar den roda lampan istallet lyser gront &r batteriet fulladdat.

Laddningen tar ungefar 4 fimmar.

Effer laddning bor du koppla ur batteriet fran laddaren och laddaren fran natstrammen.

Det rekommenderas ej att lamna laddaren ansluten medan den infe anvands.

Laddningen bdrjar omedelbart efter aft batteriet ansluts fill laddaren. Nar batteriet &r fulladdat byter laddaren till
underhallslage for aft halla batteriet laddat.

Gron LED-lampa utan batteri: strémmen &ar PA Rod LED-lampa lyser: laddning pagar
Gron LED-lampa med batteri: batfteriet ar fulladdat Rod LED-lampa blinkar: fel (t.ex. kortslutning)

Batteriladdaren &r endast for inomhusbruk. Ladda aldrig batteriet om explosionsrisk rader.
Det ar férbjudet att anvanda batteriladdaren fér annat bruk &n det som syftas av fillverkaren.
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7. Méojliga fel och larm

Om ett fel uppstar, som eft plotsligt fall eller 8kning av luftirycket medan anvandaren ar i ett férorenat omrade,
maste omradef Iamnas omedelbart.

Om det uppstar ett problem, kolla fdljande:
+  Aff enhefen &r korrekt montferad.
Batteristatus.
+  Filterstopp.
Om tatningen i skyddskapan sitter bra.

Enheten ar ufrustad med varningssystem som akfiveras i foliande sifuationer:

Blockerat filter — om enheten €| kan bibehalla valf Lag batteriniva — en ljudsignal varnar anvandaren nar
luftflode kommer elekfroniken automatiskt att minska batferiet ar slut. Def ar da bast atff lamna det férorena-
luftflodet en enhet och avge en ljudsignal. Om enheten de omradet och ersétta eller ladda batteriet.

infe kan bibehalla det lagsta luftflodet kommer du att
bade hora och se en signal.

8. Grundldggande beskrivning av enhetsanvéandning och instéllningar

Att sla pa enheten Visningsinformation Flodesjustering

Du slar PA enhefen genom aft LED-lampor pa skarmen visar Du kan justera luftflodet enkelt ge-
frycka in knappen under fre sekun- aktuellt flode, filterstopp och nom att frycka pa knappen pé en-
der. Efter aft enheten slagits pa &r batteriniva. hetens ovansida. Varje fryck and-
flsdet installt ill 170 |/min. rar flodet med ett steg 170 / 190 /

205 /220 / 240 |/min

9. Forvaring

Alla delar i CleanAlR®-systemet maste forvaras mellan -10 °C och 55 °C med en relativ luftfuktighet mellan 20 och
95% Rh.

Batterier kommer atft ladda ur sig vid lagring. Darfor ar det rekommenderat att ladda batteriet i en timme minst var
fredje manad. Optimal batteriniva vid langtidslagring &r mellan 50 % och 70 %. Efter langre lagring kan det ta upp
till tre cykler for batteriet att uppna full kapacitet.

10. Garanti

Garantin ser fill att du kan fa en ersaftningsenhet om produkten har tillverknings- eller materialfel som syns inom 12
manader fran inkdpsdatum. Samma tidsperiod for batterier 4r sex manader fran inkdpsdatum. Garantin tas ut fran
forsalining/forséliare. Kvitto pa kép méste uppvisas pa samma gang (t.ex. faktura, leveransbekraftelse). Garantin
godtas bara om inga ingrepp gjorts i den trycksatta andningsenheten eller laddaren. Garantin tacker inte fel som
uppstar pga. sent byte av filter eller fel som uppkaommer effer anvandning av filter som skadats av rengoring eller
urblasning.

Tillverkaren rekommenderar starkt aft periodiskt genomfora inspektioner hos eft auktoriserat CleanAlR®-service-
center. Inspektioner ska ske enligt lokal lagstiffning och minst en gang vartannat ar.
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1. Lista over reservdelar

Bestéllningsnummer: | Beskrivning:

8100 00 CA Basic [med batteri och flsdesmatare)

8100 O0PA CA Basic (med laddare, komfortbélte standard och flsdesmaétare)
8100 O0CA CA Basic (med laddare, komfortbalte super och flddesmétare)
80 00 10/2 Filter-PSL for CA Basic (tvapack]

80 00 10/20 Filter-PSL for CA Basic [20-pack]

81001/ CA Basic batteri Lilon 7.2 V / 4,4 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic batteriladdare

80 00 15 Forfilter (pack om 10 st

80 00 20 Odarfilter (set om 10 st.)

7100 86L QuickLOCK - gummislang, forlangd

7100 86 QuicklLOCK - gummislang

7100 60L QuickLOCK - funn flexslang, forlangd

7100 60 QuickLOCK - tunn flexslang

70 00 B2F Flamsakert slangskydd

7100 92 Fodrat komfortbélte Super

7100 93 Fodrat komfortbalte Standard

70 00 S0RD Flodesmatare CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAIR® Basic filterkapa

12. Tekniska data

Tekniska specifikationer - CleanAIR® Basic

Luftflade 170 - 240 I/min

Skarm LED-skarm

Vikt for enhet, inklusive batteri 1080 g

Enhetens ljudniva <70 dB

Batterilivslangd Max. 600 laddcykler

En laddcykel Ungefar 4 timmar*)

Balte — Midjematt upp till 1500 mm
Arbetstemperatur 0 till 80 °C
Arbetsluftfuktighet 20 % till 85 % Rh

Cerfifiering EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] Efter 4 timmar laddning nér batteriet 90 % av dess kapacitet. Full laddning tar ungefér 5 timmar.

Denna produkt &r godkand i enlighet med forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning och uppfyller
kraven i standarden EN123941 enligt tester.

Deklaration om tverensstammelse finns tillganglig pa: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
Anmalda organet for CE-provning: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republik
Anmalda organet 1024
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. UPORABNISKI PRIROENIK — CleanAlR® Basic (k=] AY/
Vsebhina: .

Uvod

Navodila za uporabo
Razpakiranje/sestava

Pred uporabo

Vzdrzevanie, ¢iscenje in dekontaminacija
Nadomestni deli in njihova zamenjava
Morebitne okvare in alarmi

Osnovni opis nadzora enote in nastavitev
Shranjevanije

Garancija

Seznam nadomestnih delov/dodatne opreme
Tehnicni podatki

RRgeoNpoprN

1 Uvod

CleanAIR® Basic je osebni respiraforni zascitni sistem, zasnovan na prekomernem tlaku filtriranega zraka v dihal-
nem obmodju. Respirator za ocigtevanie zraka na napajanje (v nadalievanju »PAPR<] izsesa zrak iz okolice in ga
dovaja v zascitno masko. Nastali prekomerni tlak preprecuie, da bi kontaminanti vstopili v dihalno obmogije. Hkrati
pa blagi prekamerni flak zagotavija visoko raven udobja uporabnika, tudi ¢e se izdelek uporablia dalj ¢asa, saj ni
potrebe po premagovanju morebitnega upora, ki ga povzroca filter. Sistem zadrzuje izbrani prefok zraka, ne glede

na to, ali je filter zamasen oziroma ne glede na raven napolnjenosti baterije.

Ce Zelite zagotoviti usinkovito zadéito, izberite primerno kombinacijo enote PAPR in za&itne maske. Prav tako je
kljuénega pomena, da uporabljate originalne filtre. CleanAIR® Basic ustreza zahtevam standarda EN 12941, Zagota-
vlia zas¢ito pred trdnimi in fekocimi delci.

2. Navodila za uporabo

Pozarno preberite in upostevajte navodila, navedena v tem uparabniskem priro¢niku. Uporabnik maora fo¢no vedeti,
kako pravilno uporabliati zas¢itno opremo.

+ Ce iz katerega koli razloga enota PAPR preneha delovati, mora uporabnik takoj zapustiti kontaminirano obmotie.
Ce izdelek uporabljate z naglavno masko, ko je enota izklopliena, je raven dihalne za&tite ni%ja oziroma zastite
ni mogoce zagotoviti. VV fem primeru obstaja nevarnost hitrega porasta kancentraciie oglikovega dioksida in
znizanja koncentracie kisika. Ce enoto uporabljate skupaj z naglavno masko, enote ne izklapljajte.

+ Enofe CleanAIR® Basic ne uporabliajte, ¢e je kolicina dovodnega zraka nezadostna.
Enote CleanAIR® Basic ne uporabliate v obmocjih, kier je koncentracija kisika nizja od 17 %.

+ Enofe CleanAlR® Basic ne uporabliate v obmagiih, kier uporabnik ni seznanien z vrsto konfaminaciie in njene
kancentracije.

+ Enofe CleanAIR® Basic ne uporabliate v obmocjih, kier obstaja nevarnost eksplozije.
Enote CleanAlR® Basic ne uporabliajte v omejenih prostorih, kot so zaprti rezervoarji, funeli, kanalizacijski sis-
femi itd.
Pred vsako upaorabo preverite pretok zraka s priloZzenim indikatoriem pretoka. Hitrost prefoka je prenizka, ce je
zgornji rob sfozca v rdecem obmodiju (preberite razdelek 4.2 »Preskus prefoka zraka«).
Naglavne maske se morajo tesno prilegati obrazu, kaiti le tako lahko zagotovijo deklarirano raven zascite uporab-
nika. Ce se v fesnilo vmesajo brada ali dolgi lasje, to lahko negativno vpliva na za&éito, ki jo zagotaviia sistem.
Enota omogoca zascito pred frdnimi in tfekocimi aerasoli.

+Vendar pa enota uparabnika ne sciti pred plini.
Filtrov ne smete namestiti neposredno na masko.

+ Uporabljajte samo originalne filtre CleanAIR®, ki so oblikovani posebej za enoto CleanAIR® Basic PAPR.
Filter vedno zamenjajte, te opazite drugacen vonj zraka, ki ga dovaja enota.

+ Enota CleanAIR* Basic ne odstranjuje oglikovega monoksida (CO) ali aglikovega dioksida (CO,) iz zrakal
Pri uporabi enot PAPR, filtrov in enot PPE vedno upostevaite lokalno zakonodajo.

& Ce katerega koli pravila ali navodila v tfem dokumentu ne upo&tevate, garancija postane neveljavnal
3. Razpakiranje/sestava
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3.1. Razpakiranje enote CA Basic

Preverite, ali je vsebina paketa celovita in da se noben element med transportom ni poskodoval.
Paketfa z dodatki vkljuc¢uje naslednje komponente:

8100 00 8100 00PA 8100 00CA
Enota Basic s filfrom P R SL W
Zamenljiva baterija W
Komfortno oblozZeni pas Standard
Komfortno oblozeni pas Super

SRS SNRS
SNENO NS

Indikator pretoka W

Polnilnik baterije (vetviitni)

Uporabniski prirocnik .f
3.2. Sestava

1. Baferijo poveZite z enofo PAPR.

2. Cev povezite z enoto PAPR in preverite, ali je povezava ustrezno prikljucena.
3. Preverite, ali je filter namescen pravilno.

4. Cev prikljucite na masko.

4. Pred uporabo

4.1.  Kontrolni pregled pred vsako uporabo - preverite, da:

1. So vse komponente v brezhibnem stanju brez vidnih znakaov poskodb. Vse poskodovane in obrabliene dele
zamenjajfe.

2. Cev je pravilno priklju¢ena na enafo PAPR kat fudi na naglavno masko.

3. Pretok zraka je zadosten (razdelek 4.2).

4.2. Preskus pretoka zraka

1. Zratno cev izkljucite iz enote.
2. Indikator pretoka prikljucite na enoto.
3. Vklopite enato PAPR in nastavite spodnjo raven pretoka zraka.

i‘h Ce se zgornji rob kazalnika nahaja v rde¢em obmogiju, pretok zraka ni zadosten in morate zamenjati filtre!

4.3. Preskus alarma

Pravilno delovanie alarma preverite tako, da vklopite enoto in z dlanjo zaprete izhod za zrak. V manj kot 156 sekun-
dah morate zaslisati in videti alarmne signale.

5. Vzdrzevanje, ¢iScenje in dekontaminacija

0Ob koncu vsake izmene priporoc¢amo, da preverite vse dele sistfema in jih ocistite ter zamenijate, ¢e so fi posko-
davani.

Za ¢istenie ne uporabliajte agresivnih detergentov in razredcill Priporo¢amo, da uporabliate pogoste neabraziv-
ne izdelke za ciscenie.

Izdelki za ¢iscenje nikoli ne smejo vdreti v enofo PAPR ali baterijo!

Enotfo ocistite z vlazno krpo in obriSite povrsino enote.

Cistenje izvajajte v dobro prezratenem prostoru.

Pazite, da ne vdihnete morebitnih delcev in vlaken, ki so se nabrali na delih enote PAPR ali dodatni
opremi!
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6. Nadomestni deli in njihova zamenjava

B6.. Zamenjava filtrov

Uporabite lahko samo filter, ki je oblikovan za enoto CleanAIR® Basic! Filter mora biti nov, nerablien in zapakiran v
originalni embalazi. Datuma poteka ne smete prekoraciti — najdete ga na nalepki na ohisju filfra.

Zamenijava filtra:

Odstranite pokrav filtra.

|z enote odstfranite filter.

Preverite gumijasti tesnilni obro¢ na vhodu v enaofto, ali je morda poskodovan.
V enaofo vstavite nov filter.

Namestite pokrov filtra.

SIFNERENIES

Priporo¢amo, da vedno uporabite predfilter. Vanj se ujamejo vedji delci in aerasoli, obenem pa znatno podaljsate
zivlienjsko daobo filtra.

Namestite nov filter brez vidnih znakov poskodb.

& Ciscenie filtra oz. izpihovanije na kakréen koli natin je prepovedano!

Iz higienskega vidika ne priporoc¢amo, da filter uporabljajte dljie od enega meseca od prve uporabe.

6.2. Baterije

Zaradi tehni¢nih razlogov baterije tovarniska niso v celoti napolnjene. BDobavimo jih z < 30 % napolnjenostio. Zato
pred prvo uporabo v celofi napolnite baterijo ali pa bo Zivijenjska doba prvega cikla znatno krajsa. Ce Zelite dosedi
najvetio zivlienjsko dobo baterije, upo&tevajte navodila za shranjevanje [preberite razdelek 9. »Shranjevanje«]

Zamenjava baterije
Oglejte si slikavni dodatek »How to insert the battery«

1. Trdno primite respiraforno enoto z napajanjem. Sprastite varnostni zaklep na spodnii strani baterije. Izvlecite baterijo
iz enate.
2. Baterijo vstavite na usfrezno mesta v enoti, dokler ne zaslisite klika, ki panazarja pravilni polozaj baterije.

Polnjenje baterije

- Baterijo izvlecite iz enote.

+ Palnilnik prikjucite v omrezje 100-230 V ~ 50/B0 Hz. Zelena lutka pomeni, da je napajanje vkliutena.
- Baterijo povezite s palnilnikam. Rdeca lu¢ka pomeni, da se enota polni.

« Ko rdeca lucka preklopi na zeleno, je baterija v celoti napolnjena.

- (as polnjenja traja priblizno 4 ure.

+ Po konc¢anem polnjenju izkljucite baterijo iz polnilnika, polnilnik pa iz omrezja.

Ne priporo¢amo, da polnilnik ostane priklju¢en v omreZje, ko ga ne uporabliate.

Palnjenje se pricne, ko baterijo prikljucite na napajanje. Ko se baterija v celoti napaolni, polnilnik preklopi v nacin
vzdrzevanja, da ohrani 100-odstotno napolnjenost baterije.

Zelena lucka LED brez baterije: napajanie je VKLOPLJENG
Rdeca lucka LED je vklopliena: poteka polnjenje

Zelena lucka LED z baterijo: baterija je v celoti napolnjena
Rdeta lutka LED, ki utripa: napaka (npr. kratki stik]

Polnilnik baterije je namenjen samo za notranjo uporabo. Baterije nikoli ne polnite v okolju, kier obstaja

nevarnost eksplozije.
Uporaba polnilnika baterije v kateri koli drugi namen, kot ga dologi proizvajalec, je prepovedana.
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7. Morebitne okvare in alarmi

V primeru okvare, kat je nenaden upad ali nenadno povecanje dofoka zraka, ko je uporabnik v konfaminiranem
delovnem obmodiju, takoj zapustite delovno mesto.

Ce se je pojavila tezava, preverite naslednje:
+ Al je enota pravilno sestavliena.

Stanje baterije.
+  Zamas$enost filfra.

Ali je tesnilo maske ustrezno pritrieno.

Enaota ima vgrajene opozarilne sisteme, ki se akfivirajo v naslednijih primerih:

Blokiran filter — ¢e enota ne more zagotavijati izbra- Nizka napolnjenost baterije — alarm obvesca uporab-
nega pretoka zraka, vgrajena elektronika samodejno nika, da je baterija prazna. Priporo¢amo, da zapustite
zniza pretok zraka za eno raven, vi pa boste zaslisali kontaminirano obmoacije in zamenijajte oziroma ponov-
zvoeni signal. Ce enota ne more vzdrzevati najniziega no napolnite baterijo.

dovolienega prefoka zraka, se zvocno-vizualni alarm
stalno vklaplja.

8. Osnovni opis nadzora enote in nastavitev

Vklaplianje Prikazane informacije Nastavitev pretoka zraka

Enota VKLOPITE tako, da gumb pri- Lucke LED na zaslonu prika- Prefok zraka preprosto nastfavite
drzite 3 sekunde. Po vklopu enote zujejo frenutno raven prefoka tako, da pritisnete gumb na vrhu
je prefok zraka nastaviien na 170 I/ zraka, zamasenost filfra in ra- enate. Z vsakim pritiskam gumba
min. ven napolnjenosti baterije. spremenite pretok za eno sfopnjo

-170/190/ 206 / 220 / 240 I/min

9. Shranjevanje

Vse dele sistfema CleanAIR® morate hraniti v prostorih s femperaturo med =10 in 55 °C in relativno zra¢no vlago
med 20 in 95 % rel. vlage.

Baterije se med shranjevaniem samodejno izpraznijo. Zato priporo¢amao, da baterijo napolnite za eno uro na vsake
tri mesece. Optimalna raven napolnjenosti baterije za daliSe obdabje shranjevanja je med 560-70 % zmogljivosti. Po
dalisem obdobju skladiscenja je treba ponoviti fri cikle polnjenja, da dosezete polno zmagliivost baterije.

10. Garancija

Ce v prvih 12 mesecih od datuma nakupa pride do proizvodne okvare ali okvare izdelka, boste v okviru garancije
prejeli nadomestni izdelek. Garancija za baterije velia 6 mesecev od datuma nakupa. Garancijski zahtevek je freba
posredovati prodajnemu oddelku/prodajalcu. Hkrati morate posredovati tudi dokazilo o nakupu (npr. racun ali po-
frdilo o dostavi). Garancija je veljavna samo, te respiratorna enota na napajanje ni bila modificirana. Garancija je
krile okvar, do katerih e prislo zaradi zapoznele zamenijave filtrov, ali ¢e ste uporabljali filter, ki ste ga poskodovali
pri ¢istenju oz. razpihovanju.

Proizvajalec foplo priporoca, da enoto redno pripeliete na pregled v pooblasgceni servisni center CleanAIR®. Pregledi
se morajo izvajati sklano z zakonom in najmanj enkrat na vsaki dve lefi.
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Seznam nadomestnih delov

Koda narocila:

Opis:

8100 00
8100 00PA
8100 00CA
80 00 10/2
80 00 10/20
810017
7100 30
80 00 15
80 00 20
7100 86L
7100 86
7100 60L
7100 60

70 00 62F
7100 92
7100 93

70 00 SORD
8100 30

CA Basic (z baterijo in indikatorjem pretoka)

CA Basic (s polnilnikom, udobnim trakom standard in indikatorjem pretoka)
CA Basic (s polnilnikom, udobnim frakom super in indikatorjem pretoka)
Filter PSL za CA Basic (komplet vkljutuje dva filira)

Filter PSL za CA Basic (komplet vklutuje dvajset filtrov)

CA Basic lifi-ionska baterija 7,2 /4.4 Ah

CA Basic polnilnik za baterije

Predfilter (komplet 10 kosov)

Filter proti nezelenemu vonju (komplet 10 kosov)

QuickLOCK — gumijasta cev, podalisana

QuickLOCK - gumijasta cev

QuickLOCK - lahka gibljiva cev, podalisana

QuickLOCK - lahka gibliva cev

Pokrov cevi, odporen profi ognju

Komfortno obloZeni pas Super

Komfortno obloZeni pas Standard

Indikator pretoka CA40x1/7"

Pokrov za filter CleanAIR® Basic

12.

Tehnicni podatki

Tehniéne specifikacije - CleanAIR® Basic

Pretok zraka

Zaslon

Teza enote, vklutno z baterijo

Hrupnost enote

Zivlienjska doba baterije
En cikel polnjenja
Pas — obseg pasu

Delovna temperatura

Delovna vlaga

Certifikat

*] Po &tirih urah napajanja baterija doseze 90 % zmogljivosti. 100-% napajanie fraja priblizno pet ur.

Ta izdelek je odobren v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425 0 0Z0 in v skladu s preskusi izpolnjuje zahteve standar-

da EN12841.

170-240 I/min

Zaslon LED

1080g

<70dB

Najv. 500 ciklov vnovitnega polnjenja
Pribliz. 4 ure *)

do 1,500 mm

OdoBO°C

20 do 95% rel. vlage

EN 12941/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

Izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na naslovu: https:;//www.clean-air.cz/doc

Priglaseni organ za testiranje CE:
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. . KULLANMA KILAVUZU - CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION Syl ] =)
Icindekiler: .

Tanrtim

Kullanma talimatlari

Paketi acma ve birlestirme
Kullanmadan 6nce

Bakim, temizleme ve arindirma
Yedek parcalar ve degistiriimesi
Muhtemel arizalar

Cihaz kontrol ve ayarlarinin temel tanimi
Depolama

10. Garanti

1. Yedek parca / Aksesuar listesi
12. Teknik veriler

CEONDOH QNS

1. Tanitim

CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, solunum alanindaki filfrelenmis havanin asir basincina dayali kisisel solunum karuma
sistemidir. Pilli hava temizleyici solunum cihazi (bundan sonra "PAPR" olarak anilacakfir), orfamdaki havayi emer
ve bunu karuyucu basliga veya maskeye verir. Sonucta olusan asir basing, kirletici maddelerin solunum alanina
gecmesini 6nler. Ayni zamanda hafif asir baski, uzun bir stre takilsa dahi yiksek kullanici konforu saglar ctinku
filtrenin hicbir solunum direncinin tUstesinden gelmesi gerekli dedildir. Sistem, filtre fikanikligi veya pil sarj seviyesi
fark etmeksizin secilen hava akisini strdurur.

Efkili bir koruma saglamak icin uygun bir PAPR ve koruyucu baslik secilmesi gereklidir. Ayrica orijinal filtrelerin
kullanilmasi da onemlidir. CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, EN 12941in gerekliliklerini karsilar. Kati ve sivi partikiillere
karsl koruma sadlar.

2. Kullanma talimatlari

Bu kullanma kilavuzunda belirfilen falimatlan dikkatli sekilde okuyun ve fakip edin. Kullanici, koruyucu ekipmanin
dogru sekilde nasil kullanacagini fam olarak bilmelidir.

Herhangi bir nedenden dolayi PAPR, calismazsa kullanici, kiflenmis orfami cabuk sekilde terk etmelidir.

Cihaz kapaliyken baslikla kullaniliyarsa solunum koruma, dtstk veya yoktur. Bu durumda karbon dioksit kon-
sanfrasyonunda hizli bir artis ve oksijen konsantrasyonunda ise azalma fehlikesi vardir. Baslikla birlikte kullani-
Iiyarken cihaz kapanirsa durum anormaldir.

CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, gelen hava miktari yetersiz oldugunda kullaniimamalidir.

CleanAlR® Basic EVOLUTION, oksijen kansantrasyonunun %17'nin altinda oldugu yerlerde kullaniimamalidir.
CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, kullanicinin kirlilik cesidi ve konsantrasyonu hakkinda bilgisinin olmadigi yerlerde
kullanilmamalidir.

CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, patflama riskinin oldugu yerlerde kullaniimamalidir.

CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION, kapali tanklar, ttneller, kanalizasyonlar gibi kapali alanlarda kullaniimamalidir.

Her kullanimdan 8nce hava akisini, ekli akis gostergesiyle kantrol edin. Koninin Ust kenarindaki kirmizi bolgedey-
se akis hizi yetersiz demektir (bkz. Bolum 4.2 "Hava akis testi').

Takilan basliklar, kullanan kisi icin bildirilen karuma seviyesinin saglanmasi icin yize sikica ofurmalidir. Sakaliniz
veya uzun saciniz, sizdirmazlik hattina engel oluyorsa bu durum, sistem farafindan saglanan korumayi olumsuz
sekilde etkileyebilir.

Unite, kati ve sivi ayresollere karsi koruma saglar.

Unite, kullaniciya gazlara karsi koruma sagjlamaz.

Filtreler, dogrudan basliga takilmamalidir.

Sadece CleanAlR® Basic EVOLUTION PAPR Uniteniz icin fasarlanmis orijinal CleanAIR® filtrelerini kullanin.
Cihazdan cikan havanin kokusunda bir degdisiklik fark ederseniz filtreyi degistirin.

CleanAlR® Basic EVOLUTION, havadan karbon monoksiti (CO) veya karbon dioksiti (CO,) temizlemez!

PAPR'In, filtrelerin ve PPE'nin kullanimina yanelik yerel diizenlemelere her zaman uyun.

m Bu kilavuzda belirtilen herhangi bir kural veya talimata uyulmazsa garanti, gecersiz hale gelir!
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3. Paketi acma / Birlestirme

3.1. CA Basic EVOLUTION paketinin acilmasi
Paket iceridinin tam olup olmadigini ve nakliye esnasinda hicbir seyin hasar gormedidini kontrol edin.
Aksesuarlar da dahil tam sistem, su parcalari icermektedir:

8100 00 81 00 O0OPA 81 00 00CA
P R SL filtreli Basic EVOLUTION Unitesi ..l’r
Degistirilebilir pil e
Rahat dolgulu kayis Standardi

Rahat dolgulu kayis Stiper

SRS RSN
SRS S

Akis gostergesi '
Pil sarj cihazi (gok uclu)
Kullanma Kilavuzu .f

3.2. Birlestirme

Pili PAPR Unitesine fakin.

Hortumu PAPR'| takin ve baglantinin yeteri kadar siki oldugundan emin olun.
Filfrenin dogru sekilde takilip takilmadigini kontrol edin.

Hortfumu baslida takin.

INIRESES

4. Kullanmadan dénce

4.1.  Her kullamimdan 6nceki kontrol islemi — asagidaki hususlardan emin olun:

1. TUm parcalar, hicbir géruntr hasar olmaksizin iyi durumda. Her hasarli ve asinmis parcayi degistirin.
2. Hortum, PAPR'a ve ayni zamanda basliga dogru sekilde takilmis.
3. Hava akisi yeterli (Bolim 4.2.).

4.2. Hava akisi testi

1. Hava horfumunu cihazdan cikarin.
2. Akis gostergesini cihaza fakin.
3. PAPR cihazini acin ve alt hava akis seviyesini ayarlayin.

/_"E ibrenin tist kenari kirmizi bélgeye girerse hava akis, yetersizdir ve filtreler degistiriimelidir!

4.3. Alarm testi

Alarmin dogru sekilde calistigini kontrol efmek icin cihazi acarak hava cikisini avuc icinizle kapatin. 16 saniye
icerisinde bir alarm sinyalini duymali ve gérmelisiniz.

5. Bakim, temizleme ve arindirma
Her calisma vardiyasinin sonunda sistemin tim parcalarinin kontrol edilip femizlenmesi ve hasar gérmus horfumun
degistiriimesi onerilir.

Temizlik islemi icin asindirici deterjanlar ve cozelfiler kullanmayin! Asindirici olmayan genel temizleme Urdnlerinin
kullanilimasini 8neririz.

Temizleme Urtnleri, PAPR'In veya pilin icerisine kesinlikle girmemelidir!

Temizlemek icin nemli bir bez kullanin ardindan yizeyi silerek kurulayin.

Temizlik islemi iyi havalandirlan bir odada yapilmalidir.

f‘_’h PAPR ve aksesuarlarinin tizerinde biriken partikil ve tiftikleri solumamaya dikkat edin!
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6. Yedek parcalar ve degistirilmesi

B.1.  Filtrelerin degdistirilmesi

Sadece CleanAlR® Basic EVOLUTION icin tasarlanmis orijinal filtreler kullaniimalidir! Filtre yeni, kullanimamis ve ori-
jinal ambalajinda olmalidir. Son kullanma tarihi gecmis olmamalidir — Filtrenin govdesi Uzerinde bulunan bir efikette
isareflenmistir.

Filtre dedisimi:

1. Filtre kapagini cikarin

2. Filtreyi cihazdan cekerek cikarin.

3. Olasi hasarlara karsi cihazin girisindeki lastik confayi kontrol edin.

4. Yeni filtreyi cihaza yerlestirin.

b. Filtre kapagini takin.

Her zaman bir 6n filtfrenin kullaniimasi onerilir. Buytk partiktlleri ve ayresolleri yakalar, boylece on filtre, filtrenin
kullanim stresini 8nemli derecede uzatir.

Sadece hichir gérintr hasari olmayan yeni filtreyi takin.

& Bir filtrenin temizlenmesi veya filtreye hava futulmasi yasaktir!

Hijyen acisindan filtrenin ilk kullanimindan sonra 1 aydan daha uzun stre kullanlmamasi ¢nerilir.

6.2. Piller

Teknik nedenlerden dolay piller, Ureficiden gonderilirken tam olarak sarj edilmemekfedir. %30'dan daha az sarj
seviyesiyle gonderilmektedir. Bundan dolayi pili ilk kullanimdan 6nce tam olarak sarj edin aksi takfirde ilk sarj don-
gustinde daha kisa bir calisma stresi beklemelisiniz. Maksimum pil 8mri igin depolama talimatlarini takip edin (bkz.
Bolum 9. "Depolama’)

Pilin degistirilmesi
"How to insert the battery" resimli eklerine bakin

1. GUc saglanmis olan solunum cihazini sikica furun. Pilin alt kisminda bulunan emniyet kilidini acin. Pili cihazin disina
cikarin.
2. Pili, mekanizma dogru kanumunda kilitleyene kadar cihazda bulunan ilgili yere itin.

Pilin sarj edilmesi

Pili cihazin disina dogru kaydirin.

Sarj clhazini 100 — 230 V ~ 50/80 Hz elekirik prizine takin. Yesil bir 1sik, cihazin acildigini gésterir,
Pili sarj cihazina takin. Sarj islemi kirmizi bir 1sikla gosterilir,

Kirmizi 1sik yesile dondugtnde pil, tam olarak sarj edilmis demektir.

Sarj suresi yaklasik olarak 4 saattir.

Sarj isleminin ardindan pili sarj cihazindan cikarin ve sarj cihazini prizden cekin.

Kullaniimiyorken sarj cihazinin elektrik prizine takili birakiimasi énerilmemektedir.

Sarj islemi, sarj cihazinin gtic kaynagina takimasindan sonra baslar. Pil tam olarak sarj edildiginde sarj cihaz, pili
tam sarjll durumda futmak icin bakim durumuna gecer.

Pil olmadan Yesil LED yaniyor: giic ACIK
Kirmizi LED yaniyor: sarj islemi devam ediyor
Pilli Yesil LED: pil tam olarak sarj edilmis

Kirmizi LED yanip séniiyor: hata (or. kisa devre)

Pil sarj cihazi sadece ic mekanda kullanima yoneliktir. Pili kesinlikle potansiyel olarak patlayici atmosferde
sarj etmeyin. Pil sarj cihazinin, Uretici tarafindan belirlenenlerin disindaki amaclar icin kullaniimasi yasaktir.

121



7. Muhtemel arizalar ve alarmlar

Kullanici kirli bir calisma alanindayken hava beslemesindeki ani azalma veya yUkselme gibi herhangi bir ariza duru-
munda calisma yerinin hemen terk edilmesi gereklidir.

Eger bir sorun varsa asagidaki noktalar kontrol edin:
+  Cihazi dogru sekilde birlestirilip birlestiriimedigi.
Pilin durumu.
+ Filtre fikanikligi.
+  Guvenlik bashgi contasinin iyi bir sizdirmazlik saglayip saglamadig.

Cihazda, asagidaki durumlarda etkinlesen uyari sistemleri bulunmaktadir:

Filtre tikanikligi — Cihaz, secilen hava akisini saglaya- Disuk pil sarji — pil bosaldiginda bir alarm kullaniciyi
miyorsa elektronik parcalar hava akisini ofomatik ola- bilgilendirir. Kirlenmis alani terk etmek ve pili degistir-
rak bir kademe dusurur ve sesli bir uyar duyulur. Ci- mek ya da sarj etmek en iyisidir.

haz, en dustk muhtemel hava akisini saglayamiyorsa
kesintisiz bir sesli ve gortntull alarm sizi uyaracaktir.

8. Cihaz kontrol ve ayarlarinin temel tanimi

Cihazin acilmasi Bilgilerin gorinttlenmesi Hava akisi ayari
Cihazi, dugmeye 3 saniye slreyle Ekranin  Uzerinde  bulunan Hava akisini, sadece cihazin Ust fa-
basarak ACIN. Cihazi actiktan sonra LED'ler mevcut hava akis se- rafindaki dugmeye basarak ayarla-
hava akigl, 170 I/dak. olarak ayarlidir. viyesini, filtre tikanikligini ve pil yabhilirsiniz. Her basis akisi bir kade-
seviyesini gdsterir, me 170/190/ 205/ 220/ 240 I/dak.
degistirir
9. Saklama

CleanAlR® sisteminin tim parcalar, -10 °C ile 56 °C'lik sicakliklar ve %20 ile %96 'lik bagil nem arasinda saklanmalidir.

Saklama esnasinda piller kendi kendine bosalir. Bundan dolayi pillerin en az her 3 ayda bir kez 1 saaf streyle sarj
edilmesi onerili. Daha uzun streyle saklamak icin en uygu pil sarj seviyesi %60 — %70'lik kapasite arasindadrr.
Uzun sureli saklamadan sonra pilin fam kapasitesine ulasmasi icin 3 sar| dongtstnun tekrarlanmasi gereklidir.

10. Garanti

Garanti, Urtintin satfin alinmasindan sonraki 12 ay icerisinde herhangi bir tretim veya malzeme kusurunun orfaya
cikmasi durumunda yenisiyle degistiriimesini saglar. Piller icin garanti stresi satin alinma tarihinden itibaren 6 aydir.
Garanti talebi, satis bolumiine/saticiya bildirimelidir. Ayni zamanda satin alma belgesi génderilmelidir (6r. bir fatura
veya feslimat belgesi). Garanti sadece pilli solunum cihazina ve sarj cihazina herhangi bir miidahale yapiimamissa
onaylanabilir. Garanfi, filtrelerin gec degistirimesinden veya temizleme ya da hava tutulmasindan dolayi zarar gor-
mus bir filtrenin kullaniimasindan kaynakli kusurlari kapsamaz.

Uretici, CleanAIR® yetkili servis merkezinde periyodik olarak incelemeler gergeklestiriimesini kesinlikle tavsiye et-
mektedir. Incelemeler, yerel kanuna gore ve her iki yilda bir kez yapimaldir.
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n.

Yedek parca listesi

Siparis kodu: | Aciklama:

8100 00 CA Basic EVOLUTION (pilli ve akis gostergeli)

8100 O0PA CA Basic EVOLUTION (sarj cihazli, rahat standart kayish ve akis gostergeli)
8100 O0CA CA Basic EVOLUTION (sarj cihazl, rahat siiper kayisli ve akis gistergeli)
80 00 10/2 CA Basic EVOLUTION (ikili paket] icin filtre PSL

80 00 10/20 CA Basic EVOLUTION [yirmili paket) icin filtre PSL

81001/ CA Basic EVOLUTION pil Lilon 7.2 V / 44 Ah

7100 30 CA Basic EVOLUTION pil sarj cihazi

80 00 15 On filtre (10 adetlik set)

80 00 20 Koku filtresi (10 adetlik sef]

7100 86L QuickLOCK - lastik horfum, uzatimis

7100 86 QuickLOCK - lastik horfum

7100 60L QuickLOCK - hafif fleks hortum, uzatimis

7100 60 QuickLOCK - hafif fleks hortum

70 00 B2F Atese dayanikli hortum kilifi

7100 92 Rahat dolgulu kayis Stper

7100 83 Rahat dolgulu kayis Standardi

70 00 SORD Akis gostergesi CA40x1/7"

8100 30 CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION filtre kapag

12. Teknik veriler

Teknik 6zellikler - CleanAIR® Basic EVOLUTION

Hava akisi 170 - 240 |/dak.
Ekran LED ekran
Cihaz agirid, pil dahil 1080 g
GUrditd seviyesi <70dB

Pil kullanim omru Maks. 500 sarj etme

Bir sarj dongusu Yaklasik 4 saat *)
Kayis — bel dlctsu 1600 mm'ye kadar

0-60°C

%20 — %956 Bn

EN 12841/A2 TH2/TH3 P R SL

*] 4 saatlik sarj isleminin ardindan pil %90 kapasiteye ulasir. Tam sarj islemi yaklasik 5 saat surer.

Kullanma sicaklig
Kullanma nem orani

Belge

Bu Urtn, KKD ile ilgili 2016/425 (AB) Yonetmeligine gtre onaylanmistir ve festlere gore EN12941 standardinin
gerekliliklerini karsilamaktadir.

Uygunluk Beyani: https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

CE testi icin onayl kurulus: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1

Notified body 1024
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